
Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

3/07/2015 53 Yirrigan Dr 
Mirrabooka
 6061 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 12/11/2018 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from dry cleaning solvents) are present as a vapour in soil beneath the 
southern porƟon of the site and extending off-site to the south. 

8/07/2015 32 Morgan St 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Report not substantiated 6/08/2015 No contamination has been identified in soil and groundwater beneath the site. 

9/07/2015 303 Great Eastern Hwy 
Belmont
 6104 WA

Remediated for restricted use 27/05/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the site that 
extend off-site to the south-west. 

10/07/2015 Lot 214 On Plan 1911 Bassendean 6054 
WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/07/2015 Elevated concentrations of metals are present in industrial waste material used in historical fill at the site.

14/07/2015 28 Division St 
Welshpool
 6106 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/10/2015 Chlorinated hydrocarbons such as trichloroethane are present in groundwater beneath the site. 

15/07/2015 8 Clayton St (excluding Subject A) Midland 
6056 WA

Decontaminated 14/10/2019 Following remediation, no significant contamination remains at the site.

15/07/2015 8 Clayton St (Subject A) Midland 6056 WA Remediated for restricted use 14/10/2019 Asbestos containing material (ACM), asbestos fines, metals (copper, lead, nickel, zinc) and hydrocarbons 
(such as from diesel or oil) are present in soils across the site beneath a warning barrier and layer of clean 
fill capping. 
 
An asbestos containment cell (total area 2,280m2) containing friable asbestos waste, ACM, asbestos fines 
and metals is present beneath the central porƟon of the site. 
 
Metals (cadmium, chromium, copper, nickel, lead and zinc), pathogens and nutrient contaminated 
groundwater  is present beneath the site. 

17/07/2015 289 Patstone Rd 
Collie
 6225 WA

Report not substantiated 13/08/2015 No contamination has been identified.

Page 1 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

20/07/2015 Tom Price Mine, Mining Lease ML4SA 
Mount Sheila 6751 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/05/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in soils and groundwater beneath a light-vehicle 
refuelling facility and a former bulk fuel storage facility at the site. Solvents have also been detected in 
groundwater beneath the light-vehicle refuelling facility. 
 
Groundwater at the site has been impacted by acid and metalliferous drainage, as a result of mine pit 
excavation and dewatering. Low pH, sulfate and metals (aluminium, arsenic, cadmium, cobalt, copper, iron, 
manganese, nickel, mercury and zinc) are present in groundwater in areas close to the South-East Prongs, 
SecƟon Six and Central Pits. 
 
Low pH, sulfate and metals (aluminium, copper, iron, manganese, nickel, cobalt, selenium and zinc) are 
present in surface water in the pit lakes of the South-East Prongs, SecƟon Six Pit and Central Pits. 
 
A metal (arsenic) is present in also sediments of the 'reclaim pond'. 22/07/2015 Lot 13   

St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/09/2015 This site has been used for the disposal of liquid wastes including grease and sewage.  However, no 
contamination investigations have been carried out and the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is 
unknown.

24/07/2015 3134 Marine Tce 
West End
 6530 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 30/11/2017 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil at the site.

29/07/2015 2351 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Decontaminated 12/12/2022 Following remediation at the adjacent property to the north-west, no known contamination remains at the 
site.

29/07/2015 104 Chester Pass Rd 
Yakamia
 6330 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

5/08/2015 372 Grand Prom 
Dianella
 6059 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/09/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater.

5/08/2015 106 Ranford Rd 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 1/02/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the site.

5/08/2015 12052 Gladstone Av 
Swan View
 6056 WA

Decontaminated 20/10/2016 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.
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6/08/2015 274 Erindale Rd 
Warwick
 6024 WA

Decontaminated 23/10/2018 Following remediation, no contamination is present at the site.

12/08/2015 171 Todd St 
Merredin
 6415 WA

Report not substantiated 26/09/2018 No contamination has been identified.

12/08/2015 12797 Columbus Bvd 
Wandina
 6530 WA

Remediated for restricted use 29/09/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) remain in soil at depths greater than 1.5 metres below the 
electrical transformer located in the south-western corner of the site. 

12/08/2015 169 Railway Pde 
Boyup Brook
 6244 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/09/2015 Pathogens (such as E.coli and Enterococci) are present in groundwater onsite and potentially offsite.

17/08/2015 9745 Barlee Way 
Beechboro
 6063 WA

Decontaminated 19/01/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

19/08/2015 595 Robinson St 
Kingsford
 6701 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/09/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) have been detected in soil and groundwater at the site. 

24/08/2015 Lot 4158 On Plan 137148 Kingston 6256 
WA

Report not substantiated 6/10/2015 Limited surface staining by hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) have been identified at isolated 
locations across the site. 

24/08/2015 588 Simcock Rd 
Chowerup
 6244 WA

Report not substantiated 6/10/2015 Limited surface staining by hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) has been identified at isolated 
locations across the site. 

31/08/2015 84 Dore St 
Katanning
 6317 WA

Remediated for restricted use 13/04/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soil beneath the site.

31/08/2015 36 Morgans St 
Ravensthorpe
 6346 WA

Remediated for restricted use 27/03/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in soils beneath the central portion of the site.
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31/08/2015 1287 Crooks Rd 
Merredin
 6415 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 28/02/2018 Investigations found that no contamination is present at the site.

31/08/2015 2 Gabo Ave Merredin 6415 WA Not contaminated - unrestricted use 28/02/2018 Investigations found that no contamination is present at the site.
31/08/2015 2 Seymour Ave 

Shenton Park
 6008 WA

Decontaminated 28/03/2019 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

1/09/2015 1 Capital Rd 
Malaga
 6090 WA

Remediated for restricted use 8/03/2021 Hydrocarbon contamination (such as from petrol) is present in groundwater beneath the south-western 
corner of the site.

9/09/2015 32 Dulwich St 
Bennett Springs
 6063 WA

Report not substantiated 30/09/2015 No contamination has been identified.

10/09/2015 Lot 12 Kwinana Beach Road Kwinana 
Beach 6167 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 20/10/2015 Petroleum hydrocarbons, i.e. pure diesel, are present in soil and groundwater in the south-western portion 
of the site.  

11/09/2015 Mining Tenement M15/1793 Bullabulling 
6429 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/09/2015 A breach in the wall of a historic tailings dam has occurred on this site. However, no contamination 
investigations have been carried out and the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is unknown.

11/09/2015 Mining Tenement M38/236 Laverton 6440 
WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/10/2015 A breach in the wall of a historic tailings dam is reported to have occurred on this site. However, no 
contamination investigations have been carried out and the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is 
unknown.

14/09/2015 332 Cockram Rd 
Lennard Brook
 6503 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/10/2019 This portion of the abattoir site contains holding pens for livestock and is subject to irrigation with treated 
wastewater. Nutrients (nitrogen and phosphorus) have been identified in groundwater. Nutrients have also 
been detected in soil, but it is unclear whether the concentrations detected exceed background conditions.

15/09/2015  Armstrong Rd 
Wilson
 6107 WA

Decontaminated 6/01/2021 No contamination remains at this site.

22/09/2015 26 Davis St 
Boulder
 6432 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/10/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) have been identified in soils associated with the underground 
petroleum storage system. 
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23/09/2015 435 Chittleborough Rd 
Brookton
 6306 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/10/2016 Screening residue from a municipal (putrescible) waste composting plant has been buried on site. No 
investigations of potential contamination have been undertaken at the site and the extent of potential 
contamination is unknown.   

9/10/2015 107 Harbour Rd (Lots A, B  & C) South 
Carnarvon 6701 WA

Remediated for restricted use 8/06/2017 Soil beneath Lots A, B, C and E is impacted by metals (copper and zinc) and hydrocarbons (such as from 
waste oil).  
 
Groundwater beneath Lots A, B, C and E is impacted by metals (copper and zinc), hydrocarbons (such as 
from waste oil) and nutrients (nitrate). 

9/10/2015 107 Harbour Rd (Lot E) South Carnarvon 
6701 WA

Remediated for restricted use 8/06/2017 Soil beneath Lots A, B, C and E is impacted by metals (copper and zinc) and hydrocarbons (such as from 
waste oil). 

Groundwater beneath Lots A, B, C and E is impacted by metals (copper and zinc), hydrocarbons (such as 
from waste oil) and nutrients (nitrate).

14/10/2015 76 Ashley Rd 
Tapping
 6065 WA

Decontaminated 22/02/2019 Following remediation, no contamination is present at the site.

19/10/2015 Lot 82 Toodyay Rd Parkerville 6081 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/12/2015 Groundwater beneath this site has been impacted by landfill leachate and contains elevated 
concentrations of metals and nutrients.

19/10/2015 Lot 11664 Toodyay Rd Parkerville 6081 
WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/12/2015 Groundwater beneath this site has been impacted by landfill leachate and contains elevated 
concentrations of metals and nutrients.

20/10/2015 107 Clayton St 
Bellevue
 6056 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/11/2015 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
former service station site, including light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) and the fuel additive methyl 
tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), and is likely to extend beneath this site (the road reserve).

20/10/2015 109 Clayton St Bellevue 6056 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/11/2015 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
former service station site, including light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) and the fuel additive methyl 
tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), and is likely to extend beneath this site (the road reserve).

22/10/2015 480 Hay St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Remediated for restricted use 10/08/2017 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in 
groundwater beneath the site.

22/10/2015 Lot 3501 Falcon Rd 
Wellington Forest
 6236 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/12/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) remain present in soils beneath the former transformer and 
spillway and in surface waters of the adjacent settlement dam. 
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26/10/2015 20 Heydon Pl 
Cue
 6640 WA

Decontaminated 8/09/2016 Following remediation no contamination remains at the site.

26/10/2015 45 Griffith St 
Sandstone
 6639 WA

Decontaminated 28/06/2016 Following remediation no contamination remains at the site.

27/10/2015 37 Jarvis St 
South Bunbury
 6230 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/11/2020 The site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of municipal wastes and fly-tipping has occurred. 
The extent of the landfill material requires further characterisation. Asbestos-impacted fill is buried below 
the site. Soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated. 

2/11/2015 14 Wittenberg Dr 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Remediated for restricted use 16/11/2015 The site is currently used as a lead assay laboratory and has undergone remediation focused on lead 
contaminated soil in the base of two drainage soak wells. All lead contaminated soil has been successfully 
remediated.

2/11/2015 Pia Wadjari Remote Aboriginal Community 
South Murchison 6635 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/01/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as diesel) are present in soils to a depth of 2 metres below ground level, in the vicinity 
of the diesel generator, in the south eastern portion of the site. 

9/11/2015 750 Campbell Rd 
Gibson
 6448 WA

Report not substantiated 17/12/2015 No contamination has been identified.

12/11/2015 Pippingarra Station Pippingarra 6722 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/12/2015 Unauthorised disposal of wastes, including asbestos-containing material, has occurred on this site. No 
contamination investigations have been carried out and the nature of potential contamination at the site is 
unknown.

12/11/2015 Crown Reserve 25833 Hindmarsh 6462 Not contaminated - unrestricted use 9/06/2016 Investigations found that no contamination is present at the site.
13/11/2015 206 Hampton Rd 

Northampton
 6535 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

16/11/2015 214 Hampton Rd 
Northampton
 6535 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

17/11/2015 1 Murray St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Remediated for restricted use 10/08/2017 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in 
groundwater beneath the site. 
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23/11/2015 Lot 143 Munjina-Wittenoom Rd Mulga 
Downs 6751 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/06/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in the soils of the site in the area used as a landfill.

25/11/2015 Mining Tenement M38/261 Laverton 6440 Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/12/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) may be present in the decommissioned bioremediation pad.
26/11/2015 549 Third Aveune Onslow 6710 WA Contaminated - restricted use 17/05/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel/oil) are present in soil beneath the north-west portion of the site and 

are present in groundwater beneath the western portion of the site.
26/11/2015 550 Beadon Creek Rd 

Onslow
 6710 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/12/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or solvents) are present in groundwater beneath the centre of the site.  
Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former power station located 
to the south of this site and extend beneath the southern portion of the site.

27/11/2015 Crown Reserve 8606 Karlkurla 6430 WA Remediated for restricted use 22/03/2021 The elevated portion of the site contains historical landfill material beneath a landfill cap with an 
approximate depth of one-metre. Asbestos containing material (ACM) and landfill gases are present 
beneath the landfill capping comprising sand and clay layers.

30/11/2015  Merolia Rd 
Laverton
 6440 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/12/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) may be present in the decommissioned bioremediation pad.

30/11/2015 Mining Tenement M38/101 Laverton 6440 Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/12/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) may be present in the decommissioned bioremediation pad.
1/12/2015 Crown Reserve 10009 Merredin 6415 WA Not contaminated - unrestricted use 5/04/2018 No contamination has been identified or found in soil and groundwater at the site.
2/12/2015 118 Briggs St 

Welshpool
 6106 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 5/04/2017 Following investigation, no contamination has been found.

4/12/2015 210 Hampton Rd 
Northampton
 6535 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

4/12/2015 1 Archer St 
Carlisle
 6101 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 11/05/2007 A dissolved hydrocarbon plume extends from the source parcel of the Site (166 Rutland Ave, Carlisle) to the 
northwest. The plume extends beneath Archer St, 3 Archer St, 1 Archer St, Rutland Ave, the Railway 
Reserve and East Vic Park Primary School.

4/12/2015 30 Beatty Ave Carlisle 6101 WA Contaminated - remediation required 11/05/2007 A dissolved hydrocarbon plume extends from the source parcel of the Site (166 Rutland Ave, Carlisle) to the 
northwest. The plume extends beneath Archer St, 3 Archer St, 1 Archer St, Rutland Ave, the Railway 
Reserve and East Vic Park Primary School.

4/12/2015 166 Rutland Av 
Carlisle
 6101 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 11/05/2007 A dissolved hydrocarbon plume extends from the source parcel of the Site (166 Rutland Ave, Carlisle) to the 
northwest. The plume extends beneath Archer St, 3 Archer St, 1 Archer St, Rutland Ave, the Railway 
Reserve and East Vic Park Primary School.

4/12/2015 3 Archer St Carlisle 6101 WA Contaminated - remediation required 11/05/2007 A dissolved hydrocarbon plume extends from the source parcel of the Site (166 Rutland Ave, Carlisle) to the 
northwest. The plume extends beneath Archer St, 3 Archer St, 1 Archer St, Rutland Ave, the Railway 
Reserve and East Vic Park Primary School.
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4/12/2015 Archer St road reserve Carlisle 6101 WA Contaminated - remediation required 11/05/2007 A dissolved hydrocarbon plume extends from the source parcel of the Site (166 Rutland Ave, Carlisle) to the 
northwest. The plume extends beneath Archer St, 3 Archer St, 1 Archer St, Rutland Ave, the Railway 
Reserve and East Vic Park Primary School.

4/12/2015 Railway Reserve Carlisle 6101 WA Contaminated - remediation required 11/05/2007 A dissolved hydrocarbon plume extends from the source parcel of the Site (166 Rutland Ave, Carlisle) to the 
northwest. The plume extends beneath Archer St, 3 Archer St, 1 Archer St, Rutland Ave, the Railway 
Reserve and East Vic Park Primary School.

4/12/2015 Beatty Avenue road reserve Carlisle 6101 Report not substantiated 18/01/2016 No contamination has been identified.
8/12/2015 166 Rutland Av 

Carlisle
 6101 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 11/05/2007 A dissolved hydrocarbon plume extends from the source parcel of the Site (166 Rutland Ave, Carlisle) to the 
northwest. The plume extends beneath Archer St, 3 Archer St, 1 Archer St, Rutland Ave, the Railway 
Reserve and East Vic Park Primary School.

10/12/2015 105 Wilson St 
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/05/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams/ PFAS-containing waste) and 
hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel and oil) are present in groundwater beneath the site. Further 
investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of 
potential risks.

15/12/2015 205 Somers Rd 
Wagerup
 6215 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 12/06/2008 Alkalinity and a heavy metal are present in surface water and groundwater at elevated concentrations 
extending across the Site. 
 
Total dissolved solids are present at in groundwater at elevated concentraƟons extending across the Site. 
 
Metals are present in surface water at elevated concentrations towards the south-west, and the centre of 
the Site. 
 
A non-metallic halogen is present in surface water at elevated concentrations towards the south-west of 
the Site.

15/12/2015 275 Baldivis Rd 
Baldivis
 6171 WA

Decontaminated 7/07/2017 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

17/12/2015 299 Victoria Rd 
Malaga
 6090 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/01/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) may be present in soil and groundwater.

17/12/2015 105 Wilson St 
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/05/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams/ PFAS-containing waste) and 
hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel and oil) are present in groundwater beneath the site. Further 
investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of 
potential risks.
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21/12/2015  Peel Terrace 
 Northam
 6401 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 20/10/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath adjacent land which 
extends to the north to beneath this the site.

23/12/2015 744 Burnside Rd 
Burnside
 6285 WA

Report not substantiated 27/04/2016 No contamination has been identified.

29/12/2015 208 Hampton Rd 
Northampton
 6535 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

29/12/2015 84 Serpentine Rd 
Albany
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/09/2020 Chlorinated organic compounds (such as chlorinated solvents and their degradation products) are present 
in groundwater and as vapour in soil beneath the site.

29/12/2015 Forrest Location 88 Pippingarra 6722 WA Report not substantiated 27/01/2016 No contamination has been identified.
30/12/2015 Yannery Tank Site Maitland 6714 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/02/2016 Fragments of potential asbestos containing materials are present in soils at the site. 

7/01/2016 564 Village Rd 
Burrup
 6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/02/2016 Following remediaƟon, residual contaminaƟon remains in soil beneath infrastructure at the site. 
 
All potential contaminants at the site have not been investigated and the nature and extent of 
contaminaƟon in soil and groundwater is unknown. 
 
Metals impacts are present in groundwater beneath the site. 

14/01/2016 174A Claisebrook Rd 
Perth
 6000 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 27/01/2016 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from drycleaning solvents) are present in soil and as a vapour within a 
stormwater drain at the site and a connected drain sump in the adjacent road reserve.

14/01/2016 174A Claisebrook Rd 
Perth
 6000 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 27/01/2016 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from drycleaning solvents) are present in soil and as a vapour within a 
stormwater drain at the site and a connected drain sump in the adjacent road reserve.

29/01/2016 5 Margerison St 
Manjimup
 6258 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/08/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel and/or petrol) are present in near surface soils adjacent to the fuel 
gantry and to the southern side of fuel bowsers which extend to the water table at approximately 16 
metres below ground level. 
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the site and are likely to extend to 
the west beneath the road reserve. 
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2/02/2016 18 Price St 
Denmark
 6333 WA

Report not substantiated 15/03/2016 No contamination has been identified.

3/02/2016 Lot 533 On Plan 73704 Roebuck 6725 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/02/2016 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred at the south-east portion of the site. However, no 
contamination investigations have been carried out and the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is 
unknown.

3/02/2016 35 Dairy Link 
Mardella
 6125 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 2/08/2016 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil at the site. 

4/02/2016 1 Brearley Av 
Redcliffe
 6104 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/07/2016 Polyfluorinated compounds (such as from fire-fighting foams) have been detected in groundwater beneath 
the site.

9/02/2016  Heydon Pl 
Cue
 6640 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 8/09/2016 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil or groundwater at the site.

9/02/2016 Reserve 21629 Dunsborough 6281 WA Remediated for restricted use 20/04/2021 Buried waste from historical landfilling, likely including asbestos-containing material (ACM), is present 
beneath a capping layer of revegetated clean fill and mulch at the site.

12/02/2016 2 Ward Rd 
East Rockingham
 6168 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 19/07/2016 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil or groundwater at the site relating to site 
operations.

12/02/2016 2 Hamersley St 
Djugun
 6725 WA

Remediated for restricted use 16/12/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the site.

12/02/2016 1391 Great Northern Hwy 
Upper Swan
 6069 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/07/2016 The fuel additive methyl tertiary-butyl ether is present in groundwater beneath the adjacent service station 
and extends to the north beneath this site. 

22/02/2016 Reserve 30188 Marine Reserve 5 WA Report not substantiated 4/08/2016 No contamination has been identified. 
25/02/2016 51 Healy Rd 

Hamilton Hill
 6163 WA

Decontaminated 7/08/2017 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.
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29/02/2016 92 Gardiner St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Remediated for restricted use 21/01/2020 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent service 
station (the source site) and extends beneath this site. Chlorinated hydrocarbons were identified in 
groundwater beneath an access road (an affected site) located immediately south of the service station. 
Chlorinated hydrocarbons were not detected  beneath other parcels of land at concentrations above non-
potable groundwater use criteria.

29/02/2016 Findlater St road reserve Moora 6510 WA Remediated for restricted use 21/01/2020 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent service 
station (the source site) and extends beneath this site. Chlorinated hydrocarbons were identified in 
groundwater beneath an access road (an affected site) located immediately south of the service station. 
Chlorinated hydrocarbons were not detected  beneath other parcels of land at concentrations above non-
potable groundwater use criteria.

29/02/2016 88 Gardiner St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Remediated for restricted use 18/12/2019 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent service 
station (the source site), and extends beneath this site. Chlorinated hydrocarbons were identified in 
groundwater beneath an access road immediately south of the service station and is not likely to be 
present beneath this site at concentrations above non-potable groundwater use criteria.

29/02/2016  Kintail Rd 
Applecross
 6153 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 18/09/2017 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
service station (the source site), and is likely to extend beneath the adjacent road reserve to the north (this 
parcel).

3/03/2016 213 Smith Rd 
Beverley
 6304 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 18/01/2017 A test pit investigation found that no contamination is present in soil at the site.

9/03/2016 401 Waterview Pde Ascot 6104 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/03/2016 Perfluorinated substances (such as from fire-fighting foams) have been detected in surface water at the 
site.

11/03/2016 Crown Reserve 5275 Bunbury 6230 WA Remediated for restricted use 21/01/2021 Mineral sands tailings containing elevated levels of radionuclides were historically deposited at the site. On 
the northern portion of the site, mineral sands tailings remain present beneath a layer of uncontaminated 
soil of 0.5 metres thickness. 
 
On the southern portion of the site, mineral sands tailings remain present beneath a layer of 
uncontaminated soil of variable thickness.

15/03/2016 92 Gardiner St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Remediated for restricted use 21/01/2020 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent service 
station (the source site) and extends beneath this site. Chlorinated hydrocarbons were identified in 
groundwater beneath an access road (an affected site) located immediately south of the service station. 
Chlorinated hydrocarbons were not detected  beneath other parcels of land at concentrations above non-
potable groundwater use criteria.

16/03/2016 Reserve State Forest 32, Baudin 6284 WA Contaminated - restricted use 2/02/2018 Hydrocarbons and metals (arsenic, barium, total chromium, copper, lead, nickel and zinc) are present in 
soils at the site.

17/03/2016 43 Astley St 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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23/03/2016 528 Abernethy  Rd  
 Kewdale 
  Kewdale  WA

Remediated for restricted use 21/01/2015 Asbestos-containing materials (ACM) are present in soils at the site.  
Metals and hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in soils at the site.  
Groundwater beneath the site is impacted with hydrocarbons (such as from diesel). 

23/03/2016 Lot 800 on DP 67654, Bayswater
 6053 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

29/03/2016 16 Coulson Way 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Remediated for restricted use 15/02/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) and phthalates (such as from resins) remain present in groundwater 
beneath the site. 

31/03/2016 Solomon Mine Kings Ore Processing 
Facility  
 Mount Shelia
 6751 WA

Report not substantiated 26/04/2016 No contamination has been identified at levels that pose a risk to human health, the environment or any 
environmental values under the current landuse.

31/03/2016 Lot 10 Railway Parade, Bayswater
 6053 WA

Remediated for restricted use 22/04/2021 Groundwater beneath the site has been contaminated by nearby historical industrial activities, including 
the burial of cinder waste on off-site land to the north-east. Groundwater contamination is characterised 
by elevated levels of acidity, metals (such as aluminium and iron), fluoride and nutrients (such as 
ammonia).

31/03/2016 501 Scarborough Beach Rd 
Osborne Park
 6017 WA

Decontaminated 29/07/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

31/03/2016 Road Reserves  Scarborough Beach Rd 
Osborne Park 6017 WA

Decontaminated 29/07/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

31/03/2016 4 Minilya Cr 
Dampier
 6713 WA

Decontaminated 2/06/2016 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

1/04/2016 Reserve 8231, 
Mount Palmer
 6426 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 19/05/2017 Fibrous asbestos has been idenƟfied across the site. 
 
Benzo(a)pyrene has been idenƟfied in isolated locaƟons across the site  

1/04/2016 Reserve 8232, Lot 74 On Plan 
215769,Wallaroo
 6429 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 25/08/2016 Uncontrolled waste material, including friable and fibrous asbestos material, is present in soils at the site. 
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1/04/2016 206 Dundas Rd 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

7/04/2016 41 Austin St 
Cue
 6640 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/05/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel and oil) are present in the soils of the site. 
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in the groundwater at the site. 

11/04/2016  Pinjarra Rd 
Barragup
 6210 WA

Remediated for restricted use 29/11/2016 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
former service station (the source site), and extends beneath the road reserve.

11/04/2016  Burslem Dr 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Remediated for restricted use 9/08/2018 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) from the adjacent service station has 
historically been identified in groundwater beneath this site. Recent monitoring suggests concentrations 
are below relevant guideline levels. However, further monitoring is required to confirm concentrations 
remain below acceptable levels.  
 
Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the adjacent service station site extending beneath this site. Groundwater monitoring suggests 
concentrations are below relevant guideline levels however continued monitoring is required to confirm 
concentraƟons remain below acceptable levels. 

11/04/2016 39 Austin St 
Cue
 6640 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/05/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from Diesel or oil) are found in and on the groundwater.

14/04/2016 34 Davison St 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/05/2016 Impacts to soil were visually identified at the site.

14/04/2016 286 Kalamunda Rd 
Maida Vale
 6057 WA

Decontaminated 25/05/2016 Localised hydrocarbon (such as diesel) impacts are present in soil beneath the site.

19/04/2016 Reserve 20514, Lot 28767 On Plan 
215762, 
Barbalin
 6479 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/06/2016 Asbestos and hydrocarbons (such as from tar or creosote) are present in soils north of the dam at the site.
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26/04/2016 Road Reserves adjacent to Lots 156 & 157, 
Bibra Lake
 6163 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 4/05/2016 Landfill gases including methane, carbon dioxide and hydrogen sulfide are being generated from waste 
material buried beneath adjacent land and have the potential to migrate beneath this site and accumulate 
in subsurface voids.   

2/05/2016 Crown Reserve 47148, Boodarie
 6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/05/2016 Fragments of potential asbestos containing materials are present in soils at the site.

3/05/2016 12 Claughton Way 
Glen Iris
 6230 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 29/01/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the eastern portion of the site.

9/05/2016  Johnston St 
Collie
 6225 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 31/05/2018 Investigations found that no significant contamination is present in soil or groundwater at the site.

9/05/2016 Lot 314 Price Street, Reserve 15040, 
Kellerberrin
 6410 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/06/2016 Asbestos fragments were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the location of stored asbestos 
coated pipes at the site.

9/05/2016 Crown Reserve 2804, Nullagie
 6758 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/06/2016 The site is used as a landfill for the disposal of degradable wastes as well as industrial mining waste. No 
contamination investigations have been carried out and the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is 
unknown.

9/05/2016 57 Johnston St 
Collie
 6225 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 18/04/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the northern portion of the 
site.

13/05/2016 23 Office Rd 
Kwinana Beach
 6167 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 11/02/2021 Nutrients are present in groundwater beneath the site.

18/05/2016 Lot 883 on Deposited Plan 402083, 
Onslow 6710 WA

Decontaminated 18/08/2016 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

19/05/2016 29 Felspar St 
Narrogin
 6312 WA

Decontaminated 19/07/2019 Following remediation, no contamination has been identified at that site that poses a risk or potential risk 
to human health, the environment and/or any environment values.
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19/05/2016 53 Cheltenham St 
Bennett Springs
 6063 WA

Report not substantiated 28/06/2016 No contamination has been identified.

20/05/2016 1 Brearley Av 
Redcliffe
 6104 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/07/2016 Polyfluorinated compounds (such as from fire-fighting foams) have been detected in groundwater beneath 
the site.

20/05/2016 Forrestfield Airport Link, Lot 506 and Lot 
75, Bayswater
 6053 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/06/2016 Perfluorinated alkyl substances (such as from fire-fighting foams) have been detected in surface water at 
the site.

20/05/2016 76 Guildford Rd Mount Lawley 6050 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/09/2016 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
service station (the source site), and extends beneath this site.

20/05/2016 78 Guildford Rd Mount Lawley 6050 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/09/2016 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
service station (the source site), and extends beneath this site.

24/05/2016 37 Kitchener Rd 
Merredin
 6415 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 1/07/2016 Asbestos impacted soil is present in the south central portion of the site.

27/05/2016 51 Farrington Rd 
Leeming
 6149 WA

Remediated for restricted use 20/07/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater as a plume beneath the site, 
extending from beneath an adjacent service station.

30/05/2016 Lot 501, Crown Reserve 50851, Mount 
Hardman
 6765 WA

Remediated for restricted use 8/11/2016 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) remain in soils near power station 
infrastructure at depths between 1 and 2.5 metres below ground level.

3/06/2016 30 Dyson St 
South Perth
 6151 WA

Remediated for restricted use 15/10/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the site. 

8/06/2016 LOT 11322 ON PLAN 183298 Kalbarri
 6536 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 10/06/2021 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil or groundwater at the site.

8/06/2016 Lot 501 on Deposited Plan 63523, 
Buillabulling
 6429 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/06/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil) and fragments of asbestos-containing material were visually observed in 
surface soils.
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9/06/2016 Lot 8942 Croydon St, Bellevue
 6056 WA

Remediated for restricted use 18/09/2018 Asbestos is present in soil below a textile barrier at the 0.5 metre depth. 

13/06/2016 42 Ledger Rd 
Gooseberry Hill
 6076 WA

Remediated for restricted use 30/05/2008 Fragments of Asbestos Containing Materials are present in five burial pits within the centre of the Site 
under 300mm of topsoil and mulch.

13/06/2016 24 Ledger Rd 
Gooseberry Hill
 6076 WA

Remediated for restricted use 29/10/2018 The site has been remediated but ongoing management of unexpected finds of potential asbestos-
containing material in near-surface soils is required. 

17/06/2016 20 Lemnos St 
Shenton Park
 6008 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 2/11/2016 Fragments of asbestos-containing materials and metals (such as copper, lead, nickel and zinc), associated 
with the historical disposal of waste, are present in surface soils in the north-east corner of the site.

19/06/2016 78 Guildford Rd 
Mount Lawley
 6050 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/09/2016 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
service station (the source site), and extends beneath this site.

21/06/2016 10 Nockolds St 
Walpole
 6398 WA

Remediated for restricted use 29/12/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as petrol or diesel) are present in soil beneath the northern and north eastern portions 
of the site at a depth of between 3 and 3.5 metres below ground level. 
 
Hydrocarbons (such as petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the northern and north 
western porƟons of the site. 

21/06/2016 Lot 415 North West Coastal Highway, 
Inggarda
 6701 WA

Report not substantiated 19/07/2016 No contamination has been identified 

24/06/2016 62 Roe Rd 
Capel
 6271 WA

Decontaminated 9/05/2017 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site

27/06/2016 Section of Marble Bar road reserve, 
Newman 6753 WA

Remediated for restricted use 24/01/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil) are present in shallow soils adjacent to the bitumen road surface on the 
western side of Marble Bar Road.

27/06/2016 Part Reserve 38991, Fortescue
 6716 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/07/2016 Fragments of potential asbestos-containing materials are present in soils at the site.
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28/06/2016 104 Chester Pass Rd 
Yakamia
 6330 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

28/06/2016 4 Hudson Rd Yakamia 6330 WA Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

28/06/2016 100 Chester Pass Rd Yakamia 6330 WA Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

28/06/2016 3 Leonora Rd Yakamia 6330 WA Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

28/06/2016 5 Leonora Rd Yakamia 6330 WA Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

30/06/2016 Subject B on DP 402546, 115 Port Rd, 
Kwinana Beach
 6167 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 28/09/2022 Nutrients (such as from fertilisers) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the site which discharges 
to Cockburn Sound.

1/07/2016 3 Pearse St 
Wyndham
 6740 WA

Decontaminated 7/02/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

1/07/2016 6 Pearse St 
Wyndham
 6740 WA

Decontaminated 20/11/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

1/07/2016 Pearse St road reserve Wyndham 6740 Decontaminated 20/11/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.
1/07/2016 18 Bellows St 

Welshpool
 6106 WA

Decontaminated 30/10/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

6/07/2016 9 Broadley Pl 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/08/2016 Visual evidence of hydrocarbon soil staining at various locations across the site. 

7/07/2016 621 Wanneroo Rd, Wanneroo
 6065 WA

Remediated for restricted use 26/08/2020 Hydrocarbon impacted groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent service station 
site and is likely to be present beneath the northern portion of this site.
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11/07/2016  Richards St 
Manjimup
 6228 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/08/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent fuel depot and are 
likely to extend to the west beneath the road reserve.

20/07/2016 Lot 1586 on Plan 72986, Exmouth Gulf 
6707 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/08/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil), are suspected to be present in soils adjacent to oil and gas production 
infrastructure.  

25/07/2016  Hay Street 
East Perth
 6004 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/09/2016 Heavy metal impacted soil is present in on-site soils.

25/07/2016 11 Suffolk St 
Fremantle
 6160 WA

Report not substantiated 31/08/2016 No contamination has been identified.

26/07/2016 Subject A on DP 418046, Golf Club Road, 
Wadderin
 6369 WA

Remediated for restricted use 14/12/2021 Asbestos-containing material may be present in soil within the waterfilled reservoir.

26/07/2016 46 Shenton St 
Menzies
 6436 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 25/08/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel fuel) are present in soils and groundwater at the site.

28/07/2016 22 Wellington St 
Centennial Park
 6330 WA

Remediated for restricted use 18/07/2019 Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the site.

28/07/2016 229 Albany Hwy 
Mount Melville
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2018 Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the site.

29/07/2016 100 Skippers Row, Bayswater 6053 WA Not contaminated - unrestricted use 14/09/2017 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil and groundwater at the site.
1/08/2016 77 Lakes Rd 

Hazelmere
 6055 WA

Decontaminated 15/11/2019 Following remediation, no contamination is present at the site.

3/08/2016 Mining Tenement P15/4829, Bullabulling
 6429 WA

Report not substantiated 30/08/2016 No contamination has been identified.
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3/08/2016  Hepburn St 
Mount Magnet
 6638 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 30/08/2016 Phase separated hydrocarbons (such as pure petrol or diesel) are floating on the surface of the 
groundwater beneath the site.

4/08/2016 300 Benara Rd 
Morley
 6062 WA

Remediated for restricted use 9/01/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the site and are 
potentially present in soils within the groundwater smear zone at a depth of 2 to 3.5 metres below ground 
level.

5/08/2016 521 Dundas Rd 
Forrestfield
 6058 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 13/12/2017 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) derived from fire-fighting foams are present in 
groundwater beneath the site.

9/08/2016 77-81 Prizmic Street, Beeliar
 6164 WA

Decontaminated 16/01/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

9/08/2016 23A Redgum Way 
 Morley
 6062 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 21/10/2020 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil or groundwater at the site.

9/08/2016 300 Benara Rd 
Morley
 6062 WA

Remediated for restricted use 9/01/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the site and are 
potentially present in soils within the groundwater smear zone at a depth of 2 to 3.5 metres below ground 
level.

16/08/2016 77 Uduc Rd 
Harvey
 6220 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/09/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soils beneath the site. 

18/08/2016 50 Wallington Rd 
Balga
 6061 WA

Remediated for restricted use 4/08/2021 Asbestos is present at depths greater than 0.3 metres beneath a surface cover (of either turf, mulch, swale 
or hardstand), clean fill material and a geotextile warning barrier.

18/08/2016 81 Uduc Rd 
Harvey
 6220 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/09/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soils beneath the site. 
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22/08/2016  Guildford Rd 
Mount Lawley
 6050 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/09/2016 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent service 
station site and extends beneath this road reserve.

23/08/2016  Murray St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 3/10/2017 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil beneath the site.

25/08/2016  Russell Rd 
Success
 6164 WA

Remediated for restricted use 27/09/2016 Asbestos-impacted soil and asbestos-containing material is buried in a containment cell beneath this site. 
The containment cell is present immediately below a geotextile warning barrier at approximately at 0.5 
metre depth.

29/08/2016 264 Ewen St 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

29/08/2016 262 Ewen St Woodlands 6018 WA Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.
29/08/2016 260 Ewen St Woodlands 6018 WA Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

5/09/2016 39 Nelson Av 
East Perth
 6004 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

5/09/2016 521 Dundas Rd 
Forrestfield
 6058 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 13/12/2017 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) derived from fire-fighting foams are present in 
groundwater beneath the site.

5/09/2016 337 Cambridge St 
Wembley
 6014 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/12/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) are likely to be present in soils beneath the site across the zone 
of seasonal groundwater fluctuaƟons and capillary fringe. 
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the site and extend off-site 
to the south west. 
 
VolaƟle organic compounds (such as from solvents or petrol) are present in soil vapour beneath the site. 

5/09/2016 Road Reserve at the junction of Cambridge 
Street and Jersey Street, Wembley
 6014 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/12/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent service station 
as a plume that extends to beneath this site.
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5/09/2016 339 Cambridge St 
Wembley
 6014 WA

Decontaminated 11/12/2017 No contamination remains at the site.

5/09/2016 341 Cambridge St Wembley 6014 WA Decontaminated 11/12/2017 No contamination remains at the site.
6/09/2016 3 Hopetoun Pl 

Welshpool
 6106 WA

Decontaminated 2/11/2017 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

6/09/2016 Lots 504 & 505 on Plan 61268, Merredin
 6415 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/10/2016 Polycyclic aromatic cyclic hydrocarbons and friable asbestos fragments have been identified in soil in the 
north-west portion of the site. No groundwater investigations have been undertaken.

9/09/2016 20 Ridge Hill Rd 
Maida Vale
 6057 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/10/2016 Historic waste materials, including asbestos and elevated levels of nutrients may be present in soil and or 
groundwater. 

11/09/2016 24 Harold St 
Dianella
 6059 WA

Remediated for restricted use 30/04/2018 Asbestos-impacted soils have been remediated to a standard suitable for commercial/industrial landuse.

11/09/2016 25 Cleveland St Dianella 6059 WA Remediated for restricted use 30/04/2018 Asbestos-impacted soils have been remediated to a standard suitable for commercial/industrial landuse.
12/09/2016 Lot 10 Brand Highway, Eneabba 6518 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/05/2022 Radium 226, 228, thorium 228 and sulphate contamination of groundwater at site. Possible residual TPH 

contamination of soil.
12/09/2016 Road Reserves off Brand Highway, 

Eneabba 6518 WA
Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/05/2022 Radium 226, 228, thorium 228 and sulphate contamination of groundwater at site. Possible residual TPH 

contamination of soil.
13/09/2016 2824 Clementson St 

Minyirr
 6725 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/07/2019 Elevated concentraƟons of nutrients are present in groundwater beneath the site. 
 
Suspected asbestos containing material has been visually idenƟfied at some locaƟons on the site. 

13/09/2016 605 Clementson St 
Minyirr
 6725 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/10/2016 Suspected asbestos containing material has been visually identified at some locations on the site.

15/09/2016 125 Radium St 
Welshpool
 6106 WA

Remediated for restricted use 25/08/2022 Elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site.
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21/09/2016  Lots 30 & 31 on Plan 174407, Higginsville
 6443 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/10/2016 Suspected asbestos containing materials (ACM) have been identified in surface soils.

23/09/2016 Lot 8864 Croydon St, Bellevue
 6056 WA

Decontaminated 18/09/2018 Following remediation, no contamination is present at the site.

23/09/2016 150 Vivian St 
South Boulder
 6432 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/06/2017 Following remediation, asbestos-containing material remains present in soils beneath the site. 

23/09/2016 150 Vivian St 
South Boulder
 6432 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/06/2017 Following remediation, asbestos-containing material remains present in soils beneath the site. 

27/09/2016 339 Cambridge St 
Wembley
 6014 WA

Decontaminated 11/12/2017 No contamination remains at the site.

28/09/2016 Lot 133 on Plan 18248, Bassendean
 6054 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/10/2017 Metals (arsenic, aluminium, iron and zinc), ammonia and phosphorous are present in groundwater beneath 
land to the north of this site and along the northern boundary of the site.

3/10/2016 15 Palmer Cr 
Davenport
 6230 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/11/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in soil in the eastern portion of the site at a depth 
of 1.2m metres below ground level.  
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the eastern porƟon of the site.  

4/10/2016 5 Hutton St 
Osborne Park
 6017 WA

Remediated for restricted use 19/07/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath a nearby service station at 7 (Lot 
152) Hutton Street, Osborne Park and extend to the south-west beneath this site.

10/10/2016 264 Ewen St 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/10/2016 17 Cayenne St 
Wattle Grove
 6107 WA

Report not substantiated 22/11/2016 No contamination has been identified.
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25/10/2016 12894 Black Point Rd 
Lake Jasper
 6260 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/11/2016 The site has been used as a landfill for the disposal of agricultural wastes including animal carcasses and 
chemical containers which are partially buried.  Soil and groundwater quality has not been investigated.

26/10/2016 Lot 1598 Degrussa Road, Gibson
 6448 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/11/2016 The site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of waste.  
The quality of soil and groundwater at the site has not been invesƟgated.  

31/10/2016 110 Chapman Rd 
Geraldton
 6530 WA

Remediated for restricted use 25/01/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as oil) are present in soil beneath the site. 

4/11/2016 32 Heath Rd 
Kalamunda
 6076 WA

Report not substantiated 13/12/2016 No contamination has been identified.

4/11/2016 24 East Tce 
Kalamunda
 6076 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/12/2016 Anecdotal evidence suggests the site has been used for the burial and dumping of waste. However, no 
contamination investigations have been carried out and the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is 
unknown. 

4/11/2016 Lot 80 on Plan 29203, Kalamunda
 6076 WA

Report not substantiated 13/12/2016 No contamination has been identified.

8/11/2016 16 Fewster St 
Muchea
 6501 WA

Report not substantiated 13/12/2016 No contamination has been identified.

14/11/2016 2131 West Swan Rd 
Caversham
 6055 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/12/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the site. 

17/11/2016 located within Lot 12725 on Deposited 
Plan 40610, Coolcalalaya
 6532 WA

Decontaminated 10/06/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

24/11/2016 Lot 86 Buttweld Rd, Pippingarra
 6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/12/2016 Soils at the site contain petroleum hydrocarbons such as from engine oil. Several areas of potential 
hydrocarbon contamination were visually identified on surface soil across the site.
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28/11/2016 Lot 141 on Deposited Plan 220774, 
Wallaroo 6429 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/01/2017 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. The quality of soil and groundwater at the site 
has not been investigated. 

28/11/2016 Lot 145 on Deposited Plan 220774, 
Wallaroo 6429 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/01/2017 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. The quality of soil and groundwater at the site 
has not been investigated. 

29/11/2016 2 Barker St 
Bedford
 6052 WA

Remediated for restricted use 9/10/2018 Petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the former service station at 168 Walter 
Road, Bedford and extend to the south and south-west beneath this site.

29/11/2016 Barker St road reserve Bedford 6052 WA Remediated for restricted use 9/10/2018 Petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the former service station at 168 Walter 
Road, Bedford and extend to the south and south-west beneath this site.

30/11/2016  Kintail Rd 
Applecross
 6153 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 18/09/2017 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
service station (the source site), and is likely to extend beneath the adjacent road reserve to the north (this 
parcel).

30/11/2016  Canning Beach Rd 
Applecross
 6153 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 18/09/2017 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
service station (the source site), and has been found to extend beneath adjacent road reserves to the east 
and south (these parcels).

30/11/2016 LOT 508 ON PLAN 57802, Geraldton
 6530 WA

Remediated for restricted use 29/06/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the southern portion of 
the site.

1/12/2016 16969 Albany Hwy 
Arthur River
 6315 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 12/01/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from degraded leaded petrol and diesel) and metals (copper and nickel) are present 
in soil and groundwater beneath the site. Hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater extends off-site to the 
west-south-west.

1/12/2016 Lot 2 and road reserve adjacent to 16969 
Albany Hwy, Arthur River
 6315 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/01/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from degraded leaded petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath a 
former service station and extend beneath this site.

2/12/2016 36 Surrey St 
Dianella
 6059 WA

Remediated for restricted use 18/04/2017 Asbestos-containing material is present in soil within the south-eastern and south-western embankments 
on the site and in the north-east corner of this site.

2/12/2016 14 L Pope St 
Two Rocks
 6037 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/03/2017 Soils at the site are impacted with hydrocarbons (such as from oils) and asbestos. 
 
Marine sediments at the site are impacted with tributylƟn 
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5/12/2016 18 Balfour St 
South Kalgoorlie
 6430 WA

Remediated for restricted use 8/08/2019 Volatile organic vapour (such as from drycleaning solvents) was identified in sub-surface soils at the site.

5/12/2016 20 Balfour St South Kalgoorlie 6430 WA Remediated for restricted use 8/08/2019 Volatile organic vapour (such as from drycleaning solvents) was identified in sub-surface soils at the site.
5/12/2016 6 Miller St 

Wedgefield
 6721 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 4/01/2017 Fragments of asbestos-containing material are present in soils of the site. 

5/12/2016 LOT 1182 ON PLAN 221070, 
Perth
 6000 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

5/12/2016 500 Kookynie-malcolm Rd 
Leonora
 6438 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 15/08/2018 Investigations have found that no contaminants are present at the site.

6/12/2016  Great Eastern Hwy 
Ghooli
 6426 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 31/03/2021 Unauthorised disposal of asbestos-containing material (ACM) has occurred on this site.

6/12/2016 Reserve 24441, Mount Palmer
 6426 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/12/2016 Crown Reserve 8229, cnr Great Eastern 
Highway and Smyth Road
Carrabin
 6423 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 20/09/2016 Uncontrolled waste material, including friable and fibrous asbestos material, is present in soils at the site.

8/12/2016  Lot 9 Lake Grace-Newdegate Road, 
Beenong
 6353 WA

Decontaminated 9/11/2017 Following remediation no contamination was found to be present in soil at the site

9/12/2016 244 Nanarup Rd 
Kalgan
 6330 WA

Report not substantiated 10/01/2017 No contamination has been identified
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13/12/2016 Lot 210 on Plan 34336, Widgiemooltha 
6443 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/02/2020 Based on visual observations, soils at various locations on the site are impacted by hydrocarbons, such as 
from petrol, diesel or oil.  
 
Parts of the site are used for the storage and processing of sulfidic mineral ores, concentrates and tailings, 
which have the potenƟal to release acidity and/or metals into the environment. 
 
Parts of the site have historically been used for landfill and have received wastes of unknown composiƟon. 

13/12/2016 Lot 211 on Plan 34336, Widgiemooltha 
6443 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/02/2020 Based on visual observations, soils at various locations on the site are impacted by hydrocarbons, such as 
from petrol, diesel or oil.  
 
Parts of the site are used for the storage and processing of sulfidic mineral ores, concentrates and tailings, 
which have the potenƟal to release acidity and/or metals into the environment. 
 
Parts of the site have historically been used for landfill and have received wastes of unknown composiƟon. 

13/12/2016 Lot 98 on Plan 238373, Widgiemooltha 
6443 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/02/2020 Based on visual observations, soils at various locations on the site are impacted by hydrocarbons, such as 
from petrol, diesel or oil.  
 
Parts of the site are used for the storage and processing of sulfidic mineral ores, concentrates and tailings, 
which have the potenƟal to release acidity and/or metals into the environment. 
 
Parts of the site have historically been used for landfill and have received wastes of unknown composiƟon. 

13/12/2016 Timber Reserve 199/25, Widgiemooltha 
6443 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/02/2020 Based on visual observations, soils at various locations on the site are impacted by hydrocarbons, such as 
from petrol, diesel or oil.  
 
Parts of the site are used for the storage and processing of sulfidic mineral ores, concentrates and tailings, 
which have the potenƟal to release acidity and/or metals into the environment. 
 
Parts of the site have historically been used for landfill and have received wastes of unknown composiƟon. 

13/12/2016 Mining Tenement M15/1516, 
Widgiemooltha 6443 WA

Decontaminated 27/02/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

13/12/2016 Mining Tenement M15/95 Widgiemooltha 
6443 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/02/2020 Based on visual observations, soils at various locations on the site are impacted by hydrocarbons, such as 
from petrol, diesel or oil.  
 
Parts of the site are used for the storage and processing of sulfidic mineral ores, concentrates and tailings, 
which have the potenƟal to release acidity and/or metals into the environment. 
 
Parts of the site have historically been used for landfill and have received wastes of unknown composiƟon. 
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14/12/2016 39 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 29/07/2020 The site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of degradable wastes, including domestic and 
industrial wastes. 
 
Metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene), chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents and their 
breakdown products) and per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from PFAS-containing waste) 
are present in groundwater beneath the site, and as a plume which extends off-site to the north north-
west. 
 
Landfill gases including methane, carbon dioxide and hydrogen sulphide (such as from the decomposition 
of buried wastes) are present beneath the site.

14/12/2016 130 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) in groundwater has migrated in a north north-westerly direction from the 
waste facility to the south and is likely to extend to beneath this site.

15/12/2016 Reserve 38279, Pithara
 6608 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/01/2017 Fragments of Asbestos containing material are present in soils at the site.

16/12/2016 5 Malvolio Rd 
Coolbellup
 6163 WA

Report not substantiated 2/02/2017 No contamination has been identified.

16/12/2016 60 Mather Dr 
Neerabup
 6031 WA

Decontaminated 19/01/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site. 

16/12/2016 4610 Phillips Rd 
Mundaring
 6073 WA

Decontaminated 8/06/2017 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site

20/12/2016 496 Marmion St 
Booragoon
 6154 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/08/2020 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from dry cleaning solvents) are present in surface soil and soil vapour 
adjacent to or beneath Unit 1, and in sediment and water within a soakwell at the rear of Unit 1. 
 
Volatile organic compounds (such as solvents) are present as a plume in groundwater beneath adjacent 
properƟes to the south-east which extends beneath this site. 
 
 

20/12/2016 10 Clayton Rd 
Narrogin
 6312 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/02/2021 Light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) (e.g. pure diesel) is present in groundwater beneath the site.
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21/12/2016 Lot 59, 372 Grand Promenade Road, 
Dianella
 6059 WA

Report not substantiated 25/01/2017 No contamination has been identified.

21/12/2016 20 Dan Cl 
Walliston
 6076 WA

Report not substantiated 31/01/2017 No contamination has been identified.

22/12/2016 111 Rawlinson St 
O'Connor
 6163 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 4/04/2017 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil at the site.

28/12/2016 2884 Pemberton Way 
Karratha Industrial Estate
 6714 WA

Decontaminated 31/01/2017 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

4/01/2017 41 Moore Rd 
Herne Hill
 6056 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/01/2021 This site appears to have been used historically for the disposal of solid wastes, including asbestos-
containing material.

9/01/2017 Part of Lot 208 On Plan 238219, Indee, 
6721 WA

Decontaminated 23/07/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

9/01/2017 Part of De Grey Location 8, Crown Reserve 
18938,  Newman
 6753 WA

Report not substantiated 30/03/2017 A porƟon of the site is used as a landfill for the disposal of mine site waste.  
 
No contamination investigations have been submitted to the Department of Environment Regulation and 
the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is unknown. 

9/01/2017 Part of Lot 1500 On Plan 68275, Nullagine
 6758 WA

Report not substantiated 2/08/2018 No contamination has been identified.

9/01/2017 Part of Lot 347 On Plan 55942, Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/03/2017 A porƟon of the site is used as a landfill for the disposal of putrescible waste.  
 
No contamination investigations have been submitted to the Department of Environment Regulation and 
the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is unknown. 

11/01/2017 250 A (Lot 1 )Ewen St 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.
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11/01/2017 250 A (Lot 2)Ewen St 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 250 A (Lot 3 )Ewen St 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 250 A (Lot 4 )Ewen St 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 3 Bowra Ave (Lot 1)
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 3 Bowra Ave (Lot 2)
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 3 Bowra Ave (Lot 3)
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 3 Bowra Ave (Lot 4)
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 3 Bowra Ave (Lot 5)
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 3 Bowra Ave (Lot 6)
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.
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11/01/2017 3 Bowra Ave (Lot 8)
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 252 (Lot 1) Ewen St 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

11/01/2017 252 (Lot 2) Ewen St 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

12/01/2017 15 Williams St 
Kalamunda
 6076 WA

Decontaminated 4/01/2023 Following remedial works, no contamination remains across the site.

18/01/2017 2 Poinsettia Way 
Dianella
 6059 WA

Decontaminated 8/06/2017 Prior to demolition of the building, small amounts of asbestos-containing material were identified on site. 
Following demolition no asbestos prodocts have been identified on site.

18/01/2017 M15/645, Coolgardie
 6429 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 4/09/2018 Soil surrounding a building footprint located in the central portion of the mining tenement is impacted by 
asbestos-containing material.  
 
Groundwater beneath the site is impacted by cyanide and arsenic. 

23/01/2017 2 Hope Rd 
North Lake
 6163 WA

Report not substantiated 1/03/2017 No contamination has been identified.

24/01/2017 304 Mount Rd 
Mount Magnet
 6638 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/03/2017 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) have been observed in soil and groundwater beneath 
the site.  
 
Various waste materials have been buried within the on-site putrescible landfill. The quality of soil and 
groundwater at the site has not been invesƟgated.   

27/01/2017 7 Bowra Ave 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.
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27/01/2017 9 Bowra Ave 
Woodlands
 6018 WA

Remediated for restricted use 7/03/2018 Total petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

1/02/2017 304 Mount Rd 
Mount Magnet
 6638 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/03/2017 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) have been observed in soil and groundwater beneath 
the site.  
 
Various waste materials have been buried within the on-site putrescible landfill. The quality of soil and 
groundwater at the site has not been invesƟgated.   

2/02/2017 Sections of Lot 62 on Deposited Plan 
55278 and Lot 52 on Plan 54397, 
Fortescue
 6716 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/03/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil and/or diesel) were visually identified within surface soils at the base of the 
oil burning pit, associated with the former power station.

2/02/2017 Section of Lot 24 on Deposited Plan 
241372, Burrup
 6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/03/2017 The site has been used as a landfill for the disposal of waste materials associated with the adjacent iron ore 
and port operations. However, the quality of soil and groundwater at the site has not been investigated.

9/02/2017 2 Irene St 
Castletown
 6450 WA

Decontaminated 9/06/2022 Following remediation, no known contamination remains at the site.

13/02/2017  Winton Rd 
Joondalup
 6027 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/07/2020 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) and metals are present in the groundwater beneath the site.

13/02/2017 2293 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 2285 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 2294 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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13/02/2017 2292 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 2288 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 2282 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 2278 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 2294 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 2260 Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 5 Astley St 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 3 Astley St 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 4 Astley St 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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13/02/2017 Lot 3881 on Diagram 84821 Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/02/2017 Lot 99 on Plan 27616 Gosnells
 6110 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

14/02/2017 Lot 301 on Deposited Plan 47451 East 
Perth 6004 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

15/02/2017 5 Casella Pl 
Kewdale
 6105 WA

Remediated for restricted use 20/04/2018 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as petrol or diesel) remain in groundwater beneath the central 
eastern portion of the site. 

21/02/2017 314 Johnson Rd 
Wellard
 6170 WA

Decontaminated 24/05/2017  Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

3/03/2017 25 Mitchell Rd 
Mount Barker
 6324 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/03/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) have been detected in groundwater beneath the eastern portion of the 
site.

3/03/2017 Lot 502 on Plan 411135, Wickham 6720 
WA

Remediated for restricted use 13/04/2017 Asbestos-impacted fill is buried in a containment cell beneath this site, below a minimum one metre of 
inert fill. 

3/03/2017 300 Bayly Av 
Gap Ridge
 6714 WA

Report not substantiated 30/03/2017 Low levels of hydrocarbons (such as from aviation fuel) have been detected in an isolated area within 
shallow soil adjacent to the helipad. 

8/03/2017 30 Ocean St 
Kwinana Beach
 6167 WA

Decontaminated 31/08/2017 Low concentrations of hydrocarbons (such as diesel and oil) are present in soils beneath the site.

10/03/2017  Armstrong Rd 
Wilson
 6107 WA

Decontaminated 6/01/2021 No contamination remains at this site.

13/03/2017 Lot 1879 Ledger Road Piesse Brook 6076 Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/04/2017 Uncontrolled fill is present along the western boundary of the site. 
15/03/2017 Mining Tenements M77/721 & G77/126 

Southern Cross 6426 WA
Report not substantiated 27/04/2017 Overburden containing minerals amosite and Actinolite fibres (asbestos) are present in the waste rock 

dump.
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15/03/2017 2 Waterway Cr 
Ascot
 6104 WA

Remediated for restricted use 25/06/2020 Asbestos-impacted fill material is present at the site and is located beneath a geotextile warning barrier 
and a minimum of 0.5 metres of clean fill.

16/03/2017 155 Todd St 
Merredin
 6415 WA

Decontaminated 26/03/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site

22/03/2017 Lot 319 No. 57 Moore Street, Manjimup Decontaminated 26/04/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.
30/03/2017 92 Gardiner St 

Moora
 6510 WA

Remediated for restricted use 21/01/2020 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent service 
station (the source site) and extends beneath this site. Chlorinated hydrocarbons were identified in 
groundwater beneath an access road (an affected site) located immediately south of the service station. 
Chlorinated hydrocarbons were not detected  beneath other parcels of land at concentrations above non-
potable groundwater use criteria.

4/04/2017 272 Stirling Hwy 
Claremont
 6010 WA

Decontaminated 28/01/2022 Following a period of remediation (by natural attenuation), groundwater monitoring has demonstrated 
that no contamination remains present beneath this site.

6/04/2017 19 Eucalyptus Way 
Maida Vale
 6057 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/06/2017 Fragments of asbestos-containing material (ACM) were found present in fill material adjacent to the 
driveway along the western boundary extending to the rear of the on-site dwelling.

6/04/2017 100 Harrow St 
West Swan
 6055 WA

Remediated for restricted use 15/02/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from natural gas condensate) are likely to be present in soils and groundwater 
beneath below ground infrastructure.

6/04/2017 51 Stanley Rd 
Wellesley
 6233 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 15/09/2021 Groundwater beneath the site has been impacted by putrescible landfill leachate. Groundwater impacts 
are characterised by elevated total dissolved solids, ammonia, metals (including aluminium and iron), 
hydrocarbons (such as from oils, greases, humics and fatty acids) and per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances 
(PFAS). These substances extend off-site in groundwater to the west and south-west and may also extend 
off-site to the south-east.  
 
Landfill gases (methane and carbon dioxide) are being generated from within the landfill material in the 
south-western porƟon of the site. 
 
Asbestos-containing material and animal and medical wastes may be present at two metres below ground 
level to the eastern perimeter of the landfill cell known as Cell 1. 
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11/04/2017 130 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) in groundwater has migrated in a north north-westerly direction from the 
waste facility to the south and is likely to extend to beneath this site.

12/04/2017 Lot 12753 on DP 193243 Bassendean 6054 
WA

Contaminated - remediation required 26/05/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel), metals and chlorobenzene have been detected in 
groundwater beneath the site, present as a plume extending from adjacent land to the south.

13/04/2017 95 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

13/04/2017 130 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) in groundwater has migrated in a north north-westerly direction from the 
waste facility to the south and is likely to extend to beneath this site.

18/04/2017 7 Wellington St 
Bunbury
 6230 WA

Remediated for restricted use 18/05/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oils) are present in soil beneath the site.

28/04/2017 35 Stanley Rd 
Wellesley
 6233 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/09/2021 Groundwater beneath this site has been impacted by putrescible landfill leachate. Groundwater impacts 
are characterised by elevated total dissolved solids, ammonia, metals (including aluminium and iron), 
hydrocarbons (such as from oils, greases, humics and fatty acids) and per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances 
(PFAS). 
 
Landfill gases (methane and carbon dioxide) are being generated from within landfill material to the east 
and may also be present beneath this site.  

2/05/2017 388 South Western Hwy 
Waroona
 6215 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 2 Wallis St 
Ballidu
 6606 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/10/2020 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and/or discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence 
of PFAS in soil. Further investigations are required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017 236 A The Strand  
Dianella
 6059 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

Page 35 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

2/05/2017 47 Hardey Rd 
Belmont
 6104 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 10/11/2020 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in 
groundwater beneath the site. 
 
PFAS is present in soils at the southern boundary of Lot 743 at depths of 5.5 to 6.5 meters below ground 
level. 
 

2/05/2017 68 Queen St 
Busselton
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 110 Burt St 
Boulder
 6432 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/03/2019 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored and 
discharged to the environment at the site. Investigations are required to determine the nature and extent 
of potential impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017 44 George Way 
Cannington
 6107 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 441 Stirling Hwy 
Claremont
 6010 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/03/2021 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored and 
used at the site.

2/05/2017 35 Abel St 
Boyup Brook
 6244 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 66 Sylvester St 
Coolgardie
 6429 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 35 John St 
Bremer Bay
 6338 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 64 Banksia Dr 
Coral Bay
 6701 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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2/05/2017 11 Leahy St 
Dalwallinu
 6609 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 378 Prinsep St 
Bunbury
 6230 WA

Report not substantiated 2/06/2021 No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 11 High St 
Dampier
 6713 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 111 Dampier Rd 
Denham
 6537 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 31 Marri Dr 
Dunsborough
 6281 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 8 Russ St 
Port Denison
 6525 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 8 Darcy St 
Halls Creek
 6770 WA

Report not substantiated 14/07/2022 No known contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 2 Meadow St 
Guildford
 6055 WA

Report not substantiated 1/07/2021  Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site. 

2/05/2017 13 Robinson St 
Gingin
 6503 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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2/05/2017 18 Phillimore St 
Fremantle
 6160 WA

Report not substantiated 3/09/2020 No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 98 Fallon Rd 
Fitzroy Crossing
 6765 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 68 A Cobblers St 
Falcon
 6210 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 21 Payne St 
Exmouth
 6707 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/07/2021 Fire-fighting foams containing per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, mixed and/or 
discharged to the environment at the site. Further investigations are required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017 4 Ennis St 
Eaton
 6232 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 6 Hamilton Rd 
Eaton
 6232 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 24 Yurkla Way 
Eucla
 6443 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 25 Cammilleri St 
Busselton
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 547 Dundas Rd 
Forrestfield
 6058 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 13/12/2017 A complex plume, comprising volatile organic compounds (including chlorinated solvents and petroleum 
hydrocarbons), metals and perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) is present in soils and 
groundwater beneath the site and extends off-site to the west.
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2/05/2017 387 Albany Hwy 
Victoria Park
 6100 WA

Report not substantiated 27/05/2021 No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 9 Vista St 
Walpole
 6398 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 78 Adams St 
Trayning
 6488 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 854 Central Rd 
Tom Price
 6751 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2023 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in soil and 
groundwater beneath the site and surface water in the adjacent drainage channel.  
 
Further investigation of off-site groundwater and surface water are required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017 365 Hammond Rd 
Success
 6164 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/08/2020 Firefighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, used 
for training and potenƟally discharged to the environment at the site. 
  
Limited tesƟng at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in the surface water present in on-site drains. 
  
Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment 
of potenƟal risks to human health and the environment. 

2/05/2017 978 Antares St 
Southern Cross
 6426 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 34 Altair St 
Southern Cross
 6426 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 59 Hill St 
Meekatharra
 6642 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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2/05/2017 369 Canning Hwy 
Palmyra
 6157 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 3 The Crescent  
Midland
 6056 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 Lot 31 On Plan 222818 Moora 6510 WA Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 71 Hepburn St 
Mount Magnet
 6638 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 46 Laurie St 
Mount Magnet
 6638 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 44 Egerton St 
Narrogin
 6312 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 1621 Newman Dr 
Newman
 6753 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/03/2021 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and/or discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence 
of PFAS in soil. Further investigations are required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017 10 Banksia St 
Northcliffe
 6262 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 87 Duke St 
Northam
 6401 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 77 Collie St 
Albany
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/03/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of 
PFAS in sediments associated with the site drainage system. However, further investigation is required to 
determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.
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2/05/2017 438 Green Av 
Armadale
 6112 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in soil and surface water associated with the site 
drainage system.  
 
However, further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017 62 Allnut Tce 
Augusta
 6290 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 14 Parker St 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/02/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
Limited tesƟng at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in soil.  
 
However, further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017  Gardiner St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/06/2017 An abandoned UST is present beneath the site. 
Petroluem impacted groundwater is present beneath the site. 

2/05/2017 132 Forrest St 
Collie
 6225 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 8 Myers St 
Dalwallinu
 6609 WA

Report not substantiated 6/08/2020 No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 3 Bentley St 
Donnybrook
 6239 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 160 Great Eastern Hwy 
Midvale
 6056 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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2/05/2017 9 Padbury St 
Mullewa
 6630 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/03/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
Limited tesƟng at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in the groundwater.  
 
However, further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017 480 Hay St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Remediated for restricted use 10/08/2017 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in 
groundwater beneath the site.

2/05/2017 18 Williams St 
Brookton
 6306 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 6 Austral Tce 
Katanning
 6317 WA

Report not substantiated 13/04/2021 No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 501 Great Eastern Hwy 
Redcliffe
 6104 WA

Report not substantiated 16/06/2017 No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 497 Great Eastern Hwy 
Redcliffe
 6104 WA

Report not substantiated 16/06/2017 No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 20 Brooking St 
Williams
 6391 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 312 Boronia Av 
Wundowie
 6560 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 20 St Pauls Way 
Wyndham
 6740 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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2/05/2017 151 Avon Tce 
York
 6302 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 53 Thompson Rd 
North Fremantle
 6159 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 15 Murray St 
Pinjarra
 6208 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 16 Jennaberring Rd 
Quairading
 6383 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 99 Dixon Rd 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/03/2021 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are likely to have been 
stored, mixed and discharged to the environment at the site. Further investigations are required to 
determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017 23 Sholl St 
Roebourne
 6718 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/02/2020 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) may have been stored and 
used at the site for training purposes. Residual asbestos-impacted soil may remain in-situ beneath the site 
after historical remediation works. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of 
impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

2/05/2017 44 Jarrah Rd 
Roleystone
 6111 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 99 B Coode St 
South Perth
 6151 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 30 Fitzgerald St 
Koolyanobbing
 6427 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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2/05/2017 20 Johnston St 
Kulin
 6365 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 26 Atkinson Way 
Lancelin
 6044 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 1 Euro St 
Laverton
 6440 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 2 Mccourt St 
West Leederville
 6007 WA

Report not substantiated 1/07/2021  No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 56 Gwalia St 
Leonora
 6438 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 33 Eighth Av 
Maylands
 6051 WA

Report not substantiated 17/03/2021 No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 13 Lynch St 
Hyden
 6359 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/03/2021 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored 
and/or mixed at the site. Limited testing at the site did not detect the presence of PFAS in soil. Further 
investigations are required to determine the presence and/or nature and extent of potential impacts, and 
to inform assessment of risk at the site.

2/05/2017 11 Magee Cr 
Kalbarri
 6536 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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2/05/2017 189 Boulder Rd 
South Kalgoorlie
 6430 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/02/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored and 
discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
Limited tesƟng at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in soil.  
 
However, further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potenƟal risks. 

2/05/2017 32 Brookman St 
Kalgoorlie
 6430 WA

Report not substantiated 27/05/2021  No contamination has been identified.

2/05/2017 47 Hare St 
Piccadilly
 6430 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 71 Leake St 
Kellerberrin
 6410 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 4 Ripper Street Kellerberrin 6410 WA Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 Lot 331 Graham Street Kondinin 6367 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/03/2021 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing has confirmed the presence of PFAS in 
soil at the site. Further investigation is required to characterise the nature and extent of these impacts.

2/05/2017 81 Pinjarra Rd 
Mandurah
 6210 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 47 Drovers Pl 
Wanneroo
 6065 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/08/2020 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have reportedly been 
stored, mixed and discharged to the environment at the site.

2/05/2017 73 Bashford St 
Jurien Bay
 6516 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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2/05/2017 246 Spearwood Av 
Spearwood
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 380 Welshpool Rd 
Welshpool
 6106 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/05/2017 357 Wickham Dr 
Wickham
 6720 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

3/05/2017 2 Williamson Way 
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/06/2017 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site adjacent to the operational fire-fighting training ground and to the north of the main 
runway at the locaƟon of a historical training ground.  
 
Lead is present in soil beneath the concrete foundation of an aviation hangar at the location of a former 
fuel depot.    
 
Fragments of suspected asbestos-containing material have been observed on the soil surface in numerous 
locaƟons across the site.  
 
Soil staining has been observed in multiple locations associated with current or former airport related 
infrastructure and acƟviƟes.  

5/05/2017 4845 Great Eastern Hwy 
Parkerville
 6081 WA

Decontaminated 16/04/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

5/05/2017 4975 Great Eastern Hwy 
Parkerville
 6081 WA

Decontaminated 16/04/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

5/05/2017 125 Kintore Rd 
Parkerville
 6081 WA

Decontaminated 16/04/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.
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5/05/2017  Roebourne-Wittenoom Rd 
Millstream
 6716 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 13/06/2017 Asbestos fibres have been identified in several locations along the road.

5/05/2017 29 Blundell St 
Dayton
 6055 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

9/05/2017 309 Guildford Rd 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 22/11/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath this site, extending to the western 
and eastern site boundaries.

11/05/2017 39 Resource Way 
Malaga
 6090 WA

Remediated for restricted use 27/04/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in soil and may remain in groundwater beneath the 
site following remediation. Metals (copper, nickel and zinc) are present in groundwater.

12/05/2017 40 Great Northern Hwy 
Middle Swan
 6056 WA

Remediated for restricted use 26/06/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in minor concentrations in groundwater in the western 
portion of the site.

17/05/2017  South Western Hwy 
Donnybrook
 6239 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/06/2017 Strong hydrocarbon odours were noted during excavaƟon works.  
However, the quality of groundwater beneath the site has not been invesƟgated. 

19/05/2017 Goulds Rd Narngulu 6532 WA Contaminated - restricted use 21/12/2022 Radiation monitoring has detected elevated levels of gamma radiation at the site.
23/05/2017 3 Edenderry Tce 

Subiaco
 6008 WA

Remediated for restricted use 20/09/2017 Metals (such as copper, zinc and lead) and asbestos are present in soils adjacent to the railway tunnel at a 
depth of 2 metres below ground level.   

29/05/2017 212 (Lot 28) Albany Hwy 
Centennial Park
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2018 Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the site.

29/05/2017 212 (Lot 29) Albany Hwy 
Centennial Park
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2018 Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the site.
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30/05/2017 227 York St 
Albany
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/04/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel/petrol), metals and pesƟcides are present in soils across the site. 
 
Metals and Polycyclic aromaƟc hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site. 

1/06/2017 1361 Barrack St 
Merredin
 6415 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/07/2017 Bonded potential asbestos-containing material fragments were identified within surface soil of the site.

1/06/2017 1576 Princess Royal Dr 
Port Albany
 6330 WA

Decontaminated 8/01/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

2/06/2017 77 Canning Hwy 
Victoria Park
 6100 WA

Decontaminated 4/10/2017 Following removal of fragments of asbestos-containing material, no contamination remains at the site.

6/06/2017 7 Balannup Rd 
Harrisdale
 6112 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 20/07/2017 Asbestos-impacted soil and asbestos-containing material (ACM) is buried beneath the eastern portion of 
the site at a depth of between 0.2 and 2.2 m below ground level.

6/06/2017 Lot 2 Nanga Road Nanga 6573 WA Remediated for restricted use 31/08/2017 The site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of domestic waste and asbestos sheeting.
9/06/2017 127 Giblett St 

Manjimup
 6258 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 25/06/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soil beneath the site.  
 
Hydrocarbons and chlorinated hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site. 

9/06/2017 27 Hawkins Rd 
Wanneroo
 6065 WA

Report not substantiated 17/07/2017 No contamination has been identified.

12/06/2017 1851 Albany Hwy 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Report not substantiated 9/08/2018 No contamination has been identified.

12/06/2017 9 Herbert St
Maddington
 6109 WA

Report not substantiated 9/08/2018 No contamination has been identified.
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12/06/2017 1845 Albany Hwy 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Report not substantiated 9/08/2018 No contamination has been identified.

12/06/2017 201 Burslem Dr
Maddington
 6109 WA

Report not substantiated 9/08/2018 No contamination has been identified.

12/06/2017 38 Attfield St
Maddington
 6109 WA

Report not substantiated 9/08/2018 No contamination has been identified.

12/06/2017 21 Boundary St 
South Kalgoorlie
 6430 WA

Report not substantiated 13/07/2017 No contamination has been identified.

12/06/2017 19 Boundary St 
South Kalgoorlie
 6430 WA

Report not substantiated 13/07/2017 No contamination has been identified.

12/06/2017 Lane St road reserve 
South Kalgoorlie
 6430 WA

Report not substantiated 13/07/2017 No contamination has been identified.

12/06/2017 Laneway South Kalgoorlie
 6430 WA

Report not substantiated 13/07/2017 No contamination has been identified.

13/06/2017 1 - 5 Bell St 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Remediated for restricted use 6/06/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in groundwater and soil beneath a triple interceptor 
near the centre of the site.

16/06/2017 17 Murray St 
Bayswater
 6053 WA

Decontaminated 31/10/2017 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.
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19/06/2017 278 Stirling Hwy 
Claremont
 6010 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 13/11/2019 No contamination has been identified.

19/06/2017 60 Peel Rd 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site and extending off-site to the north-west.

19/06/2017 1626 Coolinda St 
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/03/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored and 
discharged to the environment at the site. Investigations are required to determine the nature and extent 
of impacts both on and off-site, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 1 Mackie St 
Wangara
 6065 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 146 Vincent St 
Beverley
 6304 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 35 Clarendon St 
Derby
 6728 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 105 Stirling Tce 
Toodyay
 6566 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 56 Walcott St 
Broome
 6725 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, mixed and 
discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
Limited tesƟng at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in soil at the site.  
 
However, further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 4 Sommers Rd 
Brunswick
 6224 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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19/06/2017 32 Forrest Av 
South Bunbury
 6230 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/06/2020 Fire-fighting foams containing per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, mixed and 
discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
PFAS is present in the soil and groundwater at the site. PFAS impacted groundwater is potentially migrating 
from site in a south, south easterly direcƟon. 

19/06/2017 13 Catalano Rd 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 12 Egan St 
Carnarvon
 6701 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/09/2020 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
Investigations are required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of 
potenƟal risks. 

19/06/2017 8 Congdon St 
Claremont
 6010 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/03/2021 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire fighting foams) have been identified 
in soil and sediments at the site.

19/06/2017 64 Sylvester St 
Coolgardie
 6429 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 15 Robinson St 
Cue
 6640 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 36 Lundy Av 
Cunderdin
 6407 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/03/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored and 
discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in 
surface soils associated with the site drainage system. 

19/06/2017 221 Stubbs Tce 
Shenton Park
 6008 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/01/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in soil and surface water associated with the site 
drainage system. However, further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, 
and to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 Lot 257 Horsley Road Denmark 6333 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/09/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in soil and surface 
water at the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.
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19/06/2017 23 Harvey St 
Dumbleyung
 6350 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 1 Forrest St 
Esperance
 6450 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 20 Phillimore St 
Fremantle
 6160 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/01/2021 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site and may be migrating off-site in a westerly direction. Further investigation is required to 
determine the nature and extent of impacted soil and groundwater both on and off-site. 

19/06/2017 59 Durlacher St 
Geraldton
 6530 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/08/2021 Fire-fighting foams containing per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, mixed and/or 
discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in 
soil. Further investigations are required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks. 

19/06/2017 12 Quinlan St 
Goomalling
 6460 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 43 Hayward St 
Harvey
 6220 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment 
of potential risks.

19/06/2017 38 Central Rd 
Kalamunda
 6076 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/02/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged at the site.

19/06/2017 49 Hillview Rd 
Karratha
 6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2022 Fire-fighting foams containing per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, mixed and/or 
discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in 
soil. Further investigations are required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 21 George St 
Kensington
 6151 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/09/2020 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored and 
discharged to the environment at the site.  
 
Investigations are required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of 
potenƟal risks. 
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19/06/2017 92 Albany Hwy 
Kojonup
 6395 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 67 Day St 
Kulin
 6365 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 10 Chisham Av 
Kwinana Town Centre
 6167 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/02/2018 The on-site soak well and sump are likely preferential pathways for infiltration of perfluoroalkyl and 
polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) into the underlying aquifer from storage and historical use of firefighting 
foams containing PFAS during fire training activities.

19/06/2017 40 Bennett St 
Lake Grace
 6353 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 71 Tower St 
Leonora
 6438 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 1965 Albany Hwy 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/06/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are likely to have been stored 
and used at the site for training purposes. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 14 Irvine Dr 
Malaga
 6090 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 39 Panton Rd 
Greenfields
 6210 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 44 Bohemia St 
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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19/06/2017 62 Willmott Av 
Margaret River
 6285 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/03/2022 Fire-fighting foams containing per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) were stored, mixed and 
discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of PFAS in soil 
at the site. 

19/06/2017 28 Bates St 
Merredin
 6415 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 60 Valentine St 
Morawa
 6623 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 13 Adam St 
Nannup
 6275 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 1 Kipling St 
Narrogin
 6312 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 43 Wellington St 
Northam
 6401 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 501 Mcgrath Av 
Onslow
 6710 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 47 Collingwood St 
Osborne Park
 6017 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/06/2021 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and/or discharged to the environment at the site. Further investigations are required to determine 
the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 274 Scarborough Beach Rd 
Osborne Park
 6017 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/10/2020 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored and 
used at the site.
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19/06/2017 Lot 230 Hepple Place Pemberton 6260 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/11/2020 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and/or discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence 
of PFAS in soil. Further investigations are required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 24 Dunn St 
Ravensthorpe
 6346 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 73 Hamilton Rd 
South Hedland
 6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/09/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the south-eastern portion of the 
site. Soil vapour has not been investigated and groundwater requires further investigation.

19/06/2017 7 Traverse St 
Wagin
 6315 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/03/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of 
PFAS in soil and surface water associated with the site drainage system. However, further investigation is 
required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 22 Brooking St 
Williams
 6391 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/09/2020 Fire-fighting foams containing per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are likely to have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of 
PFAS in soil in the southern portion of the site. Further investigations are required to determine the nature 
and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 53 Fenton Pl 
Wongan Hills
 6603 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 26 Maxwell St 
York
 6302 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 191 Avon Tce 
York
 6302 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 2 Glenrothes Cr 
Yanchep
 6035 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/02/2018 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged at the site.
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19/06/2017 14 Clarkshill Rd 
Secret Harbour
 6173 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 2 B Goyder St 
Corrigin
 6375 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 175 Hampton St 
Bridgetown
 6255 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/03/2021 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored, 
mixed and discharged to the environment at the site. Limited testing at the site confirmed the presence of 
PFAS in soil. However, further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and 
to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 275 Belmont Av 
Cloverdale
 6105 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 44 Bath St 
Manjimup
 6258 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 4 Hefron St 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/12/2022 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are likely to have been stored 
and used at the site for training purposes. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 20 Pasture St 
Pingelly
 6308 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/06/2017 41 D Delawney St 
Balcatta
 6021 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/07/2022 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are likely to have been 
stored and discharged to the environment at the site. Investigations are required to determine the nature 
and extent of potential impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 2 Adams St 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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19/06/2017 5 Donnan St 
Tammin
 6409 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/07/2021  Fire-fighting foams suspected of containing per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been stored 
at the site. Further investigations are required to confirm PFAS use and determine the nature and extent of 
impacts to inform assessment of potential risks.

19/06/2017 28 Lowood Rd 
Mount Barker
 6324 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/04/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are likely to have been stored 
and used at the site for training purposes. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

20/06/2017  Stirling Hwy 
Claremont
 6010 WA

Decontaminated 28/01/2022 Following a period of remediation (by natural attenuation), groundwater monitoring has demonstrated 
that no contamination remains present beneath this site.

23/06/2017 20 Foskew Way 
Narngulu
 6532 WA

Decontaminated 26/07/2017 Following remediation, no known contamination remains beneath the electricity transformer. The quality 
of soil and groundwater beneath the remainder of the site has not been investigated. 

28/06/2017 Vacant Crown Land, Brand Highway 
Eneabba 6518 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/06/2021 Naturally-occurring radioactive materials are present at elevated concentrations in some portions of the 
site. 
 
Following remediation, no contamination remains at the location of a former fuel storage and dispensing 
area known as the 'South Mine Fuel Farm".

29/06/2017 35 Resource Way 
Malaga
 6090 WA

Remediated for restricted use 27/04/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in soil and may remain in groundwater beneath the 
site following remediation. Metals (copper, nickel and zinc) are present in groundwater.

3/07/2017 39 Rushton Rd 
Martin
 6110 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 16/08/2017 Asbestos containing material and foundry waste are present at the site

3/07/2017 1 Rushton Rd 
Martin
 6110 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 16/08/2017 Asbestos containing material and foundry waste are present at the site

3/07/2017 15 Rushton Rd 
Martin
 6110 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 16/08/2017 Asbestos containing material and foundry waste are present at the site
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3/07/2017 27 Rushton Rd 
Martin
 6110 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 16/08/2017 Asbestos containing material and foundry waste are present at the site

3/07/2017 Lot 9 on Plan 36549 Martin 6110 WA Contaminated - remediation required 16/08/2017 Asbestos containing material and foundry waste are present at the site

3/07/2017 Lot 11 on Plan 36549 Martin 6110 WA Contaminated - remediation required 16/08/2017 Asbestos containing material and foundry waste are present at the site

6/07/2017 Lots 100, 300 & 15444 West Coast Drive 
Marmion 6020 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/08/2017 Asbestos-impacted fill material was visually identified on surface soil surrounding a sea wall during 
renovation and construction. The identified asbestos-containing material (ACM) was removed however 
possible ACM remains in soil and the extent of this has not been delineated.

18/07/2017 7 Zig Zag Rd 
Baldivis
 6171 WA

Decontaminated 9/05/2019 Following remediation, no contamination has been identified at the site.

18/07/2017 29 Sabrina Rd
Baldivis
 6171 WA

Decontaminated 9/05/2019 Following remediation, no contamination has been identified at the site.

18/07/2017 43 Sabrina Rd 
Baldivis
 6171 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 9/05/2019 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil and groundwater at the site.

18/07/2017 State Forest 24 Cardiff 6225 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/08/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) are suspected to have leaked from underground storage tanks 
at the site in the vicinity of mine site buildings.

19/07/2017 702 Buller Rd 
Waroona
 6215 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/10/2022 Metals and nutrients are present in groundwater in a plume that extends to the western boundary of the 
site.

19/07/2017 Lot 1619 Coronation Road Waroona 6215 
WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/08/2017 The site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of wastes, including putrescible waste. However, 
the quality of soil and groundwater at the site has not been investigated.

24/07/2017 Lot 309 Robinson St 
Kingsford
 6701 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 7/09/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater at the service station located at 595 
Robinson Road as a plume that extends in a south-westerly direction beneath this site.

25/07/2017 Reserve 12188 Wiluna 6646 WA Report not substantiated 7/09/2017 No contamination has been identified  
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25/07/2017 22 Laverton-leonora Rd 
Leonora
 6438 WA

Report not substantiated 31/08/2017 No contamination has been identified.

27/07/2017 Lot 20 Port Rd 
Kwinana Beach
 6167 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/05/2021 Arsenic, nutrients and hydrocarbons are present in soils beneath localised portions of the site. Arsenic, 
nutrients (mainly in the form of ammonia), hydrocarbons, chlorophenols and ammonium sulfate are 
present in groundwater beneath the site. Co-mingled groundwater plumes associated with onsite and 
offsite sources are migrating off-site towards Cockburn Sound. 

1/08/2017 Lot 1404 Truscott Crescent Exmouth 6707 
WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 25/02/2021 The site has historically been used for uncontrolled waste disposal. Further investigation is required to 
determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks. 

2/08/2017  Leonora St 
Yakamia
 6330 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

3/08/2017 Lot 9001 Mcaullay Rd Onslow 6710 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/08/2017 An area in the north of Lot 9001 has been used as a landfill site,  potentially for the disposal of degradable 
wastes. However, the quality of soil and groundwater at the site has not been investigated.

3/08/2017 45 Marble Bar Pool Rd 
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Report not substantiated 7/09/2017 No contamination has been identified. 

4/08/2017  Thornlie Ave 
Thornlie
 6108 WA

Remediated for restricted use 28/03/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) and lead are present in groundwater beneath the site.

4/08/2017 318 Spencer Rd 
Thornlie
 6108 WA

Remediated for restricted use 28/03/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) and lead are present in groundwater beneath the site. 
 
Hydrocarbon-impacted soils (such as from petrol/diesel) are present at depths associated with the 
groundwater smear-zone, and beneath or adjacent to acƟve fuel-related infrastructure.    

4/08/2017 Lot 21523 Dowerin-Wyalkatchem Rd 
Dowerin 6461 WA

Report not substantiated 7/09/2017 No contamination has been identified.

4/08/2017 Lot 2842 Nugadong East Rd Nugadong Report not substantiated 7/09/2017 No contamination has been identified.
4/08/2017 Lot 21523 Dowerin-Wyalkatchem Rd 

Dowerin 6461 WA
Report not substantiated 7/09/2017 No contamination has been identified.

8/08/2017 15 Piccadilly St 
Piccadilly
 6430 WA

Decontaminated 20/04/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.
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9/08/2017 223 Collier Rd 
Bayswater
 6053 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/04/2020 Soils are impacted by herbicides and pesƟcides.  
 
Groundwater beneath the site is impacted by agrochemicals. 
 

9/08/2017 Lot 227 on Plan 240259, Naval Base 6165 Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/08/2020 Aluminium, vanadium, molybdenum and arsenic are present in groundwater beneath the site.
9/08/2017 Lot 228 on Plan 240259, Naval Base 6165 Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/08/2020 Aluminium, vanadium, molybdenum and arsenic are present in groundwater beneath the site.
9/08/2017 Lot 171 on Deposited Plan 180286 Naval 

Base 6165 WA
Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/08/2020 Aluminium, vanadium, molybdenum and arsenic are present in groundwater beneath the site.

15/08/2017 603 Gas Bay Rd 
Gnarabup
 6285 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/11/2021 Arsenic, lead, manganese, nitrate and phosphorus are present in groundwater beneath the site.

15/08/2017 Mining Tenements M39/228, M39/18, 
M39/261 & M39/248 Laverton 6440 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/09/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) were visually identified on surface soils surrounding the location of a 
diesel storage tank, where diesel is known to have leaked from the tank on two separate occasions 
between 2011 and 2017. 
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are potentially present in soil from the disposal of contaminated soil. 
However no contamination investigations have been carried and the quality of soil and groundwater at the 
site is unknown. 
 
Elevated cyanide and total dissolved solids are likely to be present in groundwater. However no 
contamination investigations have been carried out and the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is 
unknown.

16/08/2017 15 Piccadilly St 
Piccadilly
 6430 WA

Decontaminated 20/04/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

21/08/2017 13 Mudlark Pl 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Report not substantiated 26/03/2018 No contamination has been identified.

22/08/2017   Lot 973 Shanks Road Onslow 6710 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/09/2017 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. However, the quality of soil and groundwater at 
the site has not been investigated.

23/08/2017 36 Stony Brook Lane 
Roleystone
 6111 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/10/2017 Asbestos-containing material is present in demolition waste used as fill at the site.

24/08/2017 Lot 7 Beckwith Rd 
Chadwick
 6450 WA

Remediated for restricted use 25/01/2018 Hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent self-service 
truck stop (the source site) and extends to the south and south-east beneath this site.
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25/08/2017 Reserve 49037 Exmouth 6707 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/09/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) were visually identified in soil from 1.3 metres below ground 
level around a former fuel line located on the eastern side of the marina.

5/09/2017 Lot 50 On Diagram 44792 Hillside 6312 Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/10/2017 Asbestos-containing material is located on the embankment of the reservoir.
7/09/2017 634 Casella Pl 

Kewdale
 6105 WA

Decontaminated 9/10/2019 Following remediation, no significant contamination has been identified as remaining at the site.

7/09/2017 120 Babbage Island Rd 
Morgantown
 6701 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/07/2021 Per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from PFAS-containing wastewater) and nutrients are 
present in groundwater beneath the site. Further investigation is required to inform assessment of 
potential risks to ecological receptors.

9/09/2017 40 Frame Ct 
Leederville
 6007 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/06/2019 Following remedial works, residual hydrocarbon impacts remain in soil and groundwater within the 
southern portion of the site. 

12/09/2017 159 Badgerup Rd 
Wanneroo
 6065 WA

Report not substantiated 12/03/2019 No contamination has been identified.

14/09/2017 20 Uppill Pl 
Wangara
 6065 WA

Report not substantiated 13/10/2017 No contamination has been identified.

21/09/2017 68 Old Perth Rd 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/11/2017 Fragments of asbestos-containing material, metals (such as lead and nickel), and hydrocarbons (such as 
from petrol and diesel) are present in shallow soils at the site. 
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel), metals (such as copper and zinc) and volatile organic 
compounds (such as vinyl chloride) are present in shallow groundwater in the south-eastern corner of the 
site.  

26/09/2017 300 Arthur St 
Dayton
 6055 WA

Remediated for restricted use 10/11/2017 Asbestos-containing material was removed from the site during investigative works. However, additional 
asbestos-containing material may remain buried within the site.

28/09/2017 Lot 501 Fox Rd Burlong 6401 WA Decontaminated 18/09/2019 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from diesel, oil or bitumen), remain present in soils at 
bedrock exceeding ecological investigation levels. However, the impacted soils are localised and are 
unlikely to pose a significant risk to the environment.

28/09/2017 Crown Reserve 37899 De Grey 6722 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/11/2017 Debris from asbestos-coated water pipes has been identified at the site.
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3/10/2017 25 Asquith St 
Mount Claremont
 6010 WA

Report not substantiated 10/11/2017 No contamination has been identified.

11/10/2017 2 North Lake Rd 
Alfred Cove
 6154 WA

Remediated for restricted use 23/11/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the north east corner 
of the site. Hydrocarbon-impacted soil remains in-situ beneath the north east corner of the site at a depth 
of approximately 3 metres below ground surface.  

12/10/2017 50 Forrest Rd 
Pickering Brook
 6076 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 28/03/2018 Microbiological contaminants are present in groundwater beneath the site.

12/10/2017 61 Dempster St 
Esperance
 6450 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 21/01/2020 Hydrocarbons, such as from petrol and diesel, are present in shallow groundwater at the south-eastern 
boundary of the site.  
 
Hydrocarbons, such as from petrol and diesel, may remain in soils in the south-eastern portion of the site 
adjacent to the former underground fuel storage tanks.  

12/10/2017 342 Beaufort St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/11/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the site.

12/10/2017  115  Strelly St  
Busselton 
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 28/07/2021 Hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present as a dissolved-phase plume 
beneath the site.

13/10/2017 112 Oakleigh Dr 
Erskine
 6210 WA

Remediated for restricted use 18/09/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the site in the vicinity of 
the remote fill point and tank pit. Hydrocarbon impact may also remain in soil beneath the forecourt area.

13/10/2017  North Rd 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/06/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the site.

13/10/2017 309 Guildford Rd 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 22/11/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath this site, extending to the western 
and eastern site boundaries.
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17/10/2017 67 Hamilton Rd 
South Hedland
 6722 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 28/11/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol ) are present in groundwater beneath the east and south-eastern 
porƟons of the site.  
 
Soil vapour has not been investigated and groundwater requires further investigation off-site to the east 
and south east.

18/10/2017 6 Cockram Rd 
Martin
 6110 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/12/2017 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. However, soil and groundwater quality at the 
site has not been investigated.

18/10/2017 520 Robinson St 
Kingsford
 6701 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 1/12/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) are present in soils beneath the eastern porƟon of the site. 
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) are present in groundwater, including light non-aqueous phase 
liquids, beneath the eastern porƟon of the site as a plume which extends off-site to the north.  

19/10/2017 Lot 9109 On Deposited Plan 419061 
Dalyellup 6230 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/11/2020 The site predominantly comprises endemic bushland with a portion of the western area of the site 
previously used for activities associated with the adjacent former Waste Residue Disposal Facility. Treated 
solid residues were visually identified on the ground surface and at shallow depths in localised areas where 
the historical activities had occurred. Metals are also present in groundwater below the site. 

19/10/2017 25 Strickland St 
Mount Claremont
 6010 WA

Report not substantiated 10/11/2017 No contamination has been identified.

24/10/2017 31 Wotton St 
Wiluna
 6646 WA

Report not substantiated 8/12/2017 No contamination has been identified.

24/10/2017  Lifford St 
Utakarra
 6530 WA

Remediated for restricted use 6/08/2020 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) remain in subsurface soil beneath the 
site.

24/10/2017 2022 Frankland Av 
Hammond Park
 6164 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/12/2017 The south-eastern portion of the site appears to have been historically used for the disposal of liquid 
wastes. The quality of the soil and groundwater is unknown as the site has not been investigated.

25/10/2017 10 Jon Sanders Dr 
Glendalough
 6016 WA

Decontaminated 3/09/2020 Following a period of remediation by natural attenuation, groundwater monitoring has demonstrated that 
no contamination remains present beneath this site.
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25/10/2017 614 Baldivis Rd 
Baldivis
 6171 WA

Remediated for restricted use 10/01/2019 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the central 
portion of the site.

30/10/2017 312 Laine Jones Dr 
Kununurra
 6743 WA

Remediated for restricted use 22/05/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from aviation fuel) are present in soil and may also be present in groundwater 
beneath the site.

31/10/2017 Lot 36 Albany Hwy Arthur River 6315 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/12/2017 Hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol or diesel) is present in groundwater beneath 
a former service station to the north, and beneath Albany Highway to the west, and is likely to extend 
beneath this site.

31/10/2017 Lot 67 Albany Hwy Arthur River 6315 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/12/2017 Hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol or diesel) is present in groundwater beneath 
a former service station to the north, and beneath Albany Highway to the west, and is likely to extend 
beneath this site.

31/10/2017 Lot 377 Albany Hwy Arthur River 6315 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/12/2017 Hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol or diesel) is present in groundwater beneath 
a former service station to the north, and beneath Albany Highway to the west, and is likely to extend 
beneath this site.

31/10/2017 537 Lake Rd 
Seville Grove
 6112 WA

Remediated for restricted use 24/11/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soil and groundwater at localised locations 
beneath the site.

3/11/2017 94 Kitchener Rd 
Alfred Cove
 6154 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/11/2017 882 Abernethy Rd 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 18/11/2020 Hydrocarbons, such as from diesel and oil, are present in shallow soils in multiple locations across the site 
associated with rail yard-related acƟviƟes, such as locomoƟve refuelling.  
 
Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (such as those found in fire-fighting foams), and 
hydrocarbons, such as from diesel, are present in groundwater beneath the site.  
 
Light non-aqueous phase liquid (i.e. liquid diesel) is present in groundwater adjacent to the bulk fuel pump 
house and the 'standard gauge trip services' facility. 

7/11/2017 99 Mccabe St 
Mosman Park
 6012 WA

Decontaminated 19/12/2017 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

10/11/2017 8 B South Western Hwy 
Boyanup
 6237 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/12/2017 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the site near the eastern 
boundary.
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16/11/2017 2 Ommanney St 
Hamilton Hill
 6163 WA

Decontaminated 23/09/2020 Following remediation, no significant contamination remains at the site that poses an unacceptable risk to 
human health or ecological receptors based on advice from Department of Health. 

17/11/2017  Bannister Rd 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/01/2018 Nutrients (such as ammonia) are present in groundwater at high concentrations adjacent to this site's 
boundary and are likely to extend beneath this site. 

17/11/2017 Lots 104 & 105 Brand Highway Beermulla 
6503 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/12/2017 Buried waste (such as poultry carcasses and other wastes) is present in burial pits beneath the site.

17/11/2017 120 Douglas Rd 
Beermullah
 6503 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/12/2017 Buried waste (such as poultry carcasses and other wastes) is present in burial pits beneath the site.

27/11/2017 90 Bickley Rd 
Beckenham
 6107 WA

Decontaminated 4/02/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

30/11/2017 178 Claisebrook Rd 
Perth
 6000 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/01/2018 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from dry cleaning solvents) are present in soil vapour beneath the site 
and have also been identified in indoor air.

6/12/2017 60 Russell St 
Morley
 6062 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/03/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the northern portion of the 
site.

7/12/2017 Mining Tenement L59/151 Daggar Hills 
6638 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/10/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in soils beneath the location of the former power 
generators.

7/12/2017 11 Broadway  
Nedlands
 6009 WA

Remediated for restricted use 13/03/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent former 
service station to the north and extends to the south beneath this site.

7/12/2017 Lots 2 & 66  Broadway Street Nedlands 
6009 WA

Remediated for restricted use 8/03/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent former 
service station to the north and extends to the south beneath this site.

7/12/2017  Broadway  
Nedlands
 6009 WA

Report not substantiated 8/03/2023 No known contamination has been identified.
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7/12/2017 Lots 90 & 91 Picton Rd Carey Park 6230 
WA

Remediated for restricted use 12/03/2019 Fragments of asbestos-containing material remain in the south west corner of the site beneath a geotextile 
warning barrier layer. 

12/12/2017 14730 Great Northern Hwy 
Walebing
 6510 WA

Remediated for restricted use 3/04/2019 The Organochloride pesticides aldrin and dieldrin are present in soil beneath the central western portion of 
the site.

12/12/2017 123 Helena St Midland 6056 WA Remediated for restricted use 8/01/2020 Nutrients and metals (copper and zinc) are present in soils beneath the 'bus way' area in the eastern 
porƟon of the site. 
 
Nutrients and metals (copper and zinc) are present in groundwater down hydraulic gradient (west portion) 
beneath the site.

21/12/2017  Albany Hwy 
Mount Melville
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/02/2018 Hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
former service station (the source site), and extends to the north-east beneath this site.

21/12/2017 4 Ramsay St 
Norseman
 6443 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/12/2017 52 Wilson St 
Wyalkatchem
 6485 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/12/2017 18 Williams St 
Brookton
 6306 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/12/2017 111 A Wilson St 
South Kalgoorlie
 6430 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/12/2017 129 Coolibah Dr 
Kununurra
 6743 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

22/12/2017 259 Webberton Rd 
Wonthella
 6530 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/01/2018 Nutrients (such as from waste water) have been detected in groundwater beneath the site.
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22/12/2017 37 Davies St 
Bridgetown
 6255 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/01/2018 Lot 21 On Diagram 19887 Glenfield 6532 Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/02/2018 Nutrients (such as from waste water) have been detected in groundwater beneath the site.
2/01/2018 56 The Esplanade Esperance 6450 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/02/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the eastern portion of site 

at the location of former fuel storage and dispensing infrastructure. However, the nature and extent of 
contamination has not been fully investigated. 

2/01/2018 2 Moorland Loop 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Decontaminated 14/04/2021 Ammonia, iron and aluminium identified in groundwater above aesthetic criteria, but are unlikely to pose a 
health risk to humans if used for non-potable purposes. 

16/01/2018 4 A Adams St 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 30/06/2020 Per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site and extend off-site to the west/north-west. 

22/01/2018 108 Poole St 
Welshpool
 6106 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 18/08/2011 Asbestos and hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) are present in soils on the site, contained 
beneath a bitumen hardcover. Further investigations are required to determine the extent of hydrocarbon 
impacts in soil and groundwater.

23/01/2018 200 Lesmurdie Rd 
Lesmurdie
 6076 WA

Decontaminated 13/03/2018 Following remediation, no identified contamination remains at the site.

24/01/2018 Lot 9109 On Deposited Plan 419061 
Dalyellup 6230 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/11/2020 The site predominantly comprises endemic bushland with a portion of the western area of the site 
previously used for activities associated with the adjacent former Waste Residue Disposal Facility. Treated 
solid residues were visually identified on the ground surface and at shallow depths in localised areas where 
the historical activities had occurred. Metals are also present in groundwater below the site. 

24/01/2018  Toodyay Rd 
Stratton
 6056 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

30/01/2018   Lot 333 on Deposited Plan 55302 
Kunawarritji 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/02/2019 Hydrocarbon (such as from diesel/oil) impacted soil remains on site in the vicinity of the power station. 
Groundwater has not been investigated.

1/02/2018  Great Eastern Hwy 
Midvale
 6056 WA

Remediated for restricted use 22/02/2018 Hydrocarbon-impacted soil (such as from petrol and diesel) remains in the vicinity of the former tank pit at 
the northern boundary of the road reserve.  
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6/02/2018 179 Jackson Rd 
Oldbury
 6121 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/03/2018 Unauthorised disposal of construction and demolition waste including asbestos-containing material (ACM) 
has occurred on this site.

6/02/2018 8883 Bisdee Rd 
Millendon
 6056 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/10/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil), metals (such as cadmium and lead) and fragments of asbestos-
containing material are present within soils in isolated areas of the site.  

6/02/2018 48 Kelvin Rd 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/03/2019 Lead crucibles (such as from a mining process) were previously stored on soils at this site. The lead 
crucibles and 0.5 metres of impacted soil have been removed, but groundwater quality at the site has not 
been investigated.

9/02/2018 72 Fremantle Rd 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Report not substantiated 26/03/2018 Following enquiries, no contamination has been identified.

13/02/2018 11 Peel Tce 
Northam
 6401 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 20/10/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath adjacent land which 
extends to the north to beneath this the site.

19/02/2018 13 Allendale Ent 
North Lake
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/02/2018 3 Cheshunt Gdns
North Lake
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/02/2018 5a Cheshunt Gdns
North Lake
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/02/2018 5b Cheshunt Gdns
North Lake
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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19/02/2018 7 Cheshunt Gdns
North Lake
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/02/2018 8 Cheshunt Gdns
North Lake
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/02/2018 10 Cheshunt Gdns
North Lake
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/02/2018 12 Cheshunt Gdns
North Lake
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/02/2018 Cheshunt Gdns road reserve
North Lake
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/02/2018 181 Louisa Cir 
Morangup
 6083 WA

Decontaminated 18/09/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

21/02/2018 15 Symmons St 
Bunbury
 6230 WA

Report not substantiated 7/04/2018 No substantial evidence of contamination has been identified. 

22/02/2018 LOT 115 ON PLAN 69110 Leda 6170 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2018 Sulfate, ammonia/ammonium, chloride, nitrate, arsenic, copper and manganese are present in 
groundwater beneath this site.

22/02/2018 LOT 503 ON PLAN 56798 Leda 6170 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2018 Sulfate, ammonia/ammonium, chloride, nitrate, arsenic, copper and manganese are present in 
groundwater beneath this site.

22/02/2018 LOT 504 ON PLAN 56798 Leda 6170 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2018 Sulfate, ammonia/ammonium, chloride, nitrate, arsenic, copper and manganese are present in 
groundwater beneath this site.

22/02/2018 LOT 505 ON PLAN 56798 Leda 6170 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2018 Sulfate, ammonia/ammonium, chloride, nitrate, arsenic, copper and manganese are present in 
groundwater beneath this site.

22/02/2018 LOT 776 ON PLAN 3893 Leda 6170 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2018 Sulfate, ammonia/ammonium, chloride, nitrate, arsenic, copper and manganese are present in 
groundwater beneath this site.
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22/02/2018 851 Mandurah Rd 
Baldivis
 6171 WA

Decontaminated 26/04/2018 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

23/02/2018 144 Carrington St 
O'Connor
 6163 WA

Decontaminated 10/06/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

26/02/2018 328 Gibb Road  
 Metricup 
 6280 WA

Remediated for restricted use 13/08/2020 All visible asbestos-containing material (ACM) fragments have been collected and removed from the site. 
However, ACM material may remain on site within soil.

27/02/2018 1514 Eradu North Rd 
Ambania
 6632 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 5/04/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from waste oil) are present in soils localised around the underground storage tank 
and associated infrastructure.

27/02/2018  Lot 11484 on Deposited Plan 215624 
Eneabba 6518 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 5/04/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from waste oil) are present in soils localised around the underground storage tank 
and associated infrastructure.

27/02/2018 6018 Brand Hwy 
Red Gully
 6503 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 5/04/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from waste oil) are present in soils localised around the underground storage tank 
and associated infrastructure.

6/03/2018 350 Jacobs Well Rd 
Morbinning
 6304 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/03/2018 Kerosene Lane Leda 6170 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2018 Sulfate, ammonia/ammonium, chloride, nitrate, arsenic, copper and manganese are present in 
groundwater beneath this site.

7/03/2018 13 Mudlark Pl 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Report not substantiated 26/03/2018 No contamination has been identified.

7/03/2018 Lot 105 on Plan 213911 Roebourne 6718 Report not substantiated 16/04/2018 No contamination has been identified.
8/03/2018 545 Gale Rd 

Kaloorup
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/04/2018 Unauthorised disposal of wastes including building rubble has occurred on this site. However, soil and 
groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.
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8/03/2018 328 Gibb Road  
 Metricup 
 6280 WA

Remediated for restricted use 13/08/2020 All visible asbestos-containing material (ACM) fragments have been collected and removed from the site. 
However, ACM material may remain on site within soil.

12/03/2018 6 Austral Pde 
East Bunbury
 6230 WA

Remediated for restricted use 13/08/2020 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) remain present in soil beneath the 
location of former underground fuel storage tanks in the north east and central east portions of the site.

13/03/2018 Lot 115 on P69110 Kerosene Lane Leda 
6170 WA 

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2018 Sulfate, ammonia/ammonium, chloride, nitrate, arsenic, copper and manganese are present in 
groundwater beneath this site.

20/03/2018  Albany Hwy 
Mount Melville
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/02/2018 Hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
former service station (the source site), and extends to the north-east beneath this site.

20/03/2018 130 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) in groundwater has migrated in a north north-westerly direction from the 
waste facility to the south and is likely to extend to beneath this site.

20/03/2018 118 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) in groundwater has migrated in a north north-westerly direction from the 
waste facility to the south and is likely to extend to beneath this site.

20/03/2018 98 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) in groundwater has migrated in a north north-westerly direction from the 
waste facility to the south and is likely to extend to beneath this site.

20/03/2018 95 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

20/03/2018 82 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

20/03/2018 70 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.
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20/03/2018 62 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

20/03/2018 50 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

20/03/2018 Lot 102 Sutton / Cockburn Roads Naval 
Base 6165 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/08/2020 Aluminium, vanadium, molybdenum and arsenic are present in groundwater beneath the site.

21/03/2018  Irene St 
Castletown
 6450 WA

Remediated for restricted use 9/06/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel and oil) are present in groundwater beneath the site.

21/03/2018 Lot 115 on P69110 Kerosene Lane Leda 
6170 WA 

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2018 Sulfate, ammonia/ammonium, chloride, nitrate, arsenic, copper and manganese are present in 
groundwater beneath this site.

28/03/2018 2118 Top Beverley-york Rd 
Mount Hardey
 6302 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/05/2018 Unauthorised storage of waste material has occurred on this site. Some material remains on site in a 
former dam located on the eastern portion of the property.

3/04/2018 61 Wattleup Rd 
Wattleup
 6166 WA

Report not substantiated 28/03/2019 Following enquiries, no significant secondary evidence of contamination has been identified at the site.

4/04/2018 3 Uglow St 
Lockyer
 6330 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 22/10/2018 Asbestos and lead are present in surface soils.

5/04/2018 Lots 101 & 244 Wagerup 6215 WA Remediated for restricted use 4/01/2023 Mineral sands process tailings, which may contain elevated amounts of radioactive minerals, have been 
buried at the site at a depth of at least 2 metres below the surface. 

16/04/2018 1 Killarney St 
Mount Hawthorn
 6016 WA

Decontaminated 13/08/2019  Following remediaƟon, no contaminaƟon remains at the site. 

17/04/2018 24517 South Western Hwy 
Bridgetown
 6255 WA

Report not substantiated 31/05/2018 No contamination has been identified at the site.
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18/04/2018 4040 Great Northern Hwy 
Muchea
 6501 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/05/2018 Soil is suspected to be impacted with elevated concentrations of metals and nutrients from landfilling 
waste stockpiles formerly located on the site.

24/04/2018 Lot 18 Plan 220344 South Murchison 6635 
WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/05/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel and oil) are present in shallow soils at locations associated with fuel 
storage and vehicle maintenance. 

24/04/2018 113 Great Eastern Hwy 
Rivervale
 6103 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/10/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the north west portion of the site 
and extending off site to the west. The extent of these off-site impacts have not been fully delineated.

25/04/2018 2927 Toodyay Rd 
Gidgegannup
 6083 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/05/2018 Disposal of building wastes material has occurred on this site. Asbestos-containing material was identified 
in soil at the site.

26/04/2018 21 Combes Dr 
Merredin
 6415 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/08/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil) are present in surface soils at the site.

27/04/2018 175 Kwinana Beach Rd Kwinana Beach 
6167 WA 

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/08/2018 Ammonia, sulfate, cobalt and nickel are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent Kwinana Nickel 
Refinery at 270 Patterson Road, Kwinana Beach (the source site) and extends west beneath this site.

27/04/2018 214 Patterson Rd Kwinana Beach 6167 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/08/2018 Ammonia, sulfate, cobalt and nickel are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent Kwinana Nickel 
Refinery at 270 Patterson Road, Kwinana Beach (the source site) and extends west beneath this site.

27/04/2018 Lot 300 & 503 Great Eastern Highway 
Merredin 6415 WA 

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/08/2018 Scattered asbestos containing material (ACM) fragments were identified in surface soil.

30/04/2018 Reserve 24966 Ngaanyatjarra-giles 0872 
WA 

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/03/2019 Hydrocarbon staining is visible in the surface soils adjacent to the power generator plant and in a supply 
line. The depth and extent of the staining is unknown.

1/05/2018 Lot 502 South Yuna 6532 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/05/2018 Asbestos containing material was reported in surface soils at the site. The nature and extent of asbestos 
impacts remaining at the site is unknown. 

1/05/2018 Lot 19 on P223186 Wagin 6315 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/06/2018 Nutrients (such as phosphorous) and pathogens are present in treated wastewater on the site.  
15/05/2018 10 Macpherson St 

Djugun
 6725 WA

Remediated for restricted use 8/03/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from aviation fuel or diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath a former 
fuel storage area on the southern porƟon of the site. 
  
Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are present in soils beneath former fire training 
grounds located on the northern and south-western porƟon of the site.  
 
Groundwater in the vicinity of former fire training grounds is impacted with perfluoroalkyl and 
polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS).

16/05/2018  Adams St 
O'Connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.
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16/05/2018 58 Peel Rd 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

17/05/2018 309 West Coast Hwy 
Scarborough
 6019 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

30/05/2018 501 Quinlan St 
Wongan Hills
 6603 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/03/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) remain present in soil at depth within an isolated location.

5/06/2018  Mandurah Tce 
Mandurah
 6210 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/12/2012 Hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol or diesel) is present beneath the former 
service station on 119 and 121 Mandurah Terrace (the source site), and extends beneath this site.

7/06/2018 Lot 386 on DP 221146 Boodarie 6722 WA Not contaminated - unrestricted use 25/03/2020 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil or groundwater at the site.
11/06/2018 44 Barberry Way 

Bibra Lake
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/07/2018 Following a fire, lead contamination was identified on site.

11/06/2018 10 Main  Gate 
Midland 
 6056 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/07/2018 Residual waste fill deposits containing metals, including mercury, and isolated areas of asbestos fibres 
remain at the site beneath and near the former Power House/Boiler House and Element Shop. 

Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents) are 
also present in soils in isolated areas. Any waste fill deposits outside the heritage areas described above are 
contained beneath warning barriers and/or clean fill cover of at least 0.5 metres depth. 

Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents) and heavy metals are also present in groundwater 
beneath the southern and south-western portions of site. 

More information on the nature and extent of contamination at the site is provided in the Subsurface 
Constraints Register, which is publically available from the Metropolitan Redevelopment Authority's 
website. 

13/06/2018 1 Sleat  Road 
Applecross
 6153 WA

Remediated for restricted use 2/07/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) are present in soils beneath the electrical transformer on this 
site.

Page 74 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

19/06/2018 77 Uduc Rd 
Harvey
 6220 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/08/2018 Hydrocarbons have been identified in groundwater beneath the central portion of the site at a depth of 
greater than 3 metres below ground level. 

19/06/2018 4 Newell St
Harvey
 6220 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/08/2018 Hydrocarbons have been identified in groundwater beneath the central portion of the site at a depth of 
greater than 3 metres below ground level. 

27/06/2018 Reserve 8045 Ularring 6436 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/08/2018 The site has historically been used as a battery and mineral processing facility with waste, scrap and tailings 
remaining at the site. Soil and groundwater quality has not been investigated.

27/06/2018 29672 Brand Hwy 
Yardarino
 6525 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/08/2018 Hydrocarbons remain present in soils.

28/06/2018 7 Macpherson St 
Djugun
 6725 WA

Report not substantiated 2/08/2018 The site has been used for storage of chemicals and potentially as a service station more than 40 years ago. 
However no contamination has currently been identified.

3/07/2018 Reserve 9897 Mount Jackson 6426 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/08/2018 The site has historically been used as a battery and mineral processing facility with waste, scrap and tailings 
remaining at the site. Soil and groundwater quality has not been investigated.

9/07/2018 309 West Coast Hwy 
Scarborough
 6019 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

11/07/2018 43 Attfield St 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 18/02/2021 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from dry cleaning solvents) are present in groundwater and soil vapour 
beneath the former dry cleaner and neighbouring premises.

12/07/2018 1 Underwood Av 
Shenton Park
 6008 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/09/2018 Asbestos-containing material is present in soils across the site. Investigations have partially delineated the 
extent of asbestos containing material in some areas of the site however further investigations are 
required to determine the nature and extend across the site as a whole.

23/07/2018 35 Bussell Hwy 
Cowaramup
 6284 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/11/2020 The site has historically been used as an agricultural depot including fuel storage and retail.
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7/08/2018 40 Woolgar Av 
Merredin
 6415 WA

Remediated for restricted use 10/06/2020 Asbestos containing materials (ACM) may be present in sub-surface soils at the site.

9/08/2018 Mining Tenement E59/1241 Yalgoo 6635 
WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/09/2020 Surface water and soil at this site are impacted by metals, sulfate and salinity as a result of dewatering 
discharge. The extent impacts were inferred by areas of vegetation death and a visible salt crust on the 
ground surface. However, further invesƟgaƟon and delineaƟon is required. 

13/08/2018 311 Coolgardie-esperance Hwy 
Widgiemooltha
 6443 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 18/09/2018 The site has historically been used as a battery, mineral processing facility and waste disposal. Waste 
material and tailings remain at the site. Soil and groundwater quality has not been investigated.

14/08/2018 17 A Woolgar Av 
Merredin
 6415 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/06/2020 Asbestos containing materials (ACM) may be present in sub-surface soils at the site.

20/08/2018 1 North Rd 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/10/2018 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol or diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
road reserve to the west, and is likely to extend beneath this site.

20/08/2018 3 North Rd 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/10/2018 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol or diesel) is present beneath the adjacent 
road reserve to the west, and is likely to extend beneath this site.

28/08/2018 6 Robson Way 
Murdoch
 6150 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 18/09/2019 Investigations have found that no significant contamination is present at the site.

28/08/2018 22 Purser Cove
Murdoch
 6150 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 18/09/2019 Investigations have found that no significant contamination is present at the site.

28/08/2018 206 Wesco Rd 
Nowergup
 6032 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/08/2022 Nutrients, metals and per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from PFAS-containing waste) are 
present in groundwater in localised areas beneath the site. Marginally elevated concentrations of e.coli are 
present in groundwater in one localised area near a waste stockpile in the southern portion of the site. 
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28/08/2018 5895 Great Eastern Hwy 
Mundaring
 6073 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/10/2018 Hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater remains in-situ beneath the location of former underground fuel 
storage tanks in the western portion of the site at a depth of approximately 8.5 metres below ground 
surface.

28/08/2018 940 Coppin Rd 
Mundaring
 6073 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/10/2018 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent former 
service station (the source site), and is likely to extend beneath to the southern portion of this site. 

29/08/2018 8 Lisford Av 
Two Rocks
 6037 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

31/08/2018 73 Railway Pde 
Yarloop
 6218 WA

Remediated for restricted use 29/10/2018 Asbestos-containing material, lead and hydrocarbons have been identified in soil in the central portion of 
the site. Access to the impacted soil is restricted by the application of a geo-fabric layer, crushed 
compacted limestone and clean fill sand to ground surface level. 

31/08/2018 141 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/10/2018 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS), such as those found in non-stick cookware; fabrics, 
furniture and carpets treated with stain protection; and food packaging, have been identified in a sample 
of groundwater collected from a private bore in the north-eastern corner of this site. PFAS have also been 
identified in groundwater adjacent to this site to the north and east.

4/09/2018 92 Gardiner St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Remediated for restricted use 21/01/2020 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the adjacent service 
station (the source site) and extends beneath this site. Chlorinated hydrocarbons were identified in 
groundwater beneath an access road (an affected site) located immediately south of the service station. 
Chlorinated hydrocarbons were not detected  beneath other parcels of land at concentrations above non-
potable groundwater use criteria.

7/09/2018 1346 Highway road reserve Cannington 
6107 WA 

Remediated for restricted use 18/10/2018 Volatile organic compounds (including chlorinated hydrocarbons and petroleum hydrocarbons) are present 
in groundwater extending as a plume beneath this site from the neighbouring service station at Lot 2, 1346 
Albany Highway Cannington. 

17/09/2018 69 Hutt St 
Northam
 6401 WA

Report not substantiated 9/11/2018 No contamination has been identified.

17/09/2018 Lot 1001 on DP 422668 Northam 6401 WA Contaminated - remediation required 18/02/2021 Unauthorised disposal of wastes including asbestos-containing material (ACM) has occurred on this site. 
ACM remains present within stockpiles and subsurface soils across the site.

18/09/2018 Lot 300 on Plan 411247 South Hedland 
6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/10/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the east and south-eastern 
portions of the site. Soil vapour has not been investigated and groundwater requires further investigation 
off-site to the east and south east.

18/09/2018 35 Roberts St  South Hedland 6722 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/10/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the east and south-eastern 
portions of the site. Soil vapour has not been investigated and groundwater requires further investigation 
off-site to the east and south east.
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18/09/2018 Hamilton Rd Road Reserve South Hedland 
6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/10/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the east and south-eastern 
portions of the site. Soil vapour has not been investigated and groundwater requires further investigation 
off-site to the east and south east.

19/09/2018 Lot 110   
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/09/2018 205 Abercrombie Rd 
Hope Valley
 6165 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 25/10/2018 Groundwater beneath the site is affected by an alkaline plume migrating from Lot 501 Anketell Road, Hope 
Valley.

21/09/2018 Abercrombie Rd road reserve
Hope Valley
 6165 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 25/10/2018 Groundwater beneath the site is affected by an alkaline plume migrating from Lot 501 Anketell Road, Hope 
Valley.

26/09/2018 11 Hickory Rd 
Quinns Rocks
 6030 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 30/07/2019 Investigations found that no contamination is present at the site. 

26/09/2018  Great Eastern Hwy 
Ghooli
 6426 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/07/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil) and metals have been detected in soils. 

2/10/2018 41 D Delawney St 
Balcatta
 6021 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/07/2022 Fire-fighting foams containing perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are likely to have been 
stored and discharged to the environment at the site. Investigations are required to determine the nature 
and extent of potential impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

11/10/2018 Lot 89 One Arm Point Rd 
Dampier Peninsula
 6725 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

11/10/2018 Reserve 38399 and Portion of Frazier 
Downs Station Lagrange 6725 WA 

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

12/10/2018 38 Bickley St 
Naval Base
 6165 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/04/2019 Elevated concentrations of aluminium and arsenic are potentially present in groundwater beneath the site. 
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12/10/2018 Bickley St road reserve
Naval Base
 6165 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/04/2019 Elevated concentrations of aluminium and arsenic are potentially present in groundwater beneath the site. 

12/10/2018 Henry St 
Naval Base
 6165 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/04/2019 Elevated concentrations of aluminium and arsenic are potentially present in groundwater beneath the site. 

12/10/2018  Coolgardie-Esperance Hwy 
Coolgardie
 6429 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/11/2018 Arsenic is present in surface soils at concentrations above the ecological assessments levels. 

18/10/2018 112 Doghill Rd 
Baldivis
 6171 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/11/2018 Asbestos containing material may be present in surface soils. 

23/10/2018 Lot 373 on Deposited Plan 220266 
Dampier Peninsula 6725 WA 

Remediated for restricted use 7/02/2023 Asbestos-impacted fill is buried in a containment cell beneath this site, below a geofabric warning barrier 
and a minimum of 0.5 metres of clean fill.

23/10/2018 91 Graham St 
Condingup
 6450 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/10/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the 
location of an above ground fuel storage tank located at the site.

25/10/2018 3017 Village Rd 
Burrup
 6714 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 6/02/2023 Site investigations have found ammonia, nitrate and nitrite to be present in soils, groundwater, surface 
water and sediments at the site and off-site.

29/10/2018 6 Clavering Rd 
Bayswater
 6053 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/11/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in soil, sediments 
and groundwater at the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of 
impacts, and to inform assessment of potential environmental risks.

30/10/2018 676 Albany Hwy 
Bedfordale
 6112 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/11/2018 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) (a fuel additive) is present in groundwater beneath the site. It is suspected 
to have originated from a service station to the south-east.

2/11/2018 Lot 145 Lombadina Rd 
Dampier Peninsula
 6725 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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2/11/2018 85 Derby-gibb River Rd 
Derby
 6728 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

5/11/2018 Reserve 24966 Ngaanyatjarra-giles 0872 
WA 

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/03/2019 Hydrocarbon staining is visible in the surface soils adjacent to the power generator plant and in a supply 
line. The depth and extent of the staining is unknown.

6/11/2018 55 Hutt St 
Northam
 6401 WA

Decontaminated 14/04/2021 Following remediation, no known contamination remains present at the site. 

13/11/2018  Beagle Bay Rd 
Dampier Peninsula
 6725 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/11/2018  Elverd St 
Ravensthorpe
 6346 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/06/2019 Mine tailings containing elevated levels of acidity and metals (such as copper) are present at the site. The 
tailings have historically been uncontained and have dispersed via wind and water erosion.  
 
Dams at the site which receive surface water runoff from the tailings storage areas have elevated levels of 
acidity and metals (such as copper, nickel and zinc). 

20/11/2018 Lot 9077 on Deposited Plan 60716 Road 
Portion, Dalyellup
 6230 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 31/07/2019 Soil or groundwater investigations have not been undertaken at the site. However, a review of available 
information has found there are no reasonable grounds to suspect that contamination is present in the 
material comprising the road, or in soils beneath the road.

21/11/2018 4 Leonora St 
Yakamia
 6330 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

21/11/2018 6 Leonora St 
Yakamia
 6330 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

21/11/2018 8 Leonora St 
Yakamia
 6330 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.

21/11/2018 Lot 9000 on Plan 54691 
Yakamia
 6330 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/07/2019 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the former 
fuel depot located at 107 Chester Pass Road, Milpara, which extends as a plume in a south-easterly 
direction beneath this site.
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21/11/2018 40 Leslie Rd 
Wandi
 6167 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/01/2019 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred on the site including suspected asbestos. Soil and 
groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated. 

23/11/2018 Lot 23982 Bulyee Rd,
East Pingelly
 6308 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/01/2019 Asbestos-containing material is present in construction rubble waste used as fill at the site.

29/11/2018 766 King Rd 
Oldbury
 6121 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/01/2019 Asbestos-containing material is present in processing waste at the site.

29/11/2018 Lot 100 Barton Loop 
Kalumburu
 6740 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/01/2019 Localised hydrocarbon contamination is present on the site. Other contaminants associated with a former 
power station use may also be present in soil and groundwater at the site. 

29/11/2018  Beechboro Rd 
Beechboro
 6063 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/01/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the road reserve 
adjoining the service station.

5/12/2018 4A Modal Cr 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/01/2019 Residual hydrocarbon-impacted soil remain present beneath the existing electrical transformer located in 
the central portion of the site.

5/12/2018 5F Hastie Ct 
Somerville
 6430 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/01/2019 Residual hydrocarbon-impacted soil remain present beneath the existing electrical transformer located in 
the central portion of the site.

5/12/2018 36 Gwendoline Dr 
Beldon
 6027 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

5/12/2018 Lot 51, No. 11 Riverway, Applecross
 6153 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/01/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oils) are present in soil beneath the site.
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5/12/2018 12 Cressall Rd 
Balcatta
 6021 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/04/2019 Residual hydrocarbon-impacted soils remain present directly below the footprint of the existing electrical 
transformer (located in the north-west corner of Lot 51).

5/12/2018 47 Strickland  Dr  
Dalwallinu
 6609 WA

Remediated for restricted use 25/06/2019 Residual hydrocarbon-impacted soils remain present beneath the existing electrical transformer (located 
on the eastern boundary of Lot 5).

5/12/2018 11 Prendiville Av 
Ocean Reef
 6027 WA

Remediated for restricted use 18/09/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil), are present in soils directly below the footprint of the existing 
electrical transformer.

5/12/2018 36 Berthold St 
Orelia
 6167 WA

Report not substantiated 23/10/2019 No contamination has been identified.

6/12/2018 10 Dalby St 
Warwick
 6024 WA

Remediated for restricted use 29/03/2019 Following limited remediation of the site, asbestos fragments remain in surface soils on the site.

7/12/2018 78 Adams Dr 
Welshpool
 6106 WA

Remediated for restricted use 6/03/2019 Following remediaƟon, hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) remain present in soils at the site.  
 
Hydrocarbons and Metals remain present in groundwater beneath the site  

10/12/2018 99 Kennedy St 
South Hedland
 6722 WA

Report not substantiated 19/06/2019 No contamination has been identified.

12/12/2018 900 Woodlands Rd 
Stoneville
 6081 WA

Remediated for restricted use 8/02/2019 Fragments of asbestos-containing material are present within surface soils across large portions of the site 
where buildings were historically demolished.  

13/12/2018  Unallocated Crown Land, LOT 1146 ON 
PLAN 231889, Sandy Gully
 6535 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 16/09/2020 Significant stockpiles of lead tailings are present on this site. Baseline groundwater investigations have 
identified the presence of metals in groundwater beneath the site.
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13/12/2018 5680 Drage St 
Northampton
 6535 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/03/2019 Lead tailings which have originated from the adjacent Lot 1146 are present on the surface of the site in the 
south-west corner. 

18/12/2018 6 Hampton St 
Burswood
 6100 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/05/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) are present in surface soils beneath the pad mounted 
transformer.

18/12/2018 367 Albany Hwy 
Orana
 6330 WA

Report not substantiated 14/01/2019 No contamination has been identified.

2/01/2019 Lot 32 Christmas Creek-Beefwood Park Rd 
Mueller Ranges
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/04/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground in the power station 
compound near generators, and above ground fuel storage tank and a fill point. 

2/01/2019 Tjuntjuntjarra Community, Plumridge 
Lakes
 6431 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified in soils at the power station 
compound, adjacent to the truck connection point and fill point. 

2/01/2019 Lot 8 Landor-Mount Augustus Rd 
Gascoyne River
 6705 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/02/2019 Evidence of diesel and oil spills were observed on unsealed ground around the remote fill points and fuel 
storage tanks. 

2/01/2019 Pia Wadjari Remote Aboriginal 
Community, Lot 7, Crown Reserve 297, 
South Murchison
 6635 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/01/2016 Hydrocarbons (such as diesel) are present in soils to a depth of 2 metres below ground level, in the vicinity 
of the diesel generator, in the south eastern portion of the site. 

2/01/2019 Lot 110   
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/01/2019 within Lot 333 on Deposited Plan 55302, 
Kunawarritji
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/02/2019 Hydrocarbon (such as from diesel/oil) impacted soil remains on site in the vicinity of the power station. 
Groundwater has not been investigated.
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2/01/2019 Lot 9 Blackstone-Warburton Rd 
Blackstone
  WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the fill point 
and tanker unloading area.

2/01/2019 Lot 55 Great Central Rd 
Cosmo Newbery
 6440 WA

Report not substantiated 19/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the fill 
point, unloading area, oil storage, generator and above/underground ground storage tank. 

2/01/2019  Gibb River  Road 
Derby
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the fill 
point and fuel dispensing pipes.

2/01/2019 10 Niyikina Rd 
St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the day 
tank, outside compound and fill point. 

2/01/2019 Moongardie Aboriginal Community, Lot 
787, 
Fitzroy Crossing
 6765 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on surface soil surrounding the fill 
point, unloading area, oil storage, generator and fuel storage tanks. 

2/01/2019 7 Tanami Rd 
Sturt Creek
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil and diesel) were visually identified on surface soils in the power generation 
compound that extend to areas outside the compound.

2/01/2019 Lot 10 Dunham Dr 
Durack
 6743 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the day 
tank, outside compound and fill point. 

2/01/2019 Galamunda Community, Lot 337, 
King Leopold Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) were visually identified on surface soil adjacent to the above 
ground storage tank. 

2/01/2019 Imintji Community, Lot 503,
 Derby
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the fill point 
and tanker unloading area.
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2/01/2019 Innawonga Aboriginal Community, Lot 
134,
Rocklea
 6751 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) are present in soil, mainly surrounding above-ground pipes, 
diesel and lubricant oil drums and in an emergency liquid shut off area (ELSOA) located adjacent to the 
southern boundary of site.

2/01/2019 Jameson Aboriginal Community, Lot 9, 
Ngaanyatjarra-Giles
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the power 
staƟon fill point and tanker unloading area in the northern porƟon of the site. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the current and 
former landfill and scrap vehicle areas.

2/01/2019 Jarlmadangah Aboriginal Community, Lot 
237,
Jarlmandangah
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the tank, 
fill point and unloading area.  

2/01/2019 Lot 275 Great Northern Hwy 
Camballin
 6728 WA

Report not substantiated 12/02/2019 No contamination has been identified.

2/01/2019 Lot 11   
St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil or diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the fill 
point and tanker unloading area. 

2/01/2019 Kiwirrkurra Aboriginal Community, Lot 3, 
Gibson Desert North
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/02/2019 Minor hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, oil and diesel) were visually identified on surface soil 
surrounding the fill point, unloading area, oil storage, generator and above/underground ground storage 
tank. 

2/01/2019 Kutkububba Aboriginal Community, Lot 
48, 
 Kutkabubba
 6646 WA

Report not substantiated 4/02/2019 No contamination has been identified.

2/01/2019  Glen Hill  Road 
 Lake Argyle
 6743 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the power 
station and associated fuel infrastructure.  

2/01/2019 8 Lake Gregory Rd 
Sturt Creek
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in soils associated with fuel infrastructure.  
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2/01/2019 Lot 1564   
Mueller Ranges
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel and oil) were visually identified in surface soils beneath the diesel above-
ground storage tank, generator door and surrounding the fuel storage drums.  

2/01/2019 Lot 40 Cherrabun Rd 
St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground at a fill point and below 
a day tank. 

2/01/2019 Lot 302   
Durack
 6743 WA

Report not substantiated 13/02/2019 No evidence of significant contamination has been identified.

2/01/2019 Yulga Jinna Aboriginal Community, Lot 57,
Peak Hill
 6642 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) were visually identified on surface soil outside the diesel above-ground 
storage tank bund and surrounding the transfer pump.  

2/01/2019 Warakurna Aboriginal Community, Lot 9, 
Ngaanyatjarra-Giles
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil and diesel) have been visually identified at the power station on the ground 
at and adjacent to fill point and generators. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the scrap vehicle 
areas. 

2/01/2019 Lot 8   
Warburton
 6431 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil and diesel) have been visually identified on the ground near the fill point 
and beneath above-ground storage tanks. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the current and 
former landfill areas.

2/01/2019 Lot 108   
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil and diesel) have been visually identified on the ground near the fill point, 
the unloading area, the transfer pump and an oil drum storage area.

2/01/2019 Lot 45   
St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the above 
ground storage tank and fill point. 

2/01/2019 Lot 9   
Ngaanyatjarra-Giles
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil or diesel) have been visually identified on the ground within and adjacent 
to the power station.
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2/01/2019  North West Coastal Highway 
Mingullatharndo
 6718 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the fill 
point, generator shed and unloading area.  

2/01/2019 Ngurawaana Aboriginal Community, Lot 
244, 
 Ngurrawaana 
 6716 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/12/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) are present in soil, mainly surrounding a diesel storage tank 
within the southeast portion of the site.

2/01/2019  Great Northern  Highway 
 Fitzroy Crossing
 6765 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the fill 
point.  

2/01/2019 353 Derby Hwy 
Willare
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the fill 
point.  

2/01/2019 Lot 25   
Mueller Ranges
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the fill point.

2/01/2019 Lot 2   
Gibson Desert South
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified at the power station on the ground 
adjacent to the fill point. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the current and 
former landfill and scrap vehicle areas.

2/01/2019 Lot 9   
Ngaanyatjarra-Giles
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the above 
ground storage tank and fill point. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the current and 
former landfill areas as well as the scrap vehicle storage areas. 

2/01/2019 Lot 13   
Telfer
 6762 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil or diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the fill 
point, generators, self bunded tanks and the tanker unloading area. 
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2/01/2019 Lot 13   
Telfer
 6762 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the fill point 
and tanker unloading area.

2/01/2019 Lot 14   
Gibson Desert South
 0872 WA

Report not substantiated 13/02/2019 No secondary signs of contamination have been identified.

2/01/2019 Lot 17   
Gibb
 6743 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground at a fill point and below 
a day tank. 

2/01/2019 Lot 26 Cherratta Rd 
Maitland
 6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on surface soil surrounding the fill 
point, generator and oil storage tanks. 

2/01/2019 Windidda Aboriginal Community, Lot 2, 
Lake Carnegie
 6646 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on surface soil surrounding the storage 
tank. 

2/01/2019 Lot 9   
Ngaanyatjarra-Giles
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on surface soil surrounding the fill 
point and generator. 

2/01/2019 Lot 31   
Mueller Ranges
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, oil and diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the 
fill point, unloading area, oil storage, generator and above/underground ground storage tank

2/01/2019 Lot 11 Christmas Creek Rd 
St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil or diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the power 
station. 

2/01/2019 Djugerari Aboriginal Community, Lot 89, 
St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Report not substantiated 1/02/2019 No contamination has been identified.
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2/01/2019 Lot 149   
Peedamulla
 6710 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil and diesel) have been visually identified on the ground near the fill point, 
day tank and oil storage area.

2/01/2019 Lot 86   
Mueller Ranges
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground at a fill point and below 
a day tank. 

2/01/2019 Lot 33 Derby-gibb River Rd 
King Leopold Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/02/2019 Evidence of diesel and oil spillage were observed on unsealed ground adjacent to the power generator 
infrastructure. 

2/01/2019 Marta Marta Aboriginal Community, Lot 
98, 
De Grey
 6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the fill point 
and tanker unloading area. 

2/01/2019 Lot 510   
Mueller Ranges
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the above 
ground storage tank and fill point. 

2/01/2019 Lot 21 Mount Margaret-Mount Morgans 
Rd 
Laverton
 6440 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil or diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the fill 
point and tanker unloading area. 

2/01/2019 Lot 39   
Bandya
 6440 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground within the power 
station area.

2/01/2019 Lot 100 Luurnpa Cir 
Tanami
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the above 
ground storage tank and fill point. 

2/01/2019 Lot 44 Great Northern  Hwy 
Ord River
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the above 
ground storage tank and fill point. 
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2/01/2019 Lot 141 Munjina Rd 
Mulga Downs
 6751 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/02/2019 Minor hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, oil and diesel) were visually identified on surface soil 
surrounding the fill point, unloading area, oil storage, generator and above/underground ground storage 
tank.

2/01/2019 Lot 62   
Sturt Creek 
 6770 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been observed in soils at various locations around the power 
station compound. 

2/01/2019 639 E Welshpool Rd 
Wattle Grove
 6107 WA

Report not substantiated 21/05/2019 No contamination has been identified.

3/01/2019 Lot 306 on DP 45988, Tardun
 6628 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Unauthorised disposal of wastes have occurred on the south-western portion of the site. However, soil and 
groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.

4/01/2019 Former WA Agricultural College, James 
Stirling Place, Lot 25 
Harvey
 6220 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) remain in soil beneath the former UST area in the south central portion 
of the site.

4/01/2019 5 Yalgoo North Rd 
Yalgoo
 6635 WA

Report not substantiated 18/02/2019 No contamination has been identified.

4/01/2019 366 Grand Prom 
Dianella
 6059 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 22/03/2021 Chlorinated hydrocarbons, such as from solvents, remain present in soil vapour beneath the site.

8/01/2019 Lot 502   
Warmun
 6743 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/10/2009 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel and oil) are present in groundwater. 
Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel and oil) and metals (copper and molybdenum) are present in soil.

8/01/2019 Lot 33 Great Northern Highway, Warmun
 6743 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/09/2012 The site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of degradable wastes, including household and 
green waste. However, no contamination investigations have been carried out and the quality of soil and 
groundwater at the site is unknown.
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14/01/2019 42 Quill Way, 
Henderson
 6166 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/05/2021 Metals and tributylƟn are present in soils at the site, contained beneath a pavement hardcover. 
 
Metals and tributylƟn are present in groundwater at the site. 

14/01/2019 124 Quill Way, 
Henderson
 6166 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/05/2021 Metals and tributylƟn are present in soils at the site, contained beneath a pavement hardcover. 
 
Metals and tributylƟn are present in groundwater at the site. 

15/01/2019 Lot 30 Margaret River Rd 
St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/02/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil and diesel) have been visually identified on the ground near the generators 
and at the fill point.

24/01/2019 440 Hope Rd 
Jandakot
 6164 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

31/01/2019 236 Great Eastern Hwy 
Midland
 6056 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 29/11/2019 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from dry cleaning solvents) are present in groundwater and soil vapour 
beneath the north-western portion of site.

1/02/2019 17F Mandurah Rd 
Kwinana Beach
 6167 WA

Remediated for restricted use 13/08/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil) are present in soils beneath the electrical transformer on this site.

4/02/2019 Lot 105 Tom Price-Paraburdoo Rd 
Rocklea
 6751 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) are present in soil mainly within south-east and central non-
bunded portions of site.

5/02/2019 419 Great Eastern Hwy 
Redcliffe
 6104 WA

Remediated for restricted use 21/01/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel and oil) are present in groundwater as a plume extending off site 
in a northerly direction. Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in soil beneath hardstand in the 
central portion of the site. 

5/02/2019 Lot 567 Victoria Highway, Reserve 28875, 
Kununurra
 6743 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/06/2019 The site has been used as a landfill for the disposal of liquid wastes. Hydrocarbons (such as from waste oil) 
were visually identified on surface soils in a portion of the site following an incident.  
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5/02/2019 Mount Whaleback Iron Ore Mine Newman 
6753 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 10/12/2020 Soils and groundwater in the mine operations area are impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from 
diesel or oil), perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) and asbestos.  
 
Petroleum hydrocarbons have been identified in surface and sub-surface soils to 45 meters below ground 
level, at the former power station site.  Light non-aqueous phase liquid hydrocarbons (such as pure petrol 
or diesel) has been observed floating on the surface of the watertable beneath the former power station 
site. 
 
PFAS, associated with fire suppression foam application and disposal at the site, has been detected in 
groundwater beneath the site. 
 
Asbestos containing materials (ACM) are present in former and current asbestos waste disposal areas and 
in general landfill.

5/02/2019 Lot 500 on Deposited Plan 422881 
Newman 6753 WA

Remediated for restricted use 15/09/2022 Asbestos-impacted fill is buried beneath this site, covered by no less than 5 to 10 metres of waste rock. 

7/02/2019 80 Great Northern Hwy 
Wubin
 6612 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/03/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater near the south-western site boundary.

14/02/2019  Georgina Rd 
Greenough
 6532 WA

Remediated for restricted use 28/03/2019 Hydrocarbon-impacted soil remains in-situ at depth beneath the location of the pole top transformer. 

25/02/2019  Bulwer St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Decontaminated 17/11/2021 Following remediation, no known contamination remains at the site.

26/02/2019 14 Preston Dr 
Munster
 6166 WA

Decontaminated 10/04/2019 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site. 

7/03/2019 Reserve 32091 (Lots 353 & 390), 15 Inkpen 
Street, Northam
 6401 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/04/2019 Asbestos-containing materials were identified in surface soils. The identified fragments have been 
removed, but validation sampling has not been carried out. The quality of surface soils on the site is 
unknown.

7/03/2019 140 Morawa-three Springs Rd 
Morawa
 6623 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/03/2019 Hydrocarbon staining (such as from petrol/oil/diesel) was visually identified in the chemical shed, farm 
workshop, machinery sheds and wash down bays.
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12/03/2019 82 Forest Lakes Dr 
Thornlie
 6108 WA

Report not substantiated 26/04/2019 No contamination has been identified.

22/03/2019 Lot 90   
 Leonora
 6438 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2019 Asbestos containing material including fibrous asbestos is present in soil on the site.

2/04/2019 80 Tower Rd 
Mount Barker
 6324 WA

Report not substantiated 15/05/2019 No contamination has been identified.

3/04/2019 2B Rawlins St 
Glendalough
 6016 WA

Decontaminated 21/10/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains.

4/04/2019 9 Peel Tce 
Northam
 6401 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 20/10/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath adjacent land which 
extends to the north to beneath this the site.

5/04/2019 390 Victoria Rd 
Malaga
 6090 WA

Report not substantiated 15/05/2019 No contamination has been identified.

5/04/2019 Lot 10 Kakata Ct 
St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

8/04/2019 500 Kalamunda Rd 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/05/2019 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath a nearby service station 
(the source site), which extends beneath the south-eastern portion of this site.

8/04/2019 Mining Tenement M25/97, 
Bulong
 6431 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 4/08/2021 The site comprises a former chromium and cobalt mine leachate residue storage facility and evaporation 
ponds. Metals (such as chromium and nickel) were identified in the leachate residue storage facility, the 
evaporation ponds and in groundwater beneath the site.

Page 93 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

8/04/2019 19 Katanning St 
Bayswater
 6053 WA

Remediated for restricted use 6/05/2020 An electrical transformer is present on the southern portion of this site, adjacent to Katanning Street, 
which has leaked hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) into soils. Hydrocarbons remain in soil at 
approximately 0.4 metres below ground level.

12/04/2019 240 Corrigin-narembeen Rd 
Kurrenkutten
 6375 WA

Report not substantiated 30/05/2019 No contamination has been identified.

15/04/2019 10 Macpherson St 
Djugun
 6725 WA

Remediated for restricted use 8/03/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from aviation fuel or diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath a former 
fuel storage area on the southern porƟon of the site. 
  
Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are present in soils beneath former fire training 
grounds located on the northern and south-western porƟon of the site.  
 
Groundwater in the vicinity of former fire training grounds is impacted with perfluoroalkyl and 
polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS).

15/04/2019 20 Paterson St 
Mundijong
 6123 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 12/03/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soil within the north-east porƟon of the site.  
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater as a plume extending beneath 
the site and is likely to migrate offsite in a southerly direcƟon to affect adjoining land.  

15/04/2019  Mineral Tenement M37/159 , 
Leonora
 6438 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 28/05/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as oil) have leaked from degraded oil drums into soils at the site. Impacts are localised 
and remote, but potentially pose a risk to fauna and require remediation.

18/04/2019 5 Hutton St 
Osborne Park
 6017 WA

Remediated for restricted use 19/07/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath a nearby service station at 7 (Lot 
152) Hutton Street, Osborne Park and extend to the south-west beneath this site.

18/04/2019  Bayulu Community, 
St George Ranges
 6728 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/05/2019 The site is used as a landfill for the disposal of degradable wastes (including household and green waste), 
building rubble and asbestos containing materials. No detailed contamination investigations have been 
carried out and the quality of soil and groundwater at the site is unknown. 

26/04/2019 66 Hay Rd 
Ascot
 6104 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/04/2022 Unauthorised disposal of wastes, including asbestos-containing materials has occurred on this site. Further 
investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of 
potential risks.

Page 94 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

3/05/2019 764 Karrinyup Rd 
Balcatta
 6021 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/04/2021 Uncontrolled fill is buried at depths of between 0.3 and 2 metres below ground level across the site. 
Stockpiles of fly-tipped material including fragments of asbestos containing materials (ACM) were also 
present on site

6/05/2019 50 Forrest Rd 
Pickering Brook
 6076 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 28/03/2018 Microbiological contaminants are present in groundwater beneath the site.

10/05/2019 Goulds Road Reserve, 
Narngulu
 6532 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 21/12/2022 Radiation monitoring has detected elevated levels of gamma radiation at the site.

21/05/2019 52 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 70 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 141 Kookaburra Way 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 19 Jarrah Elb
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 95 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

21/05/2019 127 Kookaburra Way 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

Page 95 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

21/05/2019 69 Whitemoss Drive
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 43 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 36 Jarrah Elbow  
Vasse
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) in groundwater has migrated in a north north-westerly direction from the 
waste facility to the south and is likely to extend to beneath this site.

21/05/2019 55 Jarrah Elbow  
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 30 Jarrah Elbow 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 57 Jarrah Elbow  
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 44 Jarrah Elbow
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

21/05/2019 52 Jarrah Elbow
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

21/05/2019 49 Jarrah Elbow
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.
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21/05/2019 41 Jarrah Elbow  
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 28 Jarrah Elbow  
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 46 Jarrah Elbow
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

21/05/2019 56 Jarrah Elbow
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

21/05/2019 54 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 49 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 55 Whitemoss Drive
Vasse
 6280 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) in groundwater has migrated in a north north-westerly direction from the 
waste facility to the south and is likely to extend to beneath this site.

21/05/2019 54 Jarrah Elbow
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

21/05/2019 65 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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21/05/2019 34 Jarrah Elbow
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 20 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

21/05/2019 39 Jarrah Elbow
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 60 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 51 Jarrah Elbow 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 73 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/05/2019 Lot 307 Whitemoss Drive Vasse 6280 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) in groundwater has migrated in a north north-westerly direction from the 
waste facility to the south and is likely to extend to beneath this site.

5/06/2019 39 Leake St 
Belmont
 6104 WA

Remediated for restricted use 27/05/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) which have originated from the adjacent service station (Lot 3) are 
present in groundwater beneath this affected site.

12/06/2019 Lot 336 on Plan 27316 William Keeling 
Crescent, 
West Island Cocos (keeling) Is
 6799 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 25/07/2019 Fragments of asbestos-containing materials are present in surface soils and beneath a shallow warning 
barrier in the southern portion of the site. 
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19/06/2019 304 Roberts Rd 
Subiaco
 6008 WA

Decontaminated 13/04/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

19/06/2019 488 Beechboro Rd 
Beechboro
 6063 WA

Decontaminated 2/02/2023 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

19/06/2019 486 Beechboro Rd 
Beechboro
 6063 WA

Decontaminated 2/02/2023 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

25/06/2019 41 Hamersley St 
Esperance
 6450 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 25/11/2020 Elevated concentrations of perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been detected in 
groundwater beneath the site.

27/06/2019 Lot 9363 South Western highway,
Middlesex
 6258 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

28/06/2019 54 Munday Av 
Pinjarra
 6208 WA

Remediated for restricted use 9/03/2020 Residual hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil)-are present in soils beneath the existing electrical 
transformer on-site.

2/07/2019  Braeside  Road  
 Katanning 
 6317 WA

Report not substantiated 5/08/2019 No contamination has been identified at the time of reporting.

2/07/2019 21 Joondalup  Dr  
 Edgewater 
 6027 WA

Remediated for restricted use 16/12/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) are present in subsurface soils below the pad mounted 
transformer.

5/07/2019 732 Karrinyup Rd 
Balcatta
 6021 WA

Remediated for restricted use 24/02/2021 Fill material comprising inert building rubble and construction waste and including asbestos containing 
materials (ACM) are buried at depths of between 0.7 and 3.0 metres below ground level across the site.
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9/07/2019 14 Winton Rd 
Joondalup
 6027 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/07/2020 Arsenic impacted groundwater is present in the eastern portion of the site.  Low levels of dissolved 
hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) have been detected in the eastern portion of the site. The impacted 
groundwater is understood to be migrating onto this property from a property located to the east.

10/07/2019 Lot 337 William Keeling Crescent, 
West Island Cocos (keeling) Is
 6799 WA

Remediated for restricted use 21/08/2019 Fragments of asbestos-containing materials are present 
in soils beneath a shallow warning barrier.

11/07/2019 276 Hope Valley Rd 
Hope Valley
 6165 WA

Decontaminated 25/03/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

15/07/2019 Lot 778 On Plan 189109, 
Manjimup
 6258 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 28/08/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from bitumen waste, kerosene and/or diesel) are present within soil in the southern 
portion of the site at the location of pits formerly used for the disposal of bitumen waste.

15/07/2019 16 Wetherell St 
Manjimup
 6258 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/08/2019 This site is used for asphalt or bitumen manufacturing, council depot and telecommunications. 
Hydrocarbons (such as from oil, diesel and/or kerosene) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding 
hydrocarbon storage and dispensing equipment. Waste-water from the wash-down of vehicles, which is 
likely to contain hydrocarbons (such as from oil and diesel) has entered soils at the site. However, soil and 
groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.

18/07/2019 19A Purser Cove 
Murdoch
 6150 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

22/07/2019 86 Gardiner St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

23/07/2019  Fletcher St 
Cannington
 6107 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/09/2019 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as vinyl chloride) are present in groundwater adjacent to this site and are 
likely to extend to groundwater beneath this site.

24/07/2019 180 Smith Rd 
Bullsbrook
 6084 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/09/2019 Unauthorised disposal and burial of wastes has occurred on this site. Soil and groundwater quality at the 
site has not been investigated.
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30/07/2019 44 A South Coast Hwy 
Denmark
 6333 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/09/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater in north eastern portion of the site.

30/07/2019 35 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 11/09/2019 Groundwater beneath this site has been affected by landfill leachate originating from the adjacent former 
waste disposal site located to the south. Contaminants identified in groundwater include metals (such as 
arsenic), aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene), chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents and their 
breakdown products), and per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances.

31/07/2019 151 Welshpool Rd 
Welshpool
 6106 WA

Remediated for restricted use 25/08/2022 Elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel), are present in groundwater 
beneath the site.

1/08/2019 2 Wangalla Pl 
Koongamia
 6056 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2020 Asbestos fibres and fragments were found in stockpiled soil on site. Groundwater has not been 
investigated.

9/08/2019 627 Armadale Rd 
Piara Waters
 6112 WA

Decontaminated 5/11/2019  Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

9/08/2019 29 Taylor St 
Tambellup
 6320 WA

Decontaminated 27/05/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

12/08/2019 105 Clarence Beach Rd 
Henderson
 6166 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/09/2019 Tributyltin, copper and zinc are present in soils, and copper is present in groundwater beneath the site. 
Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment 
of potential risks to marine receptors.

12/08/2019 73 Hamilton Rd 
South Hedland
 6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/09/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the south-eastern portion of the 
site. Soil vapour has not been investigated and groundwater requires further investigation.

12/08/2019 Lot 2456 Roberts St 
South Hedland
 6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/09/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the south-western portion of the 
site. 
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14/08/2019 19 Ferguson Rd 
Dardanup
 6236 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/01/2020 Hydrocarbons have been identified in pooled groundwater in the vicinity of the former fuel bowser. 
However, soil and groundwater quality has not been fully investigated.

16/08/2019 Lot 34 on Plan 238590, 
Wiluna
 6646 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 26/09/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in soil at the site.

19/08/2019 143 Morawa-three Springs Rd 
Morawa
 6623 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/09/2019 A portion of the site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of wastes, including potential asbestos 
and asbestos containing materials, steel drums and car parts associated with the sites use as an agricultural 
college.  
 
Groundwater quality at the site has not been invesƟgated. 

21/08/2019 374 Murray St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Decontaminated 5/12/2019 Following remediation, no significant contamination is present at the site. 

22/08/2019 10 Ewing St 
Bentley
 6102 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/10/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) are present in soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the 
existing electrical transformer.

23/08/2019 14 Third Av 
Kelmscott
 6111 WA

Decontaminated 16/12/2019 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

23/08/2019 63 Railway Av 
Kelmscott
 6111 WA

Decontaminated 16/12/2019 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

23/08/2019 61 Railway Av
Kelmscott
 6111 WA

Decontaminated 16/12/2019 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

23/08/2019 59 Railway Av
Kelmscott
 6111 WA

Decontaminated 16/12/2019 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.
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23/08/2019 8 Third Av 
Kelmscott
 6111 WA

Decontaminated 16/12/2019 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

23/08/2019 10 Third Av 
Kelmscott
 6111 WA

Decontaminated 16/12/2019 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

23/08/2019 12 Third Av 
Kelmscott
 6111 WA

Decontaminated 16/12/2019 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

26/08/2019 60 Gingin Rd 
Lancelin
 6044 WA

Decontaminated 14/04/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

27/08/2019  Lot 102 Direction Island, Home Island 
Cocos (keeling) Is
 6799 WA

Report not substantiated 26/09/2019 No contamination has been identified.

30/08/2019 25 Armstrong Rd 
Wilson
 6107 WA

Decontaminated 19/01/2023 Following remediation, no known contamination remains at the site.

30/08/2019 12 Florence Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Decontaminated 3/12/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

30/08/2019  Hannan St 
Kalgoorlie
 6430 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

4/09/2019 Reserve 21558, Lot 13598 Dumbleyung-
Lake Grace Rd, 
Neendaling
 6353 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/07/2022 Fragments of asbestos-containing materials are present on the ground surface in the northwest and 
eastern portions of the site. 
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4/09/2019  Bussell Hwy 
Bramley
 6285 WA

Decontaminated 5/05/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

17/09/2019 109 Great Eastern Hwy 
Rivervale
 6103 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/10/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the north eastern portion of the 
site. Soil vapour has not been investigated and further investigation of groundwater is required.

17/09/2019 9 King Edward Rd 
Osborne Park
 6017 WA

Report not substantiated 8/07/2020 Following investigations, no significant contamination has been identified at the site.

17/09/2019 50 Peachey Av 
Kewdale
 6105 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 2/07/2020 Uncontrolled fill material containing asbestos-containing material is present below the surface of Lot 2339. 
Fill material of a similar composition is present below the surface of Lot 92, indicating that asbestos-
containing material may also be present below this lot.

18/09/2019 31 Stuart St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/10/2019 The site is a decommissioned electrical substation. However, soil and groundwater quality at the site has 
not been investigated.

23/09/2019 Lot 326 Leake Street, 
Kellerberrin
 6410 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 15/07/2020 Asbestos-containing material (ACM) is present in soil beneath the site.

23/09/2019 Lot 417 Leake Street
Kellerberrin
 6410 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 15/07/2020 Asbestos-containing material (ACM) is present in soil beneath the site.

24/09/2019 Lot 345 Alexander Street, West Island 
Cocos (keeling) Is
 6799 WA

Remediated for restricted use 23/10/2019 Asbestos containing material (ACM) is present-in soil beneath the site.

1/10/2019 Lot 102 on Plan 21133, 
Naval Base
 6165 WA

Remediated for restricted use 13/11/2019 Residual alumina refining slurry is situated around and beneath pipework infrastructure.    
 
Elevated alkalinity, aluminium and arsenic has been detected in groundwater beneath the site. 

Page 104 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

1/10/2019 Lot 492 on Plan 3638 Naval Base 6165 WA Remediated for restricted use 13/11/2019 Residual alumina refining slurry is situated around and beneath pipework infrastructure.    
 
Elevated alkalinity, aluminium and arsenic has been detected in groundwater beneath the site. 

3/10/2019  Bandicoot Dr & Pruinosa St  
Kununurra
 6743 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/10/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the western and north-western 
portions of the source site extending off-site to affect groundwater beneath this site. 

11/10/2019 Reserve 22868, 97 Lamont Street, 
Ongerup
 6336 WA

Decontaminated 20/11/2019 Following remediation, no identified contamination remains at the site.

18/10/2019 2 Williamson Way 
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/06/2017 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site adjacent to the operational fire-fighting training ground and to the north of the main 
runway at the locaƟon of a historical training ground.  
 
Lead is present in soil beneath the concrete foundation of an aviation hangar at the location of a former 
fuel depot.    
 
Fragments of suspected asbestos-containing material have been observed on the soil surface in numerous 
locaƟons across the site.  
 
Soil staining has been observed in multiple locations associated with current or former airport related 
infrastructure and acƟviƟes.  

21/10/2019 Lot 18 Mason Rd, 
Kwinana Beach
 6167 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 5/12/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil), metals and perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl (PFAS) 
substances are present in groundwater beneath the site.  
 
PesƟcide and phenol compounds are present as a plume in groundwater on the eastern porƟon of the site.  
 
Arsenic and ammonia are present as a plume in groundwater on the southern porƟon of the site.  
 
Hydrocarbons and metals may also be present in soils across the site and PFAS substances within soils 
associated with the fire training facility. The extent of any impacts in soil is unknown. 

22/10/2019 Lot 503 William Street and road reserve, 
Williams
 6391 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 5/12/2019 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from diesel) is present beneath the adjacent former 
service station (the source site), and extends to the north beneath this site.

22/10/2019 William Street road reserve Williams 6391 
WA

Contaminated - remediation required 5/12/2019 Hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater (such as from diesel) is present beneath the adjacent former 
service station (the source site), and extends to the north beneath this site.
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29/10/2019 2775 Toodyay Rd 
Gidgegannup
 6083 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/11/2019 Uncontrolled fill has been placed on this site. However, the nature of fill materials and soil quality at the 
site has not been investigated.

30/10/2019 portion of Russell Rd and Rockingham Rd, 
Munster
 6166 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/12/2019 Saline groundwater has possibly migrated onto this site. However, groundwater quality at the site has not 
been investigated.

13/11/2019 346 Wattleup Rd 
Hammond Park
 6164 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 23/12/2020 No contamination has been identified.

13/11/2019 Lot 75 Wattleup Rd Hammond Park 6164 Not contaminated - unrestricted use 23/12/2020 No contamination has been identified.
14/11/2019 Lot 70 Bishop Road, 

Middle Swan
 6056 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/12/2019 Parts of the site have been used as a materials handling and stockpiling yard and fill of unknown origin was 
historically placed across the site. However, soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been 
investigated.

19/11/2019 18 Drummond St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/01/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) have been identified in groundwater exceeding assessment criteria. No 
soil results have been provided. 

20/11/2019 49 Hardey Rd 
Belmont
 6104 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2019 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances, commonly referred to as PFAS (such as from fire-fighting foams) are 
present in groundwater on the northern boundary of the site. Further investigation is required to 
determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks

22/11/2019 221 Goldfields Hwy 
South Boulder
 6432 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/03/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) are present in soil beneath the site. Hydrocarbons, per-
and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from PFAS-containing waste) and metals are present in 
groundwater beneath the site.

22/11/2019 2525 Coolawanyah Rd 
Karratha Industrial Estate
 6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) have been identified in surface soils across a majority of 
the site. Groundwater investigations have not been undertaken.

25/11/2019  Mercury Tce 
Byford
 6122 WA

Remediated for restricted use 2/07/2020 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil), remain present in soil beneath the 
pad-mounted transformer.
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28/11/2019  North Rd 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/06/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the site.

28/11/2019 15 Tanunda Dr 
Rivervale
 6103 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

3/12/2019 51 Brand Rd 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/09/2021 Chlorinated hydrocarbons, suspected to be associated with landfill leachate, have been detected in 
groundwater along the site's north-eastern boundary. 
 
Landfill gas (such as carbon dioxide) was identified beneath the northern portion of the site.

3/12/2019 86 Brand Rd 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

3/12/2019 78 Brand Rd 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

3/12/2019 70 Brand Rd 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

3/12/2019 62 Brand Rd 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

3/12/2019 39 Smokebush Pl 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/08/2021 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from landfill waste) are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent 
former landfill and are likely to be present in groundwater beneath this site.  
 
Ammonia and per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are present in groundwater down-hydraulic 
gradient of this site and are likely to have migrated from the adjacent former landfill. 
 
Landfill gases (such as methane and carbon dioxide) are present beneath the adjacent former landfill and 
are likely to extend beneath this site. 
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3/12/2019 Brand Rd road reserve
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/08/2021 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from landfill waste) are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent 
former landfill and are likely to be present in groundwater beneath this site.  
 
Ammonia and per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are present in groundwater down-hydraulic 
gradient of this site and are likely to have migrated from the adjacent former landfill. 
 
Landfill gases (such as methane and carbon dioxide) are present beneath the adjacent former landfill and 
are likely to extend beneath this site. 

3/12/2019 Smokebush Place road reserve 
High Wycombe
 6057 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

4/12/2019 26 Office Rd 
East Rockingham
 6168 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

5/12/2019 252 Boomerang Rd 
Oldbury
 6121 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 31/03/2021 Unauthorised disposal of construction and demolition waste containing 'asbestos-containing material' 
(ACM) has occurred in multiple areas of the site. Crushed construction and demolition material that 
contains ACM is present within the on-site road base material that comprises the internal site roads, 
hardstands and surrounding some site infrastructure. There is a potential that construction and demolition 
wastes that may contain ACM has been buried in some areas of the site.

17/12/2019 Lot 1480 Mortiss St 
Exmouth
 6707 WA

Remediated for restricted use 5/08/2020 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) remain in soil and groundwater beneath the 
site.

17/12/2019 Lot 500 Mettawandy Place, 
Paraburdoo
 6754 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/01/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the location of an 
above ground storage tank.

19/12/2019 13 Possum Pl 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Report not substantiated 21/01/2020 No contamination has been identified.

19/12/2019 167 Kookaburra Way 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Report not substantiated 21/01/2020 No contamination has been identified.
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19/12/2019  Rangeview Ct 
Maddington
 3109 WA

Remediated for restricted use 28/01/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil) are present in the subsurface soils below the footprint of the existing 
electrical transformer.

20/12/2019 1700 Marmion Av 
Tamala Park
 6030 WA

Report not substantiated 1/08/2011 No contamination has been identified.

24/12/2019 Cooraminning Rd, 
Dumberning
 6312 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/01/2020 30 Fourth Rd 
Armadale
 6112 WA

Report not substantiated 28/01/2020 Following remedial works completed prior to reporting of the site, no contamination has been identified.

3/01/2020 Lot 3013 on Deposited Plan 42282 Burrup 
6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/02/2023 Site investigations have found ammonia, nitrate and nitrite to be present in surface water and sediments at 
the site which originate from a nearby ammonium nitrate production facility.

3/01/2020 58 Steere St 
Bridgetown
 6255 WA

Report not substantiated 4/02/2020 No contamination has been identified.

3/01/2020 30 Kennedy St 
Northam
 6401 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/06/2020 The south-western porƟon of the site has been used as a landfill.  
 
Fragments of asbestos-containing material potentially remain in soils across the horticultural area located 
in the western porƟon of the site.  

7/01/2020 50 Peachey Av 
Kewdale
 6105 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 2/07/2020 Uncontrolled fill material containing asbestos-containing material is present below the surface of Lot 2339. 
Fill material of a similar composition is present below the surface of Lot 92, indicating that asbestos-
containing material may also be present below this lot.

22/01/2020 56 Routeburn St 
Wanneroo
 6065 WA

Decontaminated 10/08/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

22/01/2020 adjacent to Lot 100, No 811 Abernethy 
Road, 
Forrestfield
 6058 WA

Remediated for restricted use 26/05/2022 Following remediation, hydrocarbon-impacted soils (such as from transformer oil) remain beneath the 
transformer pad at a depth of approximately 2.5 metres below ground surface.
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23/01/2020  Geraldton-mount Magnet Road 
Yalgoo
 6635 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/03/2020 The site has historically been used as a mineral battery site. No investigation have been undertaken at the 
site.

23/01/2020 Road Reserve adjacent to 597 Stonehouse 
Loop,
Sawyers Valley
 6074 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/02/2020 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath this site. 
These hydrocarbons have migrated from a source site located immediately north of the site.

23/01/2020 Lot 1035 Casuarina Dr 
Bunbury
 6230 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 11/08/2021 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil or groundwater at the site.

29/01/2020 36 Comberton Loop 
Butler
 6036 WA

Remediated for restricted use 27/02/2020 Hydrocarbons are present in soils at approximately 1.1 and 1.5 meters below ground surface.  Soil impacts 
are isolated to the soils immediately surrounding the padmount transformer situated within the south 
western portion of the site.

31/01/2020 Reserve 21558, Lot 13598 Dumbleyung-
Lake Grace Rd, Neendaling
 6353 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/07/2022 Fragments of asbestos-containing materials are present on the ground surface in the northwest and 
eastern portions of the site. 

3/02/2020 12 Railway Pde 
Bayswater
 6053 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/07/2022 Solid wastes, including occasional fragments of asbestos-containing material and putrescible wastes, have 
been disposed of in the northern porƟon of this site. 
 
Petroleum hydrocarbons, such as from oil, are present in shallow soil in one location in the north-eastern 
porƟon of the site.  
 
Elevated levels of metals, including arsenic and zinc, are present in soil in isolated locaƟons.  
 
Elevated levels of metals, including nickel and zinc, and asbestos fibres and fines, have been detected in 
sediment at the site withing stormwater drainage features.  
 
Groundwater beneath the site has been contaminated by historical industrial activities, including the burial 
of cinder waste, at adjacent land to the east. The groundwater contamination is characterised by elevated 
levels of acidity, metals, (such as aluminium and iron), fluoride and nutrients (such as ammonia). 
 
Buried wastes are generating landfill gases, with elevated levels of carbon dioxide detected beneath the 
site.  
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6/02/2020 1 Rawlinson St 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 3 Rawlinson St 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 5 Adams Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 7 Adams Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 54 Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 49 Peel Rd 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 30/06/2020 Per-and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 57A Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 Unit 1/63 Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 Unit 2/63 Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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6/02/2020 Unit 3/63 Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 Unit 4/63 Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 3 Adams Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 4 Adams Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 4 Ladner Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 Unit 15/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 55 Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 Unit 1/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Unit 2/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.
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6/02/2020 Unit 3/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Unit 4/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Unit 5/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Unit 6/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Unit 7/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 57B Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 Unit 8/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020  56 Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 Unit 9/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.
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6/02/2020 59 Peel Road
O'connor
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/02/2020 Unit 10/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Unit 11/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Unit 12/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Unit 13/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Unit 14/19 Rawlinson Street 
O'connor
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 30/06/2020 Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS, such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

6/02/2020 Lot 65   
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/03/2020 Isolated residual hydrocarbon impacted soils following remediation.

14/02/2020 21 Fairbank St 
Ballidu
 6606 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/03/2020 Asbestos-containing material (ACM) was historically encountered in sub-surface soil beneath the site. 

14/02/2020 77 Barron St 
Boyup Brook
 6244 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/03/2020 Historical disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. However, soil and groundwater quality at the site 
has not been investigated.
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21/02/2020 101 Natham Sq 
Swan View
 6056 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/03/2020 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. Soil and groundwater has not been investigated 
at the site.

25/02/2020 Mining Tenement M45/764, 
Telfer
 6762 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/03/2020 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) have historically been used at 
the site for training purposes. However, soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.

26/02/2020 269 Walter Rd 
Morley
 6062 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 15/06/2022 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents) and petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or 
white spirit) are present in soil vapour and groundwater beneath the site in the vicinity of a stormwater 
sump drain and former dry cleaning infrastructure located in the north-east of the site. Chlorinated 
hydrocarbons and petroleum hydrocarbons in soil vapour and groundwater extend off-site to the 
east/south-east onto the adjacent lot.  

26/02/2020 69 South Coast Hwy 
Denmark
 6333 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/04/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol), are present in shallow groundwater and soil gas is present in the 
western portion of the site adjacent to underground fuel storage infrastructure. 

26/02/2020 20 Paterson St 
Mundijong
 6123 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 12/03/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soil within the north-east porƟon of the site.  
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater as a plume extending beneath 
the site and is likely to migrate offsite in a southerly direcƟon to affect adjoining land.  

26/02/2020 18 Paterson St 
Mundijong
 6123 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/03/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent service 
station (the source site), and is likely to be present beneath this site.

4/03/2020 Crown Reserve 6390 Yerilla-Lake Raeside  
Road 
Kookynie
 6431 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 18/03/2020 Tailings produced from mining operations are stored on site which are potentially impacted by heavy 
metals (such as mercury). However, soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.

4/03/2020 Crown Reserve 15441   
Mount Keith
 6646 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 18/03/2020 Tailings produced from mining operations are stored on site, which are potentially impacted by heavy 
metals (such as mercury). However, soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.

6/03/2020 Mining tenements M20/55 Lake Austin 
6640 WA

Report not substantiated 15/04/2020 The site has been used for mining and associated land uses including storage and handling of hydrocarbons 
(such as diesel, petrol or oil) and chemicals, and storage and processing of mineral ore or tailings. No 
contamination has been identified. 
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23/03/2020 24 Stone St 
Wungong
 6112 WA

Decontaminated 28/01/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

23/03/2020 35 Comserv Loop 
Ellenbrook
 6069 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/03/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the site. Risk assessment 
is required to inform required remediation and/or ongoing management needs.

1/04/2020 500 Katharine St 
Bellevue
 6056 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/04/2020 92 Great Northern Hwy 
Wyndham
 6740 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/08/2021  Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) remain in soil beneath site infrastructure.

7/04/2020 Crown Reserve 33582, Lot 501 Edgar Lewis 
Place, 
Moora
 6510 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/06/2021  Hydrocarbon-impacted soil (such as from kersosene) remains at the location of the former underground 
storage tank adjacent to the laundry and kitchen building. The quality of groundwater is unknown. 

8/04/2020 7 Welshpool Rd 
Lesmurdie
 6076 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/05/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) were identified in soil and groundwater in the central portion of the 
site.

8/04/2020 Lot 23 Arthur Street,
Dayton
 6055 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 9/06/2021 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil or groundwater at the site.

15/04/2020  Kwinana Fwy 
Salter Point
 6152 WA

Report not substantiated 2/06/2020 At the time of reporting, no contamination remained at the site. 

16/04/2020 16 Richmond St 
Nyabing
 6341 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 25/03/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol), are present in soil and groundwater in the north-eastern corner of Lot 
12 and in the Richmond Street road reserve adjacent to former fuel storage and dispensing infrastructure. 
Hydrocarbon vapour is also present in shallow soil in the north-eastern corner of the site. 
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16/04/2020  Johnson St 
Bruce Rock
 6418 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

22/04/2020 6 Alexander St 
South Bunbury
 6230 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

22/04/2020 Lot 166 on Diagram 611 South Bunbury 
6230 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

22/04/2020 Alexander Street road reserve South 
Bunbury 6230 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

23/04/2020 Lot 1034 (Part of Forest Reserve 1663) 
Kingsbury Drive, Serpentine. 
Keysbrook
 6126 WA

Remediated for restricted use 3/12/2020 Asbestos containing material (ACM) and asbestos fines are present in soils located within the concrete 
burial area.

28/04/2020 26 Albert St 
Busselton
 6280 WA

Remediated for restricted use 2/07/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) remain in soil at a depth of 2m bgl in the north east portion 
of the site. 
 
Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in groundwater as a plume beneath the north 
east porƟon of the site, extending off site to the east. 

28/04/2020  Kingsbury Dr 
Serpentine
 6125 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/06/2020 Asbestos-containing material (ACM) is present in soil beneath the site. Further investigation is required to 
determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

1/05/2020  Trans Access Rd 
Karonie Emu Flat
 6431 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/09/2021 Widespread fragments of asbestos-containing materials are present on the site, particularly in the 
footprint of former station buildings and in small areas associated with localised surface and sub-surface 
waste stockpiles.  

5/05/2020 Lot 167 West Island, 
West Island Cocos (keeling) Is
 6799 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

5/05/2020 15 Wood St 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 26/05/2020 Metals, hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel), benzene and chlorobenzene are present in 
groundwater beneath the north-eastern portion of the site.
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5/05/2020 22 Geddes St 
Balcatta
 6021 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 9/07/2013 No contamination is present at the site. 

8/05/2020 12 Goldmead St 
Bayswater
 6053 WA

Report not substantiated 19/08/2020 No contamination has been identified at this site.

8/05/2020  North Lake Rd 
Coolbellup
 6163 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

11/05/2020 72 Hyne Rd 
South Guildford
 6055 WA

Remediated for restricted use 25/01/2023 Nutrients, hydrocarbons (such as petrol, diesel or oil) and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are present in 
groundwater beneath the site.

11/05/2020 Lot 552 Fawdon Street, 
Safety Bay
 6169 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/05/2020 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) remain in sub-surface soil beneath the 
site. Groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.

12/05/2020 1 Winterfold Rd 
Hamilton Hill
 6163 WA

Report not substantiated 17/06/2020 No contamination has been identified.

12/05/2020 43 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

12/05/2020 15 Shovelboard Way
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

12/05/2020 51 Jarrah Elbow 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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12/05/2020 95 Rendezvous Rd 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 26/03/2018 A plume of metals, aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene) and chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from solvents 
and their breakdown products) is present in groundwater beneath this site that has migrated in a north 
north-westerly direction from the adjacent waste facility to the south.

12/05/2020 39 Jarrah Elbow 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

12/05/2020 184 Railway Pde 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Remediated for restricted use 25/07/2018 Hydrocarbons are present in groundwater as a plume extending in a south westerly direction near the 
boundary of Lot 11 with Lots 200 and 201. 

13/05/2020 60 Bannister Rd 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 16/08/2016 Hydrocarbons are present in groundwater as a plume extending off-site from beneath the north-east 
portion of the site.

20/05/2020 Lot 700 on Plan 400757, 
Midland
 6056 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

20/05/2020 131 Muchea East Rd 
Muchea
 6501 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 8/09/2021 The site has been used for storage of green waste. Asbestos-containing materials are present within 
uncontrolled fill at the site.

26/05/2020 492 Marmion St 
Booragoon
 6154 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 11/11/2020 Volatile organic compounds (such as from solvents and petroleum hydrocarbons) are present in 
groundwater beneath adjacent properties to the south-east which extends beneath this site.

3/06/2020 14 Rothschild Pl 
Midvale
 6056 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/07/2020  Hydrocarbons (such as from oil or diesel) have been identified in sub-surface soils in the vicinity of the fuel 
dispensing pumps and service pit in the south-western portion of the site. The nature and extent of these 
impacts have not been adequately delineated.

4/06/2020 Lot 303 Sutcliffe St 
Condingup
 6450 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/10/2022 The site was historically used as an unlicensed landfill. Limited soil investigations identified fragments of 
asbestos-containing material on surface soils in the central portion of the site and in a stockpile located 
along the western boundary. 
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12/06/2020 Lot 56 Ranford Rd, Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/07/2020 Contaminants associated with landfill leachate, including nutrients (such as ammonia), chloride and 
perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are present in groundwater adjacent to this site's 
boundary and are likely to extend beneath this site. 
 
Landfill gases (such as methane, hydrogen sulphide and carbon dioxide) are being generated within the 
former landfill adjacent to this site and have the potenƟal to migrate onto this site.  

12/06/2020 Lot 58 Ranford Rd, Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/07/2020 Contaminants associated with landfill leachate, including nutrients (such as ammonia), chloride and 
perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are present in groundwater adjacent to this site's 
boundary and are likely to extend beneath this site. 
 
Landfill gases (such as methane, hydrogen sulphide and carbon dioxide) are being generated within the 
former landfill adjacent to this site and have the potenƟal to migrate onto this site.  

12/06/2020 Lot 60 Ranford Rd, Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/07/2020 Contaminants associated with landfill leachate, including nutrients (such as ammonia), chloride and 
perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are present in groundwater adjacent to this site's 
boundary and are likely to extend beneath this site. 
 
Landfill gases (such as methane, hydrogen sulphide and carbon dioxide) are being generated within the 
former landfill adjacent to this site and have the potenƟal to migrate onto this site.  

12/06/2020 62 Quinn St 
Gnowangerup
 6335 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/09/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in subsurface soil and groundwater in the north-
eastern portion of the site associated with former fuel storage and dispensing infrastructure.

22/06/2020 65 Norma Rd 
Myaree
 6154 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

22/06/2020 67 Norma Rd 
Myaree
 6154 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

24/06/2020 85 Knight Tce 
Denham
 6537 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/07/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) have been identified in soil and groundwater in the central portion of 
the site.

24/06/2020 Lot 229 on Deposited Plan 240259 Naval 
Base 6165 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/08/2020 Aluminium, vanadium, molybdenum and arsenic are present in groundwater beneath the site.

24/06/2020 Lot 2218 on Deposited Plan 240010 Naval 
Base 6165 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/08/2020 Aluminium, vanadium, molybdenum and arsenic are present in groundwater beneath the site.
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25/06/2020 Mining Lease ML244SA, 
Newman
 6753 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/07/2020 Nutrients (such as nitrogen, phosphorus), pathogens and per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) may 
be present in surface water and groundwater at elevated concentrations. 

29/06/2020 243 Hampton Rd 
Northampton
 6535 WA

Remediated for restricted use 16/07/2020 Lead tailings which have historically been used as construction fill are present in subsurface soil beneath 
the site.

30/06/2020 1 Jordan St 
Two Rocks
 6037 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

30/06/2020 Lot 247 The Esplanade  
Dampier
 6713 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/07/2020 Asbestos-containing material (ACM) is present in subsurface soil beneath the site.

30/06/2020 Lot 175 Dampier Rd 
Gap Ridge
 6714 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 12/04/2021 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in the soil at multiple locations across a 
large porƟon of the site.   
 
Groundwater at the site is impacted by both dissolved phase hydrocarbons and light non-aqueous phase 
liquid (LNAPL), such as pure hydrocarbon floating on the surface of groundwater. These impacts are 
present in groundwater in mulƟple areas across the site. 
 
Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from chlorinated solvents) and Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl 
Substances (PFAS) are also present in groundwater beneath the site in multiple areas.

2/07/2020 Mining Lease M52/743, 
Peak Hill
 6642 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 6/08/2020 Metals, such as copper, are present in shallow soils in various locations across the site and extend off-site 
to the east within a creek line. 

6/07/2020 106 Fisher St 
Belmont
 6104 WA

Remediated for restricted use 1/12/2021 Fragments of asbestos containing materials may be encountered in sub-surface soils across the site.

7/07/2020  Mining Tenement M77/1066   
 Mount Holland 
 6426 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/10/2020 The site has historically been used as a gold mine and processing facility. However, soil and groundwater 
quality has not been fully investigated.
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7/07/2020 316 Wattleup Rd 
Wattleup
 6166 WA

Report not substantiated 23/12/2020 No contamination has been identified at the site.

7/07/2020 326 Wattleup Rd 
Wattleup
 6166 WA

Report not substantiated 23/12/2020 No contamination has been identified at the site.

7/07/2020 334 Wattleup Rd 
Wattleup
 6166 WA

Report not substantiated 23/12/2020 No contamination has been identified at the site.

7/07/2020  Range Rd 
Capel
 6271 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/07/2020 Fragments of asbestos containing material are present within soils at the site.

10/07/2020 13 Stott Rd 
Welshpool
 6106 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/11/2022 Elevated levels of metal, nutrients and hydrocarbons are present in groundwater beneath the site.

13/07/2020 115 Dixon Rd 
East Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/07/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) and volatile organic compounds (such as solvents) are 
present in soil and groundwater beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature 
and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks to human health and the environment.

15/07/2020  Lifford St 
Utakarra
 6530 WA

Remediated for restricted use 6/08/2020 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) remain in subsurface soil beneath the 
site.

16/07/2020 6254 Wilson St 
Redbank
 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/08/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel and oils) are present in soils beneath the north-western portion of the 
site.  
 
Hydrocarbons in groundwater are present as a plume beneath the north-western portion of the site and 
extend offsite to the north. 
 
Hydrocarbons and methane gas are present in soil gases beneath the north-western porƟon of the site. 
 
Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. 
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21/07/2020  Bannister Rd 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/01/2018 Nutrients (such as ammonia) are present in groundwater at high concentrations adjacent to this site's 
boundary and are likely to extend beneath this site. 

21/07/2020 49 Bickley Rd 
Beckenham
 6107 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/08/2020 Groundwater beneath the site has been impacted by hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) following a diesel 
line failure in the vicinity of the fuel bay. 

22/07/2020 1 Roberts Rd 
Subiaco
 6008 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

31/07/2020 8 Lansdowne Ent 
Canning Vale
 6155 WA

Decontaminated 13/08/2020 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

10/08/2020 11 Ewen St 
Scarborough
 6019 WA

Decontaminated 19/05/2021 Following remediation, no known contamination remains at the site.

18/08/2020 Crown Reserve 7671,  Lot 11448 on DP 
18456, 
Sandy Gully
 6535 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/09/2020 Lead tailings are present in the northern portion of this site associated with historical mining activities and 
from the adjacent land parcel, Lot 1146. Fragments of suspected asbestos-containing material (ACM) are 
present on soil along the sites western boundary. 

21/08/2020 20 Phillimore St 
Fremantle
 6160 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/01/2021 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site and may be migrating off-site in a westerly direction. Further investigation is required to 
determine the nature and extent of impacted soil and groundwater both on and off-site. 

24/08/2020 389 Sevenoaks St 
Beckenham
 6107 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 10/03/2021 Chromium and hydrocarbon-impacted soils (such as from diesel and waste oil) remain stockpiled on-site 
and require appropriate remediation and management.

25/08/2020 Lot 67 Skeet Rd 
Forrestdale
 6112 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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27/08/2020 201 Sevenoaks St 
Cannington
 6107 WA

Report not substantiated 23/09/2020 No contamination has been identified.

7/09/2020 33 Boudicca Dr 
Forrestdale
 6112 WA

Decontaminated 18/03/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

9/09/2020 20 Albert St 
Busselton
 6280 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 27/01/2021 The metals lead and zinc are present in fill material within subsurface soils beneath the site.

14/09/2020 70 Motivation Dr 
Wangara
 6065 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 17/06/2021 The site has been used as an unlined landfill for the disposal of degradable household wastes and inert 
waste (such as building rubble). The landfill wastes are covered by between 0.6 and 5 metres of sand that 
was placed as capping material. 
 
Landfill wastes are generaƟng landfill gases, including methane, carbon dioxide and hydrogen sulfide.  
 
Salts (chloride), nutrients (ammonia) and per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from PFAS-
containing waste) are present in groundwater under the site. 
 
Fragments of asbestos-containing materials (ACM) are present in surface soils. 

14/09/2020 2824 Clementson St 
Minyirr
 6725 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/07/2019 Elevated concentraƟons of nutrients are present in groundwater beneath the site. 
 
Suspected asbestos containing material has been visually idenƟfied at some locaƟons on the site. 

16/09/2020 Ranford Road & Terrier Place, 
Forrestdale
 6112 WA

Remediated for restricted use 26/08/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath this site.

23/09/2020 6 Poinciana Pl 
Wanneroo
 6065 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/09/2021 Suspected asbestos-containing materials (ACM) are present in near-surface soils located in the central-
western portion of the site.

7/10/2020 400 Buckleys Rd 
Bilingurr
 6725 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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9/10/2020 794 Beaufort St 
Mount Lawley
 6050 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

9/10/2020 71 Fourth Av
Mount Lawley
 6050 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

9/10/2020 69 Fourth Av
Mount Lawley
 6050 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

9/10/2020 788 Beaufort St 
Mount Lawley
 6050 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

9/10/2020 44 Ingleton Lane
Mount Lawley
 6050 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

9/10/2020 Ingleton Lane road reserve
Mount Lawley
 6050 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

14/10/2020 Lot 16 Turee Way 
Paraburdoo
 6754 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/11/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil) were visually identified on surface soils surrounding oil drums. However, 
soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.

14/10/2020 Lot 14 Camp Rd 
Paraburdoo
 6754 WA

Report not substantiated 18/11/2020 Industrial and general wastes have been identified on the surface of the site, however no contamination 
has been identified.

15/10/2020 Lot 10194 (Reserve 37229), Lot 12681 
(Reserve 37188), Lot 10188 (Reserve 
37210), 
Edgewater
 6027 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/09/2022 The site is a former quarry which has been filled with materials of unknown origin (including asbestos-
containing materials) and has been subject to periodic fly-tipping. Groundwater quality at the site has not 
been investigated.
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16/10/2020 37 Jarvis St 
South Bunbury
 6230 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/11/2020 The site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of municipal wastes and fly-tipping has occurred. 
The extent of the landfill material requires further characterisation. Asbestos-impacted fill is buried below 
the site. Soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated. 

20/10/2020 589 Robinson St 
Kingsford
 6701 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

20/10/2020 24 Padbury St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

27/10/2020 581 Dundas Rd 
Forrestfield
 6058 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

27/10/2020 Lot 9792 on Deposited Plan 182843 South 
Guildford 6055 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

27/10/2020 Barker Rd road reserve South Guildford 
6055 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

29/10/2020 52 Griffell Way 
Duncraig
 6023 WA

Report not substantiated 18/11/2020 No contamination has been identified.

29/10/2020 19 George St 
Kensington
 6151 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/11/2020 55 Hope St 
Watermans Bay
 6020 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

5/11/2020 439 St Albans Rd 
Baldivis
 6171 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 14/02/2023 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil at the site.
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5/11/2020 17 Gwendoline Dr 
Beldon
 6027 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

12/11/2020 22 Humphreys St 
Lockyer
 6330 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

16/11/2020 Lot 1547 Marble Bar Road, 
Newman
 6753 WA

Remediated for restricted use 17/12/2020 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) remain present in soil beneath the site.

19/11/2020 28 Phillimore St 
Fremantle
 6160 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/01/2021 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS), such as from fire-fighting foams, are present in 
groundwater at land immediately adjacent to the site's eastern boundary and have the potential to have 
migrated to impact groundwater beneath this site. 

20/11/2020  Colville St 
Harrisdale
 6112 WA

Remediated for restricted use 11/08/2022 Trace concentrations of hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) are present in groundwater in the 
vicinity of an electrical transformer. Residual hydrocarbon impacts (such as from transformer oil) may 
remain in soils beneath electrical transformer infrastructure.

23/11/2020 Lot 1792 Holmes St 
Southern River
 6110 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 5/11/2021 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil and groundwater at the site that presents an 
unacceptable risk to human health, the environment or environmental receptors.

23/11/2020  South Western Hwy 
Manjimup
 6258 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2020 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the central portion of the 
site.

24/11/2020 2 Baretta Rd 
Wangara
 6065 WA

Remediated for restricted use 9/12/2020 Residual hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil), remain present in soils beneath the existing 
electrical transformer.

2/12/2020 52 Sayer Rd 
Hope Valley
 6165 WA

Decontaminated 15/09/2021  Following remediation, no known contamination remains at the site.
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2/12/2020 Lot 98 Sayer Road, 
Hope Valley
 6165 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/10/2021 Unauthorised disposal of wastes appears to have historically occurred at this site. However, soil and 
groundwater quality at the site has not been fully investigated.

4/12/2020  Elliot Rd 
Trigg
 6029 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/01/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains in the immediate vicinity of the transformer. However, 
the extent of asbestos-containing material (ACM) remaining in soil within the remainder of the road 
reserve has not been investigated.

9/12/2020 Lot 500, Reserve 50069, Macham Road, 
Red Hill
 6056 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/01/2021 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. However, soil and groundwater quality at the 
site has not been investigated.

14/12/2020 State Forest 15, 
Hoffman
 6220 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

15/12/2020 State Forest 14, Nanga Brook
 6220 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/01/2021 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) have been used at 
the site. Investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of any impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks.

15/12/2020  State Forest 14, Wagerup
 6215 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/01/2021 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) have been used at 
the site. Investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of any impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks

15/12/2020 Mining Lease ML1SA, 
Myara
 6207 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/01/2021 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) have been used at 
the site. Investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of any impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks.

15/12/2020 State Forest 14, 
Solus
 6207 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/01/2021 Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) have been used at 
the site. Investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of any impacts, and to inform 
assessment of potential risks.

18/12/2020  Gt Northern Hwy 
Mueller Ranges
 6770 WA

Decontaminated 2/06/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.
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23/12/2020 Crown Reserve 44325, Lot 195 Rifle Range 
Road, 
Lake Austin
 6640 WA

Report not substantiated 20/01/2021 No contamination has been identified.

23/12/2020 Crown Reserve 22459, 
Port Denison
 6525 WA

Report not substantiated 14/01/2021 No contamination has been identified.

4/01/2021 Lot 208 Coolgardie-esperance Hwy 
Norseman
 6443 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/02/2021 Uncontrolled disposal of wastes has occurred on this site including unregulated mixed landfilling. However, 
soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated

5/01/2021  Styles Rd 
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

7/01/2021 5 Market St 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Remediated for restricted use 2/02/2022 Asbestos-impacted fill material is present across the site below a geofabric warning barrier and a layer of 
clean capping material comprising orange/brown sand. The sand cap above the warning barrier is on 
average 0.55 metres thick, with a minimum thickness of 0.26 metres along the site's western boundary.

7/01/2021 31 Mcnicholl St 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/01/2021 Fragments of asbestos-containing material (ACM) have been found present in surface soils across the site.

7/01/2021 33 Mcnicholl St 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/01/2021 Fragments of asbestos-containing material (ACM) have been found present in surface soils across the site.

7/01/2021 3 Market St 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/01/2021 Fragments of asbestos-containing material (ACM) have been found present in surface soils across the site.

7/01/2021 5 Market St 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Remediated for restricted use 2/02/2022 Asbestos-impacted fill material is present across the site below a geofabric warning barrier and a layer of 
clean capping material comprising orange/brown sand. The sand cap above the warning barrier is on 
average 0.55 metres thick, with a minimum thickness of 0.26 metres along the site's western boundary.
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7/01/2021 Market Street road reserve
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/01/2021 Fragments of asbestos-containing material (ACM) have been found present in surface soils across the site.

7/01/2021 McNicholl Street road reserve
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/01/2021 Fragments of asbestos-containing material (ACM) have been found present in surface soils across the site.

8/01/2021 Crown Reserve 23357, Lot 27271, No. 241 
Adamson Road, 
Merredin 
 6415 WA

Report not substantiated 21/01/2021 No contamination has been identified.

8/01/2021 2140 Carnarvon-mullewa Rd 
Mullewa
 6630 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/01/2021 Lot 87 Sutcliffe St 
Condingup
 6450 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/02/2021 Fragments of asbestos-containing material (ACM) have been identified (and removed) from surface soils in 
the north-eastern porƟon of Lot 87. ACM may remain at depth.  
 
ACM-impacted soils are present to the east of the administration building beneath a geofabric barrier and 
approximately half a metre of clean soil.  
 
ACM-impacted soils are present along the eastern boundary of Lot 87 which have been loosely capped in 
plastic and a thin cover of soil. 

14/01/2021 207 Augustus St 
West End
 6530 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 19/05/2021  Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigations are required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

14/01/2021 222 Shenton St 
West End
 6530 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/10/2019 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) and the chemicals perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl 
substances (PFAS) are potentially present in soil and groundwater beneath the site.

14/01/2021 Lot 300 Port Way,
West End
 6530 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/05/2021  Hydrocarbon impacted groundwater (such as from petrol) is present beneath the eastern portion of the 
site, which has migrated from the adjacent fuel terminal. 
 
Per and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are also present in groundwater beneath the site. 
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15/01/2021 99 Gibbs Rd 
Nowergup
 6032 WA

Report not substantiated 11/08/2021  No contamination has been identified.

15/01/2021 12 Annois Rd 
Bibra Lake
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/01/2021 Localised petroleum hydrocarbon impacts (such as from transformer oil) are in soil within the substation 
transformer soak well area of the site.

18/01/2021 6 Mosshall Place
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

18/01/2021 39 Whitemoss Drive
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

18/01/2021 25 Shovelboard Way
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

18/01/2021 37 Whitemoss Drive
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

18/01/2021 46 Whitemoss Drive 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

18/01/2021 21 Shovelboard Way
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

18/01/2021 12 Mudlark Place
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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18/01/2021 7 Mosshall Place
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

18/01/2021 19 Shovelboard Way 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/01/2021 97 Northcote St 
Chidlow
 6556 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/02/2021 Asbestos containing material (ACM) is present in surface and/or subsurface soils at the site.

4/02/2021 Lot 101   
Capricorn
 6642 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 17/03/2021 Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from lubricating oil), remain present in soils beneath site 
infrastructure. Excavated waste soil remains on site contained within large storage containers that require 
offsite disposal and management.

5/02/2021 43 Poole St 
Welshpool
 6106 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 7/01/2015 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as trichloroethene), metals, nutrients and organochlorine pesticides (such 
as chlordane) are present in groundwater beneath the southern porƟon of this site.   
 
Copper and organochlorine pesƟcides (such as chlordane) are present in soils across the site.  

5/02/2021 Lot 2999 West End, 
West End
 6530 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

12/02/2021 87 Whitfield St 
Bassendean
 6054 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/03/2021 Waste materials including metal and building rubble are present in subsurface soils across the majority of 
the site. The waste material is present at depths of between 0.5 and 2.0 meters below ground level.

15/02/2021  Northcote St 
Chidlow
 6556 WA

Report not substantiated 28/07/2021 There are no grounds to indicate contamination of the site.

4/03/2021 Swan River foreshore East Perth 6004 WA Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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9/03/2021 Lot 800 on DP 415757 (formerly part of 
Lot 70 and 71 Arthur Street),
Dayton
 6055 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/04/2021 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. However, soil and groundwater quality at the 
site has not been investigated.

9/03/2021 5 Market St 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Remediated for restricted use 2/02/2022 Asbestos-impacted fill material is present across the site below a geofabric warning barrier and a layer of 
clean capping material comprising orange/brown sand. The sand cap above the warning barrier is on 
average 0.55 metres thick, with a minimum thickness of 0.26 metres along the site's western boundary.

23/03/2021 419 Holmes St 
Southern River
 6110 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 29/04/2021 Unauthorised importation of fill has occurred on this site. Further investigation is required to determine 
the nature and extent of potential impacts, and to inform an adequate assessment of risk.

31/03/2021 42 Dale Pl 
Orange Grove
 6109 WA

Not contaminated - unrestricted use 2/06/2022 Investigations have not identified contamination at the site.

31/03/2021 5 Market St 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Remediated for restricted use 2/02/2022 Asbestos-impacted fill material is present across the site below a geofabric warning barrier and a layer of 
clean capping material comprising orange/brown sand. The sand cap above the warning barrier is on 
average 0.55 metres thick, with a minimum thickness of 0.26 metres along the site's western boundary.

9/04/2021 within Lots 116 and 5418, 
Wittenoom
 6751 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 25/05/2021  Free asbestos fibres are present in the soils at the site.

15/04/2021 Lot 6043 On Deposited Plan 221011 Port 
Hedland 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/05/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams/PFAS-containing waste) are 
present in groundwater beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

15/04/2021 Anderson Street road reserve Port 
Hedland 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/05/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams/PFAS-containing waste) are 
present in groundwater beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

15/04/2021 105 Wilson St 
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/05/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams/ PFAS-containing waste) and 
hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel and oil) are present in groundwater beneath the site. Further 
investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of 
potential risks.

22/04/2021 38 Stanley Rd 
Wellesley
 6233 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/06/2021 Uncontrolled importation of fill material has occurred on this site. Further investigation is required to 
determine the nature and extent of potential impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.
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28/04/2021 Lot 500 Tesla Road, 
Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/06/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in soil and groundwater along the south-western 
boundary of the site.

30/04/2021 200 Versteeg Gr 
Martin
 6110 WA

Report not substantiated 3/06/2021 Following enquiries, no secondary evidence of contamination has been identified at the site.

30/04/2021 Lot 2898 Dampier Rd 
Stove Hill
 6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/07/2021 Investigations found that no contamination is present in soil at the site. However, the investigations were 
limited and at the time of classification potential sources of contamination have not been fully investigated. 

3/05/2021 540 Nicholson Rd 
Forrestdale
 6112 WA

Decontaminated 27/07/2022 Following remediation, no known contamination remains at the site.

4/05/2021 11 Glassford Rd 
Kewdale
 6105 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/06/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in soil beneath the site.

6/05/2021 136 Serpentine Rd 
Albany
 6330 WA

Report not substantiated 17/06/2021  Asbestos is present in asbestos downpipes and in localised soils immediately adjacent to the downpipes. 
No contamination has been identified that is representative of general site conditions.

10/05/2021 12 Nineteenth Av 
Jurien Bay
 6516 WA

Report not substantiated 10/06/2021 Following enquiries, no secondary evidence of contamination has been identified at the site.

13/05/2021  Northcote St 
Chidlow
 6556 WA

Report not substantiated 28/07/2021 There are no grounds to indicate contamination of the site.

14/05/2021  Lot 728 on DP 192818,
Ledge Point
 6043 WA

Report not substantiated 10/06/2021 No contamination has been identified.
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19/05/2021 1160 Albany Hwy 
Bentley
 6102 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

25/05/2021  Grand Ocean Ent 
Burns Beach
 6028 WA

Remediated for restricted use 30/06/2021  Following remediation, hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) remain in soil at a depth of 1.5 metres 
in the vicinity of the electrical transformer.

27/05/2021 Lot 120 Roebourne-Point Samson Road,
Wickham
 6720 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/07/2021  Groundwater beneath the site contains elevated levels of nutrients (such as nitrogen and phosphorus) and 
metals (such as arsenic, cobalt and copper) suspected to be associated with the operation of the 
wastewater treatment plant. 

28/05/2021 56 Albany Hwy 
Williams
 6391 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in soil and groundwater beneath the central northern 
portion of the site.

31/05/2021 Lot 501 on Deposited Plan 73470 Port 
Hedland 6721 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

31/05/2021  106 Anderson St 
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

31/05/2021 109 Wilson St
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

31/05/2021 Lot 943 on Deposited Plan 171785
Port Hedland
 6721 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

22/06/2021 3 Barker St 
Bedford
 6052 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/08/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from aged petrol fuel) have been detected in water collected from the on-site 
groundwater bore. The source of the hydrocarbons is not clear, but may be associated with groundwater 
contamination related to the historical operation of a service station at 168 Walter Road, Bedford. 

23/06/2021 5 Yanana St 
Wedgefield
 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/07/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) were visually identified on surface soil surrounding the 
refuelling station along the northern boundary.
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24/06/2021 16 Munda Way 
Wedgefield
 6721 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/07/2021 Stained soils, suspected to be from hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, oil and/or diesel) were visually 
identified at the site.

28/06/2021 99 Boundary Rd 
Kingsford
 6701 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/07/2021 Buried waste and hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in soil beneath the site in localised 
areas. Further investigation of groundwater quality is required.

28/06/2021 71 Southern River Rd 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Report not substantiated 21/07/2021 No contamination has been identified.

1/07/2021  Reserve 22465 Lot 203 on DP 37681, 
Norseman
 6443 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/07/2021 Uncontrolled disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. However, soil and groundwater quality at the 
site has not been investigated. 

8/07/2021  Approximate spatial representation of 
Part of LOT 47 ON DEPOSITED PLAN 
238630
Wiluna
 6646 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 18/08/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) were present in soils at around 1.2 to 1.8 meters below ground 
level in the location of a former underground sump. Impacted soils have been removed where possible, 
although the presence of site infrastructure has limited remedial works and soil impacts have not been 
delineated. 

15/07/2021 770 Brookton Hwy 
Roleystone
 6111 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/08/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the site.

15/07/2021 879 Warton Rd 
Piara Waters
 6112 WA

Decontaminated 12/08/2022 Following remediation, no known contamination remains at the site.

15/07/2021 17 Brisbane St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 25/08/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in soil, groundwater and soil vapour beneath the former 
service station site. Hydrocarbons in soil vapour extend off-site to the south-west beneath adjacent 
commercial and residential properties along Pier Street. Hydrocarbons are also likely to extend off-site to 
the south-west in groundwater. 

19/07/2021 1406 George Grey Dr 
Yallabatharra
 6535 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 25/08/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in soils within the vicinity of the fuel bowser, at the source 
of the spill.
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28/07/2021 Lot 9010 On Deposited Plan 414089, 
Piara Waters
 6112 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

29/07/2021 Lots 8 & 9 corner Brand Highway and 
Edwards Place, 
Muchea
 6501 WA

Remediated for restricted use 29/09/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in groundwater beneath the adjacent service 
station, extending off-site to affect groundwater beneath the northwest portion of this site. 

3/08/2021 91 Canning Hwy 
East Fremantle
 6158 WA

Report not substantiated 28/10/2021 No known contamination has been identified.

3/08/2021 93 Canning Hwy 
East Fremantle
 6158 WA

Report not substantiated 28/10/2021 No known contamination has been identified.

16/08/2021 66 Ilmenite Cr 
Capel
 6271 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

19/08/2021 31 Rudloc Rd 
Morley
 6062 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/09/2021  Volatile organic compounds (such as from chlorinated and petroleum hydrocarbons) are present in 
sediment within a soak well at the site.

19/08/2021  Great Northern Hwy 
Cooladar Hill
 6638 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

24/08/2021 Crown Reserve 22897, Lot 5342, 
Darlington
 6070 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

25/08/2021  Albany Hwy 
Gosnells
 6110 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/09/2021 Hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater (such as from petrol and diesel) is present beneath this site and 
is likely to have migrated beneath this site from the adjacent service station.
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27/08/2021 Road reserves adjacent to Lot 45, No. 51 
Stanley Rd, 
Wellesley
 6233 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/09/2021 Groundwater beneath this site has been impacted by putrescible landfill leachate. Groundwater impacts 
are characterised by elevated total dissolved solids, ammonia, metals (including aluminium and iron), 
hydrocarbons (such as from oils, greases, humics and fatty acids) and per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances 
(PFAS).

27/08/2021 Lot 15 Richards Rd, 
Waroona
 6215 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 20/10/2021 The site has been used as a landfill site the disposal of inert waste and other waste materials such as, 
asbestos, green waste, treated timber and shredder floc. 

1/09/2021 335-337 Pier St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/10/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in soil, groundwater and soil vapour beneath the adjacent 
former service station. Hydrocarbons in soil vapour extend from the former service station to the south-
west beneath the site. Hydrocarbons are present in indoor air within site buildings. Hydrocarbons in 
groundwater are also likely to extend from the service station to the south-west beneath the site. 

1/09/2021 331-333 Pier St 
Perth
 6000 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/10/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in soil, groundwater and soil vapour beneath the adjacent 
former service station. Hydrocarbons in soil vapour extend from the former service station to the south-
west beneath the site. Hydrocarbons are present in indoor air within site buildings. Hydrocarbons in 
groundwater are also likely to extend from the service station to the south-west beneath the site. 

6/09/2021 23 Karoborup Rd 
Carabooda
 6033 WA

Report not substantiated 12/10/2021 No known contamination has been identified.

16/09/2021 Lot 286 Alison Parade, 
Bayonet Head
 6330 WA

Report not substantiated 6/10/2021  No known contamination has been identified.

16/09/2021 26 Opportunity St 
Wangara
 6065 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 28/10/2021 Landfill gas (such as methane and carbon dioxide) is present beneath the adjacent former landfill which has 
migrated beneath this site.

16/09/2021 30 Opportunity St 
Wangara
 6065 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 28/10/2021 Landfill gas (such as methane and carbon dioxide) is present beneath the adjacent former landfill which has 
migrated beneath this site.

16/09/2021 34 Opportunity St 
Wangara
 6065 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 28/10/2021 Landfill gas (such as methane and carbon dioxide) is present beneath the adjacent former landfill which has 
migrated beneath this site.

Page 138 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

28/09/2021 603 Gas Bay Rd 
Gnarabup
 6285 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/11/2021 Arsenic, lead, manganese, nitrate and phosphorus are present in groundwater beneath the site.

29/09/2021 2 Mary St 
Northampton
 6535 WA

Report not substantiated 2/11/2021 No contamination has been identified.

30/09/2021 Lot 26524 Bruce Rock East Rd 
Bruce Rock
 6418 WA

Report not substantiated 2/11/2021 No known contamination has been identified.

30/09/2021 Lot 228 Colley Rd 
Newman
 6753 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/11/2021 Fragments of potential asbestos-containing material were visually identified in surface soils of the middle 
and western porƟon of the site.   
 
The north-eastern portion of the site has been used for landfilling, including the likely disposal of 
degradable wastes, such as household waste.

4/10/2021 6 Clavering Rd 
Bayswater
 6053 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 2/11/2021 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in soil, sediments 
and groundwater at the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of 
impacts, and to inform assessment of potential environmental risks.

8/10/2021 60 Milloy St 
Morawa
 6623 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

11/10/2021 Gooda Binya Aboriginal Community, Lot 
71 on Deposited Plan 216736, 
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Report not substantiated 1/11/2021 No known contamination has been identified.

14/10/2021 9 McFie St 
Nullagine
 6758 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/11/2021 Waste material (such as household waste, car bodies and batteries), fragments of potential asbestos-
containing material and hydrocarbon (such as from diesel or oil) have been visually identified at the site.  

14/10/2021 Lot 500  Jigalong Mission Rd 
Jigalong
 6753 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/11/2021 Fragments of potential asbestos-containing material and hydrocarbon-impacted soils (associated with fuel 
storage and dispensing equipment) were visually idenƟfied in surface soils of Lot 500.  
 
Waste material, comprising putrescible and commercial wastes (such as oil drums and car bodies) has been 
deposited across the site.
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19/10/2021 Lot 1510   
Rocklea
 6751 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/11/2021 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from oil, grease and diesel) are present in soil and surface water within 
an on-site drainage line due to a release of impacted wastewater in September 2021. 

25/10/2021 Lot 512 (Reserve 49652) and Lot 506 
(Reserve 8485), 
Busselton
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

3/11/2021 Warakurna Aboriginal Community, Lot 9, 
Ngaanyatjarra-Giles
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil and diesel) have been visually identified at the power station on the ground 
at and adjacent to fill point and generators. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the scrap vehicle 
areas. 

3/11/2021 Lot 8   
Warburton
 6431 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil and diesel) have been visually identified on the ground near the fill point 
and beneath above-ground storage tanks. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the current and 
former landfill areas.

3/11/2021 Kanpa Aboriginal Community,
Kanpa
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/12/2021 A portion of the site to the north-east of the community is being used as a landfill for the disposal of 
various household and construction waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on 
the surface of the scrap vehicle storage area to the south-west of the community. 
 
Hydrocarbon staining (such as from oil and diesel) appears present on the ground near the power station 
infrastructure. 

3/11/2021  Jameson Aboriginal Community, Lot 9, 
Ngaanyatjarra-Giles
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the power 
staƟon fill point and tanker unloading area in the northern porƟon of the site. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the current and 
former landfill and scrap vehicle areas.

3/11/2021 Lot 2   
Gibson Desert South
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified at the power station on the ground 
adjacent to the fill point. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the current and 
former landfill and scrap vehicle areas.
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3/11/2021 Lot 9   
Ngaanyatjarra-Giles
 0872 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 14/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil/diesel) have been visually identified on the ground adjacent to the above 
ground storage tank and fill point. 
 
Portions of the site have been used as a landfill for the disposal of various household and construction 
waste. Possible asbestos-containing materials have been identified on the surface of the current and 
former landfill areas as well as the scrap vehicle storage areas. 

5/11/2021 100 Timewell Rd 
Mckail
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/12/2021 Nutrients (such as ammonia and phosphorus), metals and pathogens are present in groundwater and 
surface water at the site associated with current and historical wastewater treatment activities. 

15/11/2021 Lot 743 Trinity Rise 
College Grove
 6230 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/12/2021 Disposal of municipal landfill waste has occurred on this site. However, soil and groundwater quality at the 
site has not been formally investigated. 

15/11/2021 Lot 1 and 20 on Deposited Plan144064, 
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/12/2021 Tailings from historical gold ore processing operations remain on-site which may contain cyanide and 
metals such as arsenic, lead, zinc and mercury at elevated concentrations. Asbestos containing materials 
are present on the ground surface. However, soil quality at the site has not been fully investigated.

16/11/2021 Lot 209 Riverside Gardens, 
Bayswater
 6053 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2021 The site has historically been used as a landfill site. Waste materials beneath the site are generating landfill 
gases and asbestos containing materials may be present in sub-surface soil.  
 
Groundwater quality at the site has not been fully invesƟgated.  

16/11/2021 Crown reserve 17563, 
Capricorn
 6642 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/12/2021 Tailings from historical gold ore processing operations remain on-site which may contain cyanide, sulfate 
and metals such as arsenic, lead and mercury at elevated concentrations. However, soil quality at the site 
has not been fully investigated.

29/11/2021 126 Bradford St 
Yokine
 6060 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/12/2021 Hydrocarbons (such as from oil or diesel) were visually identified during the excavation of a two by two 
meter hole for the purpose of installing a floodlight on the sports field in the north east of the site. The site 
has historically been used as a landfill site. However, soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been 
investigated.

16/12/2021 10 Third Rd 
Armadale
 6112 WA

Decontaminated 7/12/2022 Following remediation, no known contamination remains at the site.

20/12/2021 143 Station St 
East Cannington
 6107 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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20/12/2021 141 Station St 
East Cannington
 6107 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

20/12/2021 139 Station St 
East Cannington
 6107 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

20/12/2021 13 Little Cl
East Cannington
 6107 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

20/12/2021 11 Little Cl
East Cannington
 6107 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

20/12/2021 9 Little Cl
East Cannington
 6107 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

20/12/2021 131 Station St 
East Cannington
 6107 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

23/12/2021 Affected road reserve (Short Street) 1443 
Albany Hwy, 
Cannington
 6107 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

12/01/2022 22 Stephen St 
Bunbury
 6230 WA

Remediated for restricted use 23/02/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel and asphalt) and suspected asbestos-impacted fill material remain in 
soils at the site. 

17/01/2022 10 Wanaping Rd 
Kenwick
 6107 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 28/02/2022 Unauthorised disposal of wastes has occurred on this site. Household waste, including asbestos, is present 
below ground level that has been subjected to mechanical action to level the site. Surface wastes, including 
asbestos, appear to have been burnt. Soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.
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20/01/2022 Reserve 14537, Lot 11425 on DP 85190, 
Dumbleyung
 6350 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/02/2022 The site has been used as a landfill for the disposal of wastes, and as a rifle range. However, soil and 
groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.

28/01/2022 part of Lot 1501 on Deposited Plan 74341,
 Mardie
 6417 WA

Report not substantiated 3/03/2022 Following minor remedial works, no known contamination remains at the site.

1/02/2022 3 Albert St 
North Perth
 6006 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/03/2022 Asbestos containing material is present in soil beneath the school oval.

4/02/2022 Lot 806 Reading Place, 
Birchmont
 6214 WA

Report not substantiated 3/03/2022 No known contamination has been identified.

4/02/2022 14 Merrifield Av 
Kelmscott
 6111 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

16/02/2022 314 Kenwick Rd 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/02/2022 Reserve 30710, Lot 34 Dowerin Kalannie & 
Old Koorda Roads, 
Minnivale
 6462 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 6/04/2022 The site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of degradable wastes including household, green 
waste, and asbestos. However, soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.

22/02/2022 Lot 5 Congdon St 
North Fremantle
 6159 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 4/04/2022 Asbestos-impacted fill is present in sub-surface soil at depths up to 1 metre below ground level across the 
site.

24/02/2022 25 John Xxiii Av 
Mount Claremont
 6010 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

Page 143 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

4/03/2022 Lot 307 Goldfields Hwy 
Boulder
 6432 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/03/2022 Unauthorised disposal of waste materials has occurred on this site. However, soil and groundwater quality 
at the site has not been investigated.

8/03/2022 16 The Avenue  
Picton
 6229 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/04/2022  Hydrocarbon (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in soils and groundwater beneath the location of 
former underground storage tanks in the south of the site. 

8/03/2022 Lot 510 on Plan 413497,
Wallaroo
 6429 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 30/03/2022 The site is being used for the treatment and disposal of various wastes including solid and liquid waste, 
class IV and class V intractable wastes.

10/03/2022 25 Chapman Rd 
St James
 6102 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

14/03/2022 5482 Geraldton-mount Magnet Rd 
Ambania
 6632 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2022 A portion of the site has been used as a private farm landfill. A large quantity of drums, scrap metal and 
tyres located in the north-east portion of the site have been burnt in a bushfire. The drums may have 
contained residual sump oil or herbicides.

18/03/2022 Reserve 52910, Lot 8000 Towle Way, 
Parkerville
 6081 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

22/03/2022 350 Keane Rd 
Forrestdale
 6112 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

29/03/2022 2465 Mogumber Rd 
Mindarra
 6503 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/05/2022 Following partial remediation, asbestos fragments remain in soil across a widespread area in the vicinity of 
the historic settlement camp in the northern portion of the site. No additional information is known of the 
contamination status of soil and groundwater at the site.

8/04/2022 Lot 9000 Moramockining Road (Southern 
parcel), 
Wandering
 6308 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/05/2022 The site has been used as a landfill site for the disposal of asbestos containing material and general waste 
material.  However, soil and groundwater quality at the site has not been investigated.
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12/04/2022 720 Welshpool Rd 
Wattle Grove
 6107 WA

Report not substantiated 11/05/2022 No known contamination has been identified.

14/04/2022 Lots 500 & 694, Kevin Richards Memorial 
Oval, 
Millars Well
 6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/06/2022 Limited testing at the site has found that per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-
fighting foams) are present in surface soil. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

21/04/2022 Lot 129 on Deposited Plan 213482,
Pippingarra
 6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/06/2022 Asbestos-containing material was identified across surface soil at the site. Hydrocarbons (such as from oil) 
were visually identified on surface soil surrounding damaged storage containers.

21/04/2022 Lot 147 on Deposited Plan 182405, 
Pippingarra
 6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/06/2022 Asbestos-containing material was identified in soils within the central western portion of the site.

2/05/2022 24 Hester Rd Hester 6255 WA Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

5/05/2022 286 Stirling Cr 
Hazelmere
 6055 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soil and groundwater. Further investigations 
are required to determine lateral extent of the contamination.

16/05/2022 57 Farrington Rd 
Leeming
 6149 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

16/05/2022 4 Aulberry Pde
Leeming
 6149 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

17/05/2022  Almeria Pde 
Muchea
 6501 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 22/06/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) are present in surface soil and sub-soil (at 2 metres below 
ground level) surrounding the pole-top transformer.

19/05/2022 Lot 1864 Barter Road, 
Naval Base
 6165 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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23/05/2022 294 High Rd 
Riverton
 6148 WA

Report not substantiated 7/07/2022 No known contamination has been identified.

24/05/2022 Lot 5 Congdon St 
North Fremantle
 6159 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 4/04/2022 Asbestos-impacted fill is present in sub-surface soil at depths up to 1 metre below ground level across the 
site.

25/05/2022 169 Hay St 
East Perth
 6004 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/06/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel) are present in sub-surface soils in the vicinity of a decommissioned 
underground fuel storage tank in the south-east portion of the site.

1/06/2022 Lot 501 on Deposited Plan 400250 Millars 
Well 6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/06/2022 Limited testing at the site has found that per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-
fighting foams) are present in surface soil. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

1/06/2022 Lot 502 on Deposited Plan 400250 Millars 
Well 6714 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 16/06/2022 Limited testing at the site has found that per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-
fighting foams) are present in surface soil. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

24/06/2022 1 Sanderson St 
Pingrup
 6343 WA

Report not substantiated 3/08/2022 No known contamination has been identified.

24/06/2022 207 Bushmead Rd 
Hazelmere
 6055 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

27/06/2022 348 Queen Elizabeth Av 
Ambergate
 6280 WA

Report not substantiated 12/08/2022 No known contamination has been identified.

27/06/2022  Lot 626 on Deposited Plan 70861, 
Minyirr
 6725 WA

Report not substantiated 11/08/2022 No known contamination has been identified.

30/06/2022 Lot 351 on Deposited Plan 74327 Newman 
6753 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 12/08/2022 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams/PFAS-containing waste) are 
present in groundwater beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.
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1/07/2022 2 Robb Rd 
North Coogee
 6163 WA

Remediated for restricted use 16/06/2015 Hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in shallow soil beneath the power staƟon building.  
Metals (such as copper, nickel and zinc) are present in groundwater beneath the site. 

15/07/2022 35 Roberts St, Lot 300 & Road Reserve, 
South Hedland
 6722 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/10/2018 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol) are present in groundwater beneath the east and south-eastern 
portions of the site. Soil vapour has not been investigated and groundwater requires further investigation 
off-site to the east and south east.

15/07/2022 77 Hamilton Rd 
South Hedland
 6722 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/07/2022 Lot 3000   
Maida Vale
 6057 WA

Remediated for restricted use 24/08/2022 Coal tar stabilised limestone containing polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) from the former road 
infrastructure was excavated and buried beneath the upgraded road alignment.

26/07/2022 Lot 13557   
Hester
 6255 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/08/2022 A legacy asbestos-containing material (ACM) water pipe is present which has been damaged during a 
bushfire event. ACM fragments have been visually identified along the pipeline alignment. 

12/08/2022 Barrow Island
 6712 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

22/08/2022 Lot 351 Great Northern Highway, 
Newman
 6753 WA

Report not substantiated 5/10/2022 No contamination has been identified.

22/08/2022 240 Hinkley Rd 
Jackitup
 6335 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/11/2022 Asbestos and hydrocarbons are present in soils at the site.

22/08/2022 Lot 630 Mcrae Av 
Paraburdoo
 6754 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 21/09/2022 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in soil and 
groundwater beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of 
groundwater impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.
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22/08/2022 240 Hinkley Rd 
Jackitup
 6335 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 1/11/2022 Asbestos and hydrocarbons are present in soils at the site.

23/08/2022 193 Western Road, 
Karlkurla
 6430 WA

Report not substantiated 29/09/2022 No known contamination has been identified

25/08/2022 28 Northerly St 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

2/09/2022 2 Orton Rd 
Shenton Park
 6008 WA

Report not substantiated 6/10/2022 Pesticides (such as from historical termite treatments) are present in soil at isolated areas near the chapel 
and the main building at the site.

2/09/2022 84 Tydeman Rd 
North Fremantle
 6159 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)

2/09/2022 Lot 330 Sams Creek Road, 
Point Samson
 6720 WA

Report not substantiated 21/09/2022 No known contamination has been identified.

7/09/2022 Lot 301 Yardie Creek Road, 
North West Cape
 6707 WA

Report not substantiated 29/09/2022 No known contamination has been identified.

12/09/2022 Castlereagh Way, 
Brabham
 6055 WA

Contaminated - restricted use 25/10/2022 Hydrocarbons (such as from transformer oil) remain in the soil beneath the site.

19/09/2022 Lot 55 on DP 163599,
Alma
 6535 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 27/10/2022 Lead tailings have been visually identified on the southern portion of the site.
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10/10/2022 60 Mccabe St 
Mosman Park
 6012 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/11/2022 The site historically formed part of a fertiliser manufacturing facility. Remedial works for identified metal 
and cyanide contamination in soil carried out across the majority of the former industrial facility did not 
extend to this site.  
 
Soil investigations have confirmed the site is suitable for the current use. However, sub-surface soil has not 
been fully characterised. Further investigation is required to inform assessment of potential risks 
associated with proposed redevelopment of the site involving significant ground disturbance. 

11/10/2022 93 Capel Dr 
Capel
 6271 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/11/2022 Visual and olfactory evidence of hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) have been identified down-
gradient of a service station in the Capel River and along the riverbank.

11/10/2022 Lot 256 on Deposited Plan 194926, Capel 
6271 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

11/10/2022 Section of Capel River, Capel 6271 WA Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

11/10/2022 Capel Drive, 
Capel
 6271 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/10/2022 Lot 110   
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

21/10/2022 398 Hector St 
Yokine
 6060 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) and metals are present in groundwater beneath the site. 
Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment 
of potential risks.

21/10/2022 398 Hector St 
Yokine
 6060 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) and metals are present in groundwater beneath the site. 
Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment 
of potential risks.

26/10/2022  Bennett Ave 
North Coogee
 6163 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/11/2022 Asbestos-containing materials (ACM) in fill material found to be present at an adjacent site to the west 
likely extends to beneath the site. 

31/10/2022 Mining Lease L80/55, 
Durack
 6743 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/12/2022 Potentially hydrocarbon-impacted soil remains beneath the foundations of the power station and in the 
area used to temporarily store equipment to be disposed off-site. No groundwater investigations have 
been undertaken in the immediate area of the former on-site power station facility.
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1/11/2022 78 Dora St 
Broome
 6725 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

4/11/2022 92 Windsor Rd 
Wangara
 6065 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

7/11/2022 93 Capel Dr 
Capel
 6271 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 22/11/2022 Visual and olfactory evidence of hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel) have been identified down-
gradient of a service station in the Capel River and along the riverbank.

15/11/2022 Lot 547 on Plan 13244, 
Jandakot
 6164 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

17/11/2022 Lot 130 on DP 213482, 
Pippingarra
 6722 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

23/11/2022 Lot 499 Railway Terrace, 
Goomalling
 6460 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

23/11/2022 Mining Tenement M45/16, 
Marble Bar
 6760 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 8/12/2022 The site has been used for historical processing of gold, copper, tin, tantalite and asbestos. However, soil 
and groundwater at the site has not been investigated.

24/11/2022 Lot 47 Steedman Street, 
Wellstead
 6328 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/01/2023 Historical municipal landfilling has occurred on this site. However, soil and groundwater quality at the site 
has not been investigated.

28/11/2022 75 Whitemoss Dr 
Vasse
 6280 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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30/11/2022 286 Stirling Cr 
Hazelmere
 6055 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 5/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol and diesel) are present in soil and groundwater. Further investigations 
are required to determine lateral extent of the contamination.

1/12/2022 74 Hardey Rd 
Belmont
 6104 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 4/01/2023 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams/PFAS-containing waste) are 
present in groundwater beneath the site.  
 
Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment 
of potenƟal risks. 

2/12/2022 7 Stanley Rd 
Leschenault
 6233 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 11/01/2023 Groundwater beneath this site has been impacted by putrescible landfill leachate. Groundwater impacts 
are characterised by elevated concentrations of per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS).

5/12/2022 Mining Lease 270SA, 
Juna Downs
 6751 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

8/12/2022 55 Barrett St 
Herne Hill
 6056 WA

Report not substantiated 24/01/2023 No evidence of contamination has been identified.

13/12/2022 26 Jade St 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as greases) were visually identified on hard stand surfaces and open ground where 
heavy equipment was serviced.

13/12/2022 19 Eva St 
Maddington
 6109 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 10/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as greases) were visually identified on hard stand surfaces and open ground where 
heavy equipment was serviced.

13/12/2022 398 Hector St 
Yokine
 6060 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 31/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) and metals are present in groundwater beneath the site. 
Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to inform assessment 
of potential risks.

13/12/2022 38 C Ellen Stirling Bvd 
Innaloo
 6018 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

Page 151 of 155



Legislative Assembly Question on Notice No.696 Contaminated Sites Act 2003  - reports of known or suspected contaminated sites

DATE REPORT 
RECEIVED

STREET ADDRESS CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
DATE OF 
CLASSIFICATION 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

13/12/2022 18 Ellen Stirling Bvd 
Innaloo
 6018 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

14/12/2022 308 Landsdale Rd 
Landsdale
 6065 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

14/12/2022 58 Hardey Rd 
Belmont
 6104 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 17/01/2023 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams) are present in groundwater 
beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and extent of impacts, and to 
inform assessment of potential risks.

14/12/2022 97 Guthrie St 
Osborne Park
 6017 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 24/01/2023 Per-and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (such as from fire-fighting foams/PFAS-containing waste) are 
present in groundwater beneath the site. Further investigation is required to determine the nature and 
extent of impacts, and to inform assessment of potential risks.

14/12/2022 Lot 115 On Plan 69110 Leda 6170 WA Possibly contaminated - investigation required 26/04/2018 Sulfate, ammonia/ammonium, chloride, nitrate, arsenic, copper and manganese are present in 
groundwater beneath this site.

14/12/2022 287 Kerosene Lane 
Baldivis
 6171 WA

Remediated for restricted use 26/11/2020 A decommissioned tailings storage facility is present on this site. It contains sulphide, iron, nickel, cobalt, 
copper and trace metals, beneath a low-permeability cover and a sand capping layer. 
 
Nickel and copper are present in surface soils to the north and south of the tailings storage facility. 
 
Groundwater beneath this site is contaminated by a dense plume of ammonium sulfate, which extends off-
site to the north, south and west. Ammonia, sulfate, nitrate and metals (arsenic, boron, cobalt, copper, 
iron and zinc) are present in groundwater. 

15/12/2022 413 Karnup Rd 
Hopeland
 6125 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 23/01/2023 Elevated concentrations of metals and hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil) have been detected 
in surface soils, groundwater and surface water in isolated locations on the site.

22/12/2022 Lot 10237 On Plan 206721 Eneabba 6518 Contaminated - restricted use 17/01/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol or diesel or oil) are present in soils beneath the site.
23/12/2022 State Forrest 22, 

Keysbrook
 6126 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

23/12/2022 57 Elgee Rd 
Bellevue
 6056 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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23/12/2022 91 Elgee Rd 
Bellevue
 6056 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

23/12/2022 Railway Reserve
Bellevue
 6056 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

6/01/2023  The Esplanade  
Esperance
 6450 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

11/01/2023 63 Cathedral Av 
Geraldton
 6530 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 7/02/2023 Hydrocarbons (such as from petrol, diesel or oil), metals and cyanide are present in groundwater beneath 
the eastern porƟon of the site. 
 
Tar or bituminous material has been encountered during ground disturbance works in the south-eastern 
porƟon of the site. 

13/01/2023 Mining Lease AM70/265, M365SA, 
Rocklea
 6751 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

13/01/2023 Mining Lease AML70/00004 Section 
ML4SA 236 and 237, 
Rocklea
 6751 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

16/01/2023 92 Blair St 
Bunbury
 6230 WA

Report not substantiated 7/02/2023 No known contamination has been identified.

18/01/2023 Reserve 48553, Lot 8004, 
East Rockingham
 6168 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/03/2023 Ammonia is present in groundwater beneath the adjacent Kwinana Nickel Refinery at 270 Patterson Road, 
Kwinana Beach and extends west beneath this site. Asbestos is present in soil across the site.

23/01/2023 section of Lot 15445, Crown Reserve 
47831, Hillarys
 6025 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  
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25/01/2023 21 Sheppard Way 
Marmion
 6020 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/03/2023 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from dry cleaning solvents) are present in groundwater beneath the site 
and extend off-site to the west/south-west.

1/02/2023 1206 Chester Pass Rd 
Kalgan
 6330 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 3/03/2023  The site has been used as a landfill for disposal of degradable wastes. Metals and nutrients are present in 
groundwater beneath the site, however, groundwater has not been fully investigated. 

14/02/2023 Lot 175 Dampier Rd 
Gap Ridge
 6714 WA

Contaminated - remediation required 12/04/2021 Petroleum hydrocarbons (such as from diesel or oil) are present in the soil at multiple locations across a 
large porƟon of the site.   
 
Groundwater at the site is impacted by both dissolved phase hydrocarbons and light non-aqueous phase 
liquid (LNAPL), such as pure hydrocarbon floating on the surface of groundwater. These impacts are 
present in groundwater in mulƟple areas across the site. 
 
Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from chlorinated solvents) and Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl 
Substances (PFAS) are also present in groundwater beneath the site in multiple areas.

22/02/2023 35 Craiggie St 
Laverton
 6440 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

23/02/2023 2 Mcmanus St 
Wilson
 6107 WA

Decontaminated 6/04/2021 Following remediation, no contamination remains at the site.

24/02/2023 219 Kelvin Rd 
Orange Grove
 6109 WA

Awaiting Classification  

27/02/2023 19 Sheppard Way 
Marmion
 6020 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 9/03/2023 Chlorinated hydrocarbons (such as from dry cleaning solvents) are present in groundwater beneath the 
adjacent dry cleaners and extend beneath the eastern portion of this site.

3/03/2023 Unallocated Crown Land (PIN 951197), 
Salmon Gums
 6445 WA

Awaiting Classification  
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7/03/2023 16 The Avenue  
Picton
 6229 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 13/04/2022  Hydrocarbon (such as from petrol or diesel) are present in soils and groundwater beneath the location of 
former underground storage tanks in the south of the site. 

10/03/2023 2 Padbury St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Classification timeframe extended under s.14(1)(b)  

10/03/2023 45 Drummond St 
Moora
 6510 WA

Possibly contaminated - investigation required 15/12/2009 The groundwater beneath the Site is impacted by hydrocarbons; further investigation to determine the 
nature and extent of the contamination is required. The dissolved phase plume is migrating offsite in a 
generally westwards direcƟon. 
 

15/03/2023 Mining Tenement M47/254 
Mount Anketall
 6714 WA

Awaiting Classification

15/03/2023 189 Seven Hills Rd
Roelands
 6226 WA

Awaiting Classification
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